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PROJECT SUMMARY

212-216 North Avenue, New Rochelle, Westchester County, New York 10801
AEI Project No. 393884

Report Section REC | CREC | HREC | OEC Recommended Action

1.0 Introduction None

2.0 Site and Vicinity Description None

3.0| Historical Review of Site and Vicinity None

4.0| Regulatory Agency Records Review None

5.0 | Regulatory Database Records Review None

6.0 Interviews and Usgr Provided None

Information

7.0 Site Reconnaissance None

8.1 | Asbestos-Containing Building Materials v Operations and m:inntenance (O&M)
8.2 Lead-Based Paint None

8.3 Radon None

8.4 Mold/Indoor Air Quality Issues v Mold/Moisture Plan
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

AEI Consultants (AEI) was retained by Sansome Pacific Properties to conduct a Phase I ESA
in conformance with AEI's contract and the scope and limitations of ASTM Standard Practice
E1527-13 and the EPA Standards and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312)
for the property located at 212-216 North Avenue, New Rochelle, Westchester County, New York
(the "subject property"). Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in

Sections 1.4, 1.5, and 1.6 of this report.

Pertinent subject property information is noted below:

PROPERTY INFORMATION

Site Address(es)

212-216 North Avenue, New Rochelle, Westchester
County, New York 10801

Property ID (APN or Block/Lot)

Block 229 lots 62 and 63

Location Southwest of North Avenue between Anderson Street and
Main Street
Property Type Retail - Strip Center

SITE AND BUILDING INFORMATION

Approximate Site Acreage/Source

0.15/Tax Records

Number of Buildings 1

Building Construction Date(s) 1941

Building Square Footage 6,296/ Tax Assessor
(SF)/Source

Number of Floors/Stories One

Basement or Subgrade Area(s) Yes; partial basement
Number of Units Three

Additional Improvements None

On-site Occupant(s)

Bradeli, Petland Discounts and Ever Green Gift Shop

Current On-site Operations/Use

Check Cashing/Currency Exchange, Pet Store and Gift Shop

Current Use of Hazardous None

Substances

REGULATORY INFORMATION

|Regulatory Database Listing(s) [None

Subject Property Address/Unit Tenant Use

212 North Avenue Bradeli II Retail (Check Cashing/Currency

Exchange)

216 North Avenue Petland Discounts

Retail (Pet Store)

216 North Avenue Ever Green Gift Shop

Retail (Gift Shop)

A chronological summary of historical subject property information is as follows:

Date Range Subject Property D::;ription and Use (Historical Source(s)
resses)

Prior to 1887 |Unknown use/Data failure; refer to Section 1.6.1 Sanborn maps

1887 Developed with a dwelling and a store Sanborn maps

1887-1911 Developed with dwellings Sanborn maps

1931 Undeveloped Agency records
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Subject Property Description and Use (Historical
Addresses)

1941-Present |Current commercial building (occupancy | Agency records, Sanborn

data failure; 1941-1971, refer to Section 1.6.1); known|maps, aerial

tenants since 1971: pharmacies, camera, tv and electronics | photographs, site

stores, supermarkets, carpet stores, fish and pet stores, and|observations

commercial office tenants (e.g., tax accountants)

Date Range Source(s)

The immediately surrounding properties consist of the following:

Direction Tenant/Use (Address) Regul:it:tli-zgl)é;abase
Northeast North Avenue followed by: None identified
Zeca Travel (209 North Avenue)
Vacant (211 North Avenue)
Northwest CVS Pharmacy (222 North Avenue) RCRA-LQG and Manifest
Southeast Vacant (210 North Avenue) LUST
Southwest Parking lot None identified

If the surrounding properties are listed in the regulatory database, please refer to Section 5.1 for
discussion.

FINDINGS

Recognized Environmental Condition (REC) is defined by the ASTM Standard Practice E1527-13
as the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or
at a property: (1) due to release to the environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a release
to the environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the
environment.

o AEI did not identify evidence of RECs during the course of this assessment.

Controlled Recognized Environmental Condition (CREC) is defined by the ASTM Standard Practice

E1527-13 as a past release of hazardous substances or petroleum products that has been
addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority, with hazardous substances
or petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject to the implementation of required
controls.

¢ AEI did not identify evidence of CRECs during the course of this assessment.

Historical Recognized Environmental Condition (HREC) is defined by the ASTM Standard Practice

E1527-13 as a past release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products that has occurred
in connection with the property and has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable
regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted use criteria established by a regulatory authority,
without subjecting the property to any required controls.

¢ AEI did not identify evidence of HRECs during the course of this assessment.

Other Environmental Considerations (OEC) warrant discussion, but do not qualify as RECs as
defined by the ASTM Standard Practice E1527-13. These include, but are not limited to, de
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minimis conditions and/or environmental considerations such as the presence of ACMs, LBP,
radon, mold, and lead in drinking water, which can affect the liabilities and financial obligations
of the client, the health and safety of site occupants, and the value and marketability of the
subject property.

e Due to the age of the subject property building, there is a potential that ACMs are
present. During the site reconnaissance damaged drywall, plaster and vinyl floor
tiles were observed. Based on the potential presence of ACMs, AEI recommends the
property owner implement an O&M Plan which stipulates that the assessment, repair
and maintenance of damaged materials be performed to protect the health and safety of
the building occupants. In the event that building renovation or demolition activities are
planned, a thorough asbestos survey to identify asbestos-containing building materials
is required in accordance with the EPA NESHAP 40 CFR Part 61 prior to demolition or
renovation activities that may disturb suspect ACMs.

e AEI observed interior areas of the subject property building in order to identify the
presence of mold. During the on-site reconnaissance, the following obvious visible signs
of mold growth or conditions conducive for suspect mold growth were observed in the
building units. Although typically not included in the scope of work for a Phase I ESA,
the presence of the suspect mold identified may pose a health and safety concern to any
subsequent occupants and/or construction workers during future renovation activities.
Based upon our observations, AEL recommends a mold and water intrusion assessment
for the subject property. In order to assist on-site staff with proper methods of mold
growth evaluation and remediation, as well as proper training for on-site maintenance
personnel, it would be prudent for the property owner to implement a Mold/Moisture
Plan (MMP).

CONCLUSIONS, OPINIONS, AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We have performed a Phase I ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM
Standard Practice E1527-13 and the EPA Standards and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries
(40 CFR Part 312) of 212-216 North Avenue, New Rochelle, Westchester County, New York, the
subject property. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Sections 1.4,
1.5, and 1.6 of this report.

AEI did not identify evidence of RECs or CRECs in connection with the subject property during
the course of this assessment. AEI recommends no further investigation for the subject property
at this time.
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report documents the methods and findings of the Phase I ESA performed in conformance
with AEI's contract and scope and limitations of ASTM Standard Practice E1527-13 and the EPA
Standards and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312) for the property located
at 212-216 North Avenue, New Rochelle, Westchester County, New York (Appendix A: Figures
and Appendix B: Property Photographs).

1.1 ScoPE oF WORK

The purpose of the Phase I ESA is to assist the client in identifying potential RECs, in accordance
with ASTM E1527-13, associated with the presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum
products, their use, storage, and disposal at and in the vicinity of the subject property. Property
assessment activities focused on: 1) a review of federal, state, tribal, and local databases that
identify and describe underground fuel tank sites, leaking underground fuel tank sites, hazardous
waste generation sites, and hazardous waste storage and disposal facility sites within the ASTM
approximate minimum search distance; 2) a property and surrounding site reconnaissance, and
interviews with the past and present owners and current occupants and operators to identify
potential environmental contamination; and 3) a review of historical sources to help ascertain
previous land use at the site and in the surrounding area.

1.2 ADDITIONAL SERVICES

Other Environmental Considerations such as ACMs, LBP, lead in drinking water, radon, mold,
and wetlands can result in business environmental risks for property owners which may disrupt
current or planned operations or cash flow and are generally beyond the scope of a Phase I
assessment as defined by ASTM E1527-13. Based upon the agreed-on scope of services this ESA
did not include subsurface or other invasive assessments, business environmental risks, or other
services not specifically identified and discussed herein.

1.3 SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS

The following assumptions are made by AEI in this report. AEI relied on information derived from
secondary sources including governmental agencies, the client, designated representatives of the
client, property contact, property owner, property owner representatives, computer databases,
and personal interviews. AEI has reviewed and evaluated the thoroughness and reliability of
the information derived from secondary sources including government agencies, the client,
designated representatives of the client, property contact, property owner, property owner
representatives, computer databases, or personal interviews. It appears that all information
obtained from outside sources and reviewed for this assessment is thorough and reliable.
However, AEI cannot guarantee the thoroughness or reliability of this information.

Groundwater flow, unless otherwise specified by on-site well data or well data from the subject
property or nearby sites, is inferred from contour information depicted on the USGS topographic
maps. AEI assumes the property has been correctly and accurately identified by the client,
designated representative of the client, property contact, property owner, and property owner's
representatives.
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1.4 LIMITATIONS

Property conditions, as well as local, state, tribal, and federal regulations can change significantly
over time. Therefore, the recommendations and conclusions presented as a result of this
assessment apply strictly to the environmental regulations and property conditions existing at
the time the assessment was performed. Available information has been analyzed using currently
accepted assessment techniques and it is believed that the inferences made are reasonably
representative of the property. AEI makes no warranty, expressed or implied, except that the
services have been performed in accordance with generally accepted environmental property
assessment practices applicable at the time and location of the assessment.

Considerations identified by ASTM as beyond the scope of a Phase I ESA that may affect business
environmental risk at a given property include the following: ACMs, radon, LBP, lead in drinking
water, wetlands, regulatory compliance, cultural and historical resources, industrial hygiene,
health and safety, ecological resources, endangered species, indoor air quality, mold, and high
voltage lines. These environmental issues or conditions may warrant assessment based on the
type of the property transaction; however, they are considered non-scope issues under ASTM
Standard Practice E1527-13.

If requested by the client, these non-scope issues are discussed herein. Otherwise, the purpose
of this assessment is solely to satisfy one of the requirements for qualification of the innocent
landowner defense, contiguous property owner or bona fide prospective purchaser under
CERCLA. ASTM Standard Practice E1527-13 and the United States EPA Standards and Practices
for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312) constitute the "all appropriate inquiry into the
previous ownership and uses of the property consistent with good commercial or customary
practice" as defined in:

1. 42 U.S.C. § 9601(35)(B), referenced in the ASTM Standard Practice E1527-13.

2. Sections 101(35)(B) (ii) and (iii) of CERCLA and referenced in the EPA Standards and
Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312).

3. 42 U.S.C. §9601(40) and 42 U.S.C. § 9607(q).

The Phase I ESA is not, and should not be construed as, a warranty or guarantee about the
presence or absence of environmental contaminants that may affect the property. Neither is
the assessment intended to assure clear title to the property in question. The sole purpose
of assessment into property title records is to ascertain a historical basis of prior land use.
All findings, conclusions, and recommendations stated in this report are based upon facts,
circumstances, and industry-accepted procedures for such services as they existed at the time
this report was prepared (i.e., federal, state, and local laws, rules, regulations, market conditions,
economic conditions, political climate, and other applicable matters). All findings, conclusions,
and recommendations stated in this report are based on the data and information provided,
current subject property use, and observations and conditions that existed on the date and time
of the property reconnaissance.

Responses received from local, state, or federal agencies or other secondary sources of
information after the issuance of this report may change certain facts, findings, conclusions,
or circumstances to the report. A change in any fact, circumstance, or industry-accepted
procedure upon which this report was based may adversely affect the findings, conclusions, and
recommendations expressed in this report.
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AEI's limited radon screening, if included, is intended to provide a preliminary screening to
evaluate the potential presence of elevated radon concentrations at the site. The proposed scope
is not intended to define the full extent of the presence of radon at the subject property. As such,
the results should be used for lending purposes only. The recommendations and conclusions
presented as a result of the limited preliminary radon screening apply strictly to the property
conditions existing at the time the sampling was performed. The sample analytical results are
only valid for the time, place, and condition of the site at the time of collection and AEI does not
warrant that the results will be repeatable or are representative of past or future conditions.

1.5 LIMITING CONDITIONS/DEVIATIONS

The performance of this Phase I ESA was limited by the following:

e The User did not complete the ASTM User Questionnaire or provide the User information
to AEI. AEI assumes that gualification for the LLPs is being established by the User in
documentation outside of this assessment.

e The subject property owner was not interviewed during this assessment. Based on
information obtained from other sources, this limiting condition is not expected to alter
the overall findings of this assessment.

e Akey site manager was not provided during this assessment. Based on information
obtained from other sources, this limiting condition is not expected to alter the overall
findings of this assessment.

e On September 3, 2018, the City of New Rochelle and the County of West
Chester were contacted for information on the subject property in order to identify
historical tenants, property use and/or hazardous materials handling. Due to the time
frame of this assessment, health and fire department records were not available for
review. However, based on the quality of information obtained from other sources
including, this limitation is not expected to significantly alter the findings of this
assessment. When the files are made available to AEI, if the records review reveals any
items of concern for the subject property, an addendum to this report will be issued.

1.6 DATA FAILURE AND DATA GAPS

According to ASTM E1527-13, data gaps occur when the Environmental Professional is unable
to obtain information required by the Standard, despite good faith efforts to gather such
information. Pursuant to ASTM E1527-13, only significant data gaps, defined as those that affect
the ability of the Environmental Professional to identify RECs, need to be documented.

Data failure is one type of data gap. According to ASTM E1527-13, data failure occurs when all
of the standard historical sources that are reasonably ascertainable and likely to be useful have
been reviewed and yet the objectives have not been met. Pursuant to ASTM E1527-13, historical
sources are required to document property use back to the property's first developed use or back
to 1940, whichever is earlier, or periods of five years or greater.
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1.6.1 DATA FAILURE

The following data failure was identified during the course of this assessment:

Data Failure

The earliest historical resource obtained during this assessment was a Sanborn
map from 1887 indicating that the subject property was developed for
residential purposes. The lack of historical sources for the subject property
dating back to first developed use represents historical data source failure.
However, asit is assumed that the subject property would have been
previously used for residential purposes, if not undeveloped, this data failure
is not expected to significantly alter the findings of this assessment.

Information/Sources
Consulted

Sanborn maps

Data Failure

The present-day building was constructed in 1941; however, AEI did not
identify tenant records for the present-day subject property building between
1941 and 1971, the most recent city directory listing for the subject
property. The lack of historical sources for the subject property during this
period represents historical data source failure. However, as it is assumed that
the subject property would have been occupied for small commercial storefront
operations, the presence of subgrade levels thereby limiting any potential
from ground floor operations, and the current regulatory status of the subject
property, this data failure is not expected to significantly alter the findings of
this assessmeiit.

Information/Sources
Consulted

Sanborn maps, city directories, aerial photographs, and/or municipal records

1.6.2 DATA GAPS

AEI did not identify significant data gaps which affected our ability to identify RECs.

1.7 RELIANCE

All reports, both verbal and written, are for the benefit of Sansome Pacific Properties. This report
has no other purpose and may not be relied upon by any other person or entity without the
written consent of AEI. Either verbally or in writing, third parties may come into possession of
this report or all or part of the information generated as a result of this work. In the absence of
a written agreement with AEI granting such rights, no third parties shall have rights of recourse
or recovery whatsoever under any course of action against AEI, its officers, employees, vendors,
successors, or assigns. Reliance is provided in accordance with AEI's contract and Standard
Terms and Conditions executed by Sansome Pacific Properties on August 22, 2018. The limitation
of liability defined in the Terms and Conditions is the aggregate limit of AEI's liability to the client

and all relying parties.
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2.0 SITE AND VICINITY DESCRIPTION

2.1 SITE LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION

PROPERTY INFORMATION

Site Address(es) 212-216 North Avenue, New Rochelle, Westchester
County, New York 10801

Property ID (APN or Block/Lot) Block 229 lots 62 and 63

Location Southwest of North Avenue between Anderson Street and
Main Street

Property Type Retail - Strip Center

SITE AND BUILDING INFORMATION
Approximate Site Acreage/Source [0.15/Tax Records

Number of Buildings 1

Building Construction Date(s) 1941

Building Square Footage 6,296/Tax Assessor

(SF)/Source

Number of Floors/Stories One

Basement or Subgrade Area(s) Yes; partial basement

Number of Units Three

Additional Improvements None

On-site Occupant(s) Bradeli, Petland Discounts and Ever Green Gift Shop

Current On-site Operations/Use Check Cashing/Currency Exchange, Pet Store and Gift Shop
Current Use of Hazardous None

Substances

REGULATORY INFORMATION

|Regulatory Database Listing(s) [None

Subject Property Address/Unit Tenant Use

212 North Avenue Bradeli II Retail (Check Cashing/Currency
Exchange)

216 North Avenue Petland Discounts Retail (Pet Store)

216 North Avenue Ever Green Gift Shop Retail (Gift Shop)

2.2 ON-SITE UTILITIES

Utility Source/System Information

Heating System Natural gas

Cooling System Electricity

Potable Water SUEZ Water

Sewage Disposal/Treatment New Rochelle Sewer and Drains

Utility source/system information listed in the table above is provided by online research, unless
otherwise noted above.

2.3 SITE AND VICINITY CHARACTERISTICS

The subject property is located in a commercial/retail area of New Rochelle, New York. The
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immediately surrounding properties consist of the following:

Regulatory Database

Direction Tenant/Use (Address) Listing(s)
Northeast North Avenue followed by: None identified
Zeca Travel (209 North Avenue)
Vacant (211 North Avenue)
Northwest CVS Pharmacy (222 North Avenue) RCRA-LQG and Manifest
Southeast Vacant (210 North Avenue) LUST
Southwest Parking lot None identified

If the surrounding properties are listed in the regulatory database, please refer to Section 5.1 for

discussion.

2.4 PHYSICAL SETTING

Geologic Unit: Description/Source

Manhattan Prong of the Piedmont
Lowlands Section of the Appalachian
Highlands/USGS and United

States Department of the Interior

Soil Series: Description/Source

Manhattan Schist, Inwood Marble, and
Fordham Gneiss overlaid by urban land/
USDA Soil Survey

Groundwater Flow Direction/Source

East/Topographic map interpretation

Estimated Depth to Groundwater/Source

10 feet bgs/Past investigations

Surface waters on the subject property or adjacent None
sites
Additional notes None

Note: Groundwater flow direction can be influenced locally and regionally by the presence of local wetland features, surface topography,
recharge and discharge areas, horizontal and vertical inconsistencies in the types and location of subsurface soils, and proximity to water
pumping wells. Depth and gradient of the water table can change seasonally in response to variation in precipitation and recharge, and over

time, in response to urban development such as storm water controls, impervious surfaces, pumping wells, cleanup activities, dewatering,

seawater intrusion barrier projects near the coast, and other factors.
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3.0 HISTORICAL REVIEW OF SITE AND VICINITY

Reasonably ascertainable standard historical sources as outlined in ASTM Standard E1527-13
were used to determine previous uses and occupancies of the subject property that are likely to
have led to RECs in connection with the subject property. A chronological summary of historical
data found, including but not limited to aerial photographs, historical city directories, Sanborn
fire insurance maps, and agency records, is as follows:

Subject Property Description and Use (Historical

Date Range Addresses) Source(s)

Prior to 1887 [Unknown use/Data failure; refer to Section 1.6.1 Sanborn maps

1887 Developed with a dwelling and a store Sanborn maps
1887-1911 Developed with dwellings Sanborn maps

1931 Undeveloped Agency records
1941-Present |Current commercial building (occupancy |Agency records, Sanborn

data failure; 1941-1971, refer to Section 1.6.1); known|maps, aerial
tenants since 1971: pharmacies, camera, tv and electronics |photographs, site
stores, supermarkets, carpet stores, fish and pet stores, and|observations
commercial office tenants (e.g., tax accountants)

Between at least 1887 and as late as 1511, the subject property was developed with small
dwelling and storefront buildings. By at least 1931, the subject property was undeveloped and
remained as such until circa 1941 when the present-day storefront building was constructed.
Known tenants of the subject property since 1971 have included, but may not be limited to,
pharmacies, camera, tv and electronics stores, supermarkets, carpet stores, fish and pet stores,
and commercial office tenants (e.g., tax accountants).

The following historical addresses were associated with the subject property: 43, 44 and 45 Rose
Street/Avenue (in 1887 only) and 14, 16, 18 and 20 Rose Street/Avenue (between at least 1892
and at least 1931). By at least 1942, Rose Street came to also be known as the present-day
"North Avenue". These addresses were also researched as part of this assessment.

AEI did not identify potential environmental concerns in association with the current or historical
use of the subject property.

If available, copies of historical sources are provided in the report appendices.
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3.1 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHS

AEI reviewed aerial photographs of the subject property and surrounding area. A search was
made of the EDR collection of aerial photographs. Aerial photographs were reviewed for the

following years:

Year(s)

Subject Property
Description

Adjacent Site Descriptions

1994, 2006, 2009,
2013, 2017

1946, 1951, 1954, 1961, | Current building
1966, 1974, 1980, 1985,

NORTHEAST: North Avenue followed by
current structures

NORTHWEST: Current structure
SOUTHEAST: Current structure
SOUTHWEST: Current parking lot

AEI did not identify potential environmental concerns in association with the historical use of the

subject property during the aerial photograph review.

3.2 SANBORN FIRE INSURANCE MAPS

Sanborn Fire Insurance maps were developed in the late 1800s and early 1900s for use as
an assessment tool for fire insurance rates in urbanized areas. A search was made of the
EDR collection of Sanborn Fire Insurance maps.

The following maps were reviewed:

Year(s)

Subject Property Description
(Listed Address)

Adjacent Site Descriptions

1887

Developed with a dwelling and a
store

NORTHEAST: Rose Avenue followed by a
vacant lots

NORTHWEST: Undeveloped
SOUTHEAST: Undeveloped
SOUTHWEST: Undeveloped

1892

Developed with a dwellings

NORTHEAST: Rose Avenue followed by a
vacant lots

NORTHWEST: Undeveloped
SOUTHEAST: Undeveloped
SOUTHWEST: Developed with dwellings

1896

Developed with dwellings

NORTHEAST: Rose Avenue followed by a
vacant lots

NORTHWEST: Undeveloped
SOUTHEAST: Developed with the New
Rochelle Press

SOUTHWEST: Developed with dwellings

1903

Developed with dwellings

NORTHEAST: Rose Avenue followed by a
vacant lot and a building

NORTHWEST: Undeveloped
SOUTHEAST: Developed with the New
Rochelle Press

SOUTHWEST: Developed with dwellings
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Year(s)

Subject Property Description

(Listed Address) Adjacent Site Descriptions

1911

Developed with tenements and two | NORTHEAST: Rose Avenue followed by a
stores vacant lot and a building labeled as the
Evening Standard

NORTHWEST: Plumbing storage
SOUTHEAST: Developed with the New
Rochelle Press

SOUTHWEST: Developed with dwellings and
the New Rochelle Water Co.

1931

Undeveloped NORTHEAST: Rose Avenue followed by two
buildings identified as Movies and Republican
Club

NORTHWEST: Vacant and a small residence
SOUTHEAST: Developed with a store
SOUTHWEST: Contractor storage area

1942

Developed with current structure  |[NORTHEAST: Rose Avenue followed by two
buildings with one identified as Cameo
Theaters

NORTHWEST: Developed with a shed
SOUTHEAST: Developed

SOUTHWEST: Developed

1951, 1990, 1991,
1992, 1993, 1994,
1995, 1996, 2011

Developed with current structure  |NORTHEAST: North Avenue followed by
with two stores a commercial building and a store
NORTHWEST: A pedestrian walk followed by
a commercial building

SOUTHEAST: Developed with a store
SOUTHWEST: Developed with storage
building and a parking lot

AEI did not identify potential environmental concerns in association with the historical use of the
subject property during the Sanborn map review.

3.3 CItY DIRECTORIES

A search of historical city directories was conducted for the subject property utilizing EDR. No
potential tenants of concern were identified based on AEIl's review of the historical city
directories. Directories were reviewed in approximate five-year increments from 1972 to 2014.
The first listing for the subject property appeared in 1972. Please refer to the appendices for a
complete list of historical subject property tenants identified by EDR.

Year(s) Address - Occupant Listed
1972, 1977 212 North Avenue - EMPIRE RADIO TV, SILVIO PISSARI
216 North Avenue - RONEN TOY SUPRMKT, TOY SUPERMARKET
1982 212 North Avenue - SHORE NORTH PHARMC
216 North Avenue - THE CISCO KID, SISCO KID, THE SISCO KID
1987 212 North Avenue - SCOTT CAMERA
1992 212 North Avenue - SCOTT CAMERA INC
216 North Avenue - CARPET IMAGE INC, NEW ROCHELLE AQUARIUM INC
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Year(s) Address - Occupant Listed
1995 212 North Avenue - SCOTT CAMERA INC

216 North Avenue - CARPET IMAGE INC, NEW ROCHELLE AQUARIUM INC
2000 212 North Avenue - JC ELECTRIC INC, VIGO REMITTANCE CORP

216 North Avenue - CARPET IMAGE INC, NEW ROCHELLE AQUARIUM INC
2005 212 North Avenue - VIGO REMITTANCE CORP

216 North Avenue - CARPET IMAGE INC, PETLAND DISCOUNTS INC
2010 212 North Avenue - BRADELI VARIETY CORP, COSTAMAR TRVL CRUISE TOURS
INC, MI CASA INCOME TAX & AGENCY, VIGO REMITTANCE CORP

216 North Avenue - CARPET IMAGE INC, PETLAND DISCOUNTS INC
2014 212 North Avenue - BRADELI VARIETY CORPORATION, COSTAMAR TRVL CRUISE
TOURS INC, MI CASA INCOME TAX & AGENCY, VIGO REMITTANCE CORP

216 North Avenue - CARPET IMAGE INC, PETLAND DISCOUNTS INC

AEI did not identify potential environmental concerns in association with the historical use of the
subject property during the city directory review.

3.4 HISTORICAL TOPOGRAPHIC MAPS

Based on the quality of information obtained from other sources, historical topographic maps
were not reviewed as a part of this assessment.

3.5 CHAIN OF TITLE

Based on the quality of information obtained from other sources, a chain of title search was not
performed as part of this assessment.
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4.0 REGULATORY AGENCY RECORDS REVIEW

Local and state agencies, such as environmental health departments, fire prevention bureaus,
and building and planning departments are contacted to identify any current or previous reports
of hazardous substance use, storage, and/or unauthorized releases that may have impacted
the subject property. In addition, information pertaining to AULs, defined as legal or physical
restrictions, or limitations on the use of, or access to, a site or facility, is requested.

4.1 LocAL ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT AND/OR STATE ENVIRONMENTAL AGENCY

Date Method of | Name & Title of
Agency Contacted Contact Contact e
West Chester County |September 3, |Email OPRA request Response pending, refer to
(WCDH) 2018 Section 1.5
4.2 FIRE DEPARTMENT
Date Method of | Name & Title of
Agency Contacted Contact Contact GeEEy s p i
New Rochelle Fire September |Email OPRA request Response pending, refer
Department (NRFD) 3, 2018 to Section 1.5
4.3 BUILDING DEPARTMENT
Agen Date Method of Name & Title of Agency
gency Contacted Contact Contact Response
New Rochelle Building September 3, |Email OPRA request Records discussed
Department (NRBD) 2018 below

According to records obtained online from the New Rochelle SDG portal, no records/permits of
environmental concern were identified. Permit records pertained to routine interior, facade and
electrical modifications for the building interior and exterior. Copies of permits are provided in
the report appendices.

4.4 PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Date Method of | Name & Title
AEIG] Contacted| Contact of Contact G TN IES
New Rochelle Planning and September [Email OPRA request |Response pending,
Sustainablity Department (NRPS) 3, 2018 refer to Section 1.5

Project No. 393884
September 19, 2018
Page 18

'?\j AEI Consultants



4.5 ASSESSOR'S OFFICE

Agency Date Method of | Name & Title of Agency Response
Contacted Contact Contact
Westchester County September |Website N/A Information obtained is
Assessor's Office 3, 2018 discussed below
Records Summary
APN Block 229 lots 62 and 63
Acreage 0.15 acres
Construction Date 1941
Building Square Footage Not provided
Current Owner Peter Enterprises Ltd
Additional Information None

4.6 OTHER AGENCIES SEARCHED

No other agencies were contacted during the course of this assessment.

4.7 OIL AND GAS WELLS

Oil or gas wells
Agency Date Resource located within _500
Referenced feet of the subject
property
New York State Department of Environmental September | Map No
Conservation (NYSDEC) maps and the National 4, 2018
Pipeline Mapping System (NPMS) Public Map Viewer

4.8 OIL AND GAS PIPELINES

Agency Date Resource Pipelines located within 500 feet of
Referenced the subject property
National Pipeline Mapping |September |NPMS Public No
System (NPMS) 4, 2018 Map Viewer

4.9 STATE ENVIRONMENTAL SUPERLIENS

In accordance with our approved scope of services, AEI did not assess whether the subject
property is subject to any state environmental superliens.

4.10 STATE PROPERTY TRANSFER LAWS

In accordance with our approved scope of services, AEI did not assess whether the subject
property is subject to any state property transfer laws.

Project No. 393884 i

N
September 19, 2018 ‘»é:”§ AEI Consultants
Page 19 \_




5.0 REGULATORY DATABASE RECORDS REVIEW

AEI contracted EDR to conduct a search of publicly available information from federal, state,
tribal, and local databases containing known and suspected sites of environmental contamination
and sites of potential environmental significance. Data gathered during the current regulatory
database search is compiled by EDR into one regulatory database report. Location information
for listed sites is designated using geocoded information provided by federal, state, or local
agencies and commonly used mapping databases with the exception of "Orphan" sites. Due to
poor or inadequate address information, Orphan sites are identified but not geocoded/mapped
by EDR, rather, information is provided based upon vicinity zip codes, city name, and state.
The number of listed sites identified within the approximate minimum search distance from the
federal and state environmental records database listings specified in ASTM Standard E1527-13 is
summarized in Section 5.1, along with the total number of Orphan sites. A copy of the regulatory
database report, which includes detailed descriptions of the databases noted below, is included
in Appendix C of this report.

In determining if a listed site is a potential environmental concern to the subject property,
AEI generally applies the foliowing criteria to classify the site as lower potential environmental
concern: 1) the site only holds an cperating permit (which does not imply a release), 2) the site's
distance from, and/or topographic position relative to, the subject property, and/or 3) the site
has recently been granted "No Further Action" by the appropriate regulatory agency.

Regulatory database listings associated with the subject property, adjacent site(s) and/or nearby

sites of concern that were determined to warrant additional discussion are identified and further
discussed in Section 5.1.

5.1 RECORDS SUMMARY

S_oearch . Li_s tings Subject |Adjacent| Other Nearby
Dl D(';ti?:s(;e ng;g;as;'eca;ch Property | Site(s) | Sites of Concern

NPL 1.0 0

DELISTED NPL 0.5 0

SEMS/CERCLIS 0.5 0

SEMS-ARCHIVE/CERCLIS 0.5 1
NFRAP

RCRA CORRACTS 1.0 1

RCRA-TSDF 0.5 0

RCRA LQG, SQG, CESQGs, SP/AD] 1 v
NLR

US ENG CONTROLS SP 0

US INST CONTROLS SP 0

ERNS SP 0

STATE/TRIBAL HWS 1.0 3

STATE/TRIBAL SWLF 0.5 1

STATE/TRIBAL SP/AD] 0

REGISTERED STORAGE
TANKS
STATE/TRIBAL LUST 0.5 135 v
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Search Listings . .
Database Distance | Within Search Ifr ':)I;J::tty A;Iijtae ii')‘t Si(::ls‘il;’?:ii::be‘:-n
(Miles) Distance
STATE/TRIBAL EC and IC SP 0
STATE/TRIBAL VCP 0.5 0
STATE/TRIBAL 0.5 5
BROWNFIELD
ORPHAN N/A 7
ADDITIONAL SP/AD] 0
ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD
SOURCES

Facility Name

Catholic News Publishing

Address 210 North Avenue

Distance & Adjacent to the southeast

Direction

Hydrologic Cross-gradient

Position

Databases Listed |LTANKS

Comments This property is listed as an LTANKS site with a Facility Id and Spill Number of

0502023 and a Site 1d of 347526. The listing is for a tank failure that occurred
on June 13, 2005 due to a 1,000-gallon fuel oil tank that was reported with holes
on the northeast of the property. The UST and 48.9 tons of contaminated soil
was removed. The LTANKS listing was closed on August 28, 2005 and No Further
Action (NFA) was required based on information provided to the (New York City
Department of Environmental Conservation) (NYSDEC). Based on the closed/NFA
status, this listing does not represent a significant environmental concern.

Facility Name

CVS Pharmacy #8447

Address 222 North Avenue

Distance & Adjacent to the northwest

Direction

Hydrologic Cross-gradient

Position

Databases Listed |RCRA-LQG and Manifest

Comments This property is listed as an RCRA-LQG and Manifest site with a no violations.

Based on the location and lack of violations or releases at this property, it does
not represent a significant environmental concern.

Facility Name

New Rochelle Public Library

Address Memorial Highway
Distance & 134 feet to the west
Direction

Hydrologic Up-gradient
Position

Databases Listed |LTANKS
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Comments This property is listed as an LTANKS site with a Facility Id and Spill Number of
9111450 and a Site Id of 306853 for a spill of 30-gallon of gasoline to pavement
and the storm drain from a commercial vehicle. The spill was cleanup up with
sorbent material and was closed on the same day. Based on the closed status,
this listing does not represent a significant environmental concern.

5.2 VAPOR MIGRATION

AEI reviewed reasonably ascertainable information for the subject and nearby properties,
including a regulatory database, files for nearby release sites, and/or historical documentation,
to determine if potential vapor-phase migration concerns may be present which could impact the
subject property.

Based on a review of available resources as documented in this report, AEI did not identify
significant on-site concerns and/or regulated listings from nearby sites which suggest that a
vapor-phase migration concern currently exists at the subject property.
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6.0 INTERVIEWS AND USER PROVIDED INFORMATION

6.1 INTERVIEWS

Pursuant to ASTM E1527-13, the following interviews were performed during this assessment in
order to obtain information indicating RECs in connection with the subject property.

6.1.1 OWNER AND KEY SITE MANAGER

. Year First
Relation to Date Method of .
Name . Associated Notes
Property Interviewed| Contact w/ Property
Owner/Owner Not N/A None N/A Contact information not
Representative  |provided provided; refer to Section 1.5
Key Site Manager | Not N/A None N/A No Key Site Manager identified
provided
Interview Summary
Owner .
Question (Representative) R:segoil:: /%2':31::1 t
Response/Comment

Do you have any knowledge of USTs, clarifiers or N/A N/A
oil/water separators, sumps, or other subsurface

features?

Do you have any knowledge of previous N/A N/A
environmental investigations conducted on site?

Do you have any knowledge of current or past N/A N/A
industrial operations and/or other operations which

would involve the use of hazardous substances

and/or petroleum products?

Are you aware of any known plans for site N/A N/A
redevelopment or change in site use?

Are you aware of any pending, threatened, or past N/A N/A
litigation relevant to hazardous substances or

petroleum products in, on, or from the property?

Are you aware of any pending, threatened or past N/A N/A
administrative proceedings relevant to hazardous

substances or petroleum products in, on, or from

the property?

Are you aware of any notices from any N/A N/A
governmental entity regarding any possible

violation of environmental laws or possible liability

relating to hazardous substances or petroleum

products?

Are you aware of any incidents of flooding, leaks, N/A N/A
or other water intrusion, and/or complaints related

to indoor air gquality?

Additional information provided: N/A N/A
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6.1.2 PAST OWNERS, OPERATORS, AND OCCUPANTS

AEI did not attempt to interview past owners, operators, and occupants of the subject property
because information from these sources would likely be duplicative of information already
obtained from other sources.Bank item.

6.1.3 INTERVIEW WITH OTHERS

Information obtained during interviews with local government officials is incorporated into the
appropriate segments of this report.

6.2 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION

User provided information is intended to help identify the possibility of RECs in connection with
the subject property. According to ASTM E1527-13 and the EPA Standards and Practices for All
Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), certain items should be researched by the prospective
landowner or grantee, and the resuits of such inquiries may be provided to the Environmental
Professional. The responsibility for qualifying for LLPs by conducting the inquiries ultimately rests
with the User, and providing the information to the Environmental Professional would be prudent
if such information is available.

The User did not complete the ASTM User Questionnaire or provide the User information to AEI.
AEI assumes that qualification for the LLPs is being established by the User in documentation
outside of this assessment.

. Response/

S Comment

1. Environmental liens that are filed or recorded against the property (40 CFR | Information
312.25) not provided

Did a search of recorded land title records (or judicial records where appropriate)
identify any environmental liens filed or recorded against the property under federal,
tribal, state or local law?

2. Activity and use limitations that are in place on the property or that have Information
been filed or recorded against the property (40 CFR 312.26(a)(1)(v) and vi)). | not provided

Did a search of recorded land title records (or judicial records where appropriate)
identify any AULs, such as engineering controls, land use restrictions or institutional
controls that are in place at the property and/or have been filed or recorded against the
property under federal, tribal, state or local law?

3. Specialized knowledge or experience of the person seeking to qualify for Information
the LLP (40 CFR 312.28). not provided

Do you have any specialized knowledge or experience related to the property or nearby
properties? For example, are you involved in the same line of business as the current or
former occupants of the property or an adjoining property so that you would have
specialized knowledge of the chemicals and processes used by this type of business?
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Response/

Question C

omment

4. Relationship of the purchase price to the fair market value of the property Information

if it were not contaminated (40 CFR 312.29). not provided

Does the purchase price being paid for this property reasonably reflect the fair market

value of the property? If you conclude that there is a difference, have you considered

whether the lower purchase price is because contamination is known or believed to be

present at the property?

5. Commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the Information

property (40 CFR 312.30). not provided

Are you aware of commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the
property that would help the environmental professional to identify conditions indicative
of releases or threatened releases? For example:

(a) Do you know the past uses of the property?

(b) Do you know of specific chemicals that are present or once were present at the
property?

(c) Do you know of spills or other chemical releases that have taken place at the
property?

(d) Do you know of any environmental cleanups that have taken place at the property?
6. The degree of obviousness of tiie presence or likely presence of Information
contamination at the property, and the ability to detect the contamination by | not provided
appropriate investigation (40 CFR 312.31).

Based on your knowledge and experience related to the property, are there any obvious
indicators that point to the presence or likely presence of contamination at the property?

6.3 PREVIOUS REPORTS AND OTHER PROVIDED DOCUMENTATION

No prior reports or other relevant documentation in association with the subject property was
made available to AEI during the course of this assessment.

6.4 ENVIRONMENTAL LIEN SEARCH

In accordance with our approved scope of services, AEI contracted AFX Research LLC (AFX) to
perform an environmental lien search for the subject property.

According to AFX, environmental liens were not identified during the review of historical
ownership documentation. A copy of the AFX report is provided in the appendices.
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7.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE

Site Reconnaissance Date August 30, 2018

AEI Site Assessor(s) Fred Howlett

Property Escort(s)/Relationship(s) to Property |Not provided

Units/Areas Observed All building units including all interior and exterior
areas

Area(s) not accessed and reason(s) None

Other Physical Constraints None

Reconnaissance Findings Summary

Observed on
Adjacent
Property (see
Section 7.2)

Observed on
Feature Subject Property
(see Section 7.1)

Regulated Hazardous Substances/\Wastes and/or Petroleum
Products in Connection with Property Use
Aboveground/Underground Hazardous Substance or
Petroleum Product Storage Tanks (ASTs/USTs)

Hazardous Substance and Petroleum Product Containers Not
in Connection with Property Use

Unidentified Substance Containers

Electrical or Mechanical Equipment Likely to Contain Fluids
Interior Stains or Corrosion

Strong, Pungent, or Noxious Odors

Pools of Liquid

Drains, Sumps, and Clarifiers v
Pits, Ponds, and Lagoons

Stained Soil or Pavement

Stressed Vegetation

Solid Waste Disposal or Evidence of Fill Materials
Waste Water Discharges

Wells

Septic Systems

Biomedical Wastes

Other

7.1 SUBIECT PROPERTY RECONNAISSANCE FINDINGS

During the site reconnaissance, AEI observed the items listed in the above Reconnaissance
Findings Summary table, which are further discussed below.

7.1.1 DRAINS, SUMPS, AND CLARIFIERS

Sumps

Sumps were observed in the basements of the subject property. AEI did not observe evidence of

hazardous substances or petroleum products in the vicinity of the sumps. Based on the use of the
sumps solely for basement flooding, the presence of the sumps are not expected to represent a
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significant environmental concern.
Floor Drains

No significant stains were observed in the area of the drains in the building basements, and no
evidence of the improper discharge of hazardous materials or petroleum products was apparent.
No storage of hazardous materials or petroleum products appeared present near the drains.
Based on these observations, the presence of the drains is not expected to represent a significant
environmental concern.

7.2 ADIACENT PROPERTY RECONNAISSANCE FINDINGS

During the site reconnaissance, AEI observed the items listed in the above Reconnaissance
Findings Summary table, which are further discussed below.

7.2.1 ABOVEGROUND/UNDERGROUND HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE OR PETROLEUM PRODUCT
STORAGE TANKS (ASTS/USTS)

The adjacent site to the southeast was observed to be have a fill port and vent pipe at the rear
of the building that is assumed to be associated with an aboveground storage tank (AST). Based
on the sidegradient location and lack of a documented release from this tank, this adjacent site
is not expected to represent a significant environmental concern.
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8.0 NON-ASTM SERVICES

8.1 ASBESTOS-CONTAINING BUILDING MATERIALS

Asbestos is the name for a group of naturally occurring silicate minerals that can be separated
into fibers. The fibers are strong, durable, and resistant to heat and fire. They are also long,
thin and flexible, so they can even be woven into cloth. Because of these qualities, asbestos
has been used in thousands of consumer, industrial, maritime, automotive, scientific and building
products. During the 20th century, some 30 million tons of asbestos have been used in industrial
sites, homes, schools, shipyards and commercial buildings in the United States. Commercial use
of ACM began in the early 1900's and peaked in the period between 1940 and into the 1970's.
Common ACMs include pipe-covering, insulating cement, insulating block, refactory and boiler
insulation materials, transite board, fireproofing spray, joint compound, vinyl floor tile, ceiling
tile, mastics, roofing products, and duct insulation for HVAC applications. Inhalation of asbestos
fibers can result in deleterious health effects.

The potential for ACM was evaluated based the USEPA Guidance Document: Managing Asbestos
in Place - A Building Owner's Guide to Operations and Maintenance Programs for
Asbestos-Containing Materials (the Green Book). In 1973 the NESHAPS banned the use of
most spray-applied surfacing ACM, specifically asbestos containing spray-on fireproofing and
insulation. Subsequent revisions to this regulation in 1975 and 1978 effectively eliminated the
use of friable pre-molded pipe, boiler, turbine, and duct insulation; and the spray application of
friable asbestos-containing materials for all uses in buildings. In 1989 the EPA issued regulations
to ban some asbestos-containing products and phase out most others over a multi-year period.
The "Ban and Phase-Down" rule was challenged in court and the regulation remanded to the
agency. As a result, any asbestos-containing products then "in commerce" would not be banned.
Those not in commerce would be banned. Those materials "banned" could not be sold. It did not
affect such materials already installed, or in use. Most US firms voluntarily ceased production of
asbestos containing building materials not covered by the aforementioned Federal bans by the
mid-1980's. In 1994, the OSHA determined that employers and building owners are required to
treat installed thermal system installation and sprayed on and troweled-on surfacing materials,
as well as vinyl or asphalt flooring material, as ACM in buildings constructed no later than 1980
until tested by laboratory analysis to prove otherwise.

The information below is for general informational purposes only and does not constitute an
asbestos survey. In addition, the information is not intended to comply with federal, state or local
regulations in regards to ACM.

Due to the age of the subject property building, there is a potential that ACMs are present. A
limited list of typical suspect ACMs is included in the following table:
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Material Type Location

Plaster (acoustical and smooth) Walls and ceilings

Ceiling tile Ceiling systems

Thermal systems insulations, packings, and |Heating systems, cooling systems, domestic and heating
gaskets and cooling piping, ductwork, and other equipment

Floor tile and associate mastics, flooring

felts, and papers (under hardwood/other) Floors

Vinyl sheet flooring and adhesives Floors

Cove base and associated mastics Walls

Ceramic tile adhesives and grouts Walls, floors, and ceilings

All adhesives Mirrors, wall coverings, construction, etc.
Grout and caulking Windows and doors

Gypsum board, tape, and joint compound Wall and ceiling systems

Insulation materials Walls, ceilings, and attic spaces

Roofing materials (felts, rolled, shingle,
flashings, adhesives, tar, and insulations)
Brick and block, mortars Walls

Roof and parapet wall systems

The observed suspect ACMs were observed in good condition at the time of the site
reconnaissance with the exception of the materials listed in the table below:

Material Location ELEE: el Friable
(SF)
Drywall - .
Systems Throughout Building Interior N/A Yes
Plaster Throughout Building Interior N/A Yes
Vlng/i:ef;oor Throughout Building Interior | 10 SF No

Based on the potential presence of ACMs, AEI recommends the property owner implement
an O&M Plan which stipulates that assessment, repair and maintenance of damaged materials
be performed to protect the health and safety of the building occupants. In the event that
building renovation or demolition activities are planned, a thorough asbestos survey is required
in accordance with the EPA NESHAP 40 CFR Part 61 prior to demolition or renovation activities
that may disturb ACMs.

8.2 LEAD-BASED PAINT

LBP is defined as any paint, varnish, stain, or other applied coating that has >1 mg/cm2 (5,000
Mg/g or 5,000 ppm) or more of lead by federal guidelines; state and local definitions may differ
from the federal definitions in amounts ranging from 0.5 mg/cm2 to 2.0 mg/cm2. Section 1017
of the Housing and Urban Development (HUD) Guidelines, Residential Lead-Based Paint Hazard
Reduction Act of 1992, otherwise known as "Title X", defines a LBP hazard as "any condition
that causes exposure to lead that would result in adverse human health effects" resulting from
lead-contaminated dust, bare, lead-contaminated soil, and/or lead-contaminated paint that is
deteriorated or present on accessible, friction, or impact surfaces. Therefore, under Title X, intact
LBP on most walls and ceilings would not be considered a "hazard", although the paint should
be maintained and its condition monitored to ensure that it does not deteriorate and become a
hazard. Additionally, Section 1018 of this law directed HUD and EPA to require the disclosure of
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known information on LBP and LBP hazards before the sale or lease of most housing built before
1978. Most private housing, public housing, or federally owned or subsidized housing is affected
by this rule.

Under OSHA, LCP is defined as any paint with any detectable amount of lead present in it.
Therefore, all LBP is considered LCP. Conversely, LCP may not meet the criteria to be considered
LBP in accordance with HUD guidelines or some states’ definition of LBP.

It is important to note that LCP may create a lead hazard when being removed. The condition of
these materials must be monitored when they are being disturbed. In the event LCP is subject to
abrading, sanding, torching, and/or cutting during demolition or renovation activities, there may
be regulatory issues that must be addressed.

The information below is for general informational purposes only and does not constitute a lead
hazard evaluation. In addition, the information is not intended to comply with federal, state, or
local regulations in regards to LBP.

In buildings constructed after 1978, it is unlikely that LBP is present; however, some paints
utilized after 1978 will be LCP under OSHA. Structures built prior to 1978 and especially prior to
the 1960s should be expected tc contain LBEP.

Due to the age of the subject property building, there is a potential that LBP is present.
During the site reconnaissance, damaged painted surfaces were observed. Local regulations may
apply to LBP in association with building demolition/renovations and worker/occupant protection.
Actual material samples would need to be collected or an XRF survey performed in order to
determine if LBP is present. It should be noted that construction activities that disturb materials
or paints containing any amount of lead may be subject to certain requirements of the OSHA
lead standard contained in 29 CFR 1910.1025 and 1926.62.

8.3 RADON

Radon is a naturally-occurring, odorless, and invisible gas. Natura! radon levels vary and are
closely related to geologic formations. Radon may enter buildings through basement sumps or
other openings.

The United States EPA has prepared a map to assist National, State, and local organizations
to target their resources and to implement radon-resistant building codes. The map divides the
country into three radon zones, with Zone 1 being those areas with the average predicted indoor
radon concentration in residential dwellings exceeding the EPA Action Limit of 4.0 pCi/L. It is
important to note that the EPA has found homes with elevated levels of radon in all three
zones, and the EPA recommends site specific testing in order to determine radon levels at a
specific location. However, the map does give a valuable indication of the propensity of radon
gas accumulation in structures.

Radon sampling was not requested as part of this assessment. According to the US EPA, the
radon zone level for the area is Zone 3, which has a predicted average indoor screening level
less than 2 pCi/L, below the action level of 4 pCi/L set forth by the US EPA.
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8.4 MoOLD/INDOOR AIR QUALITY ISSUES

Molds are simple microscopic organisms which can often be seen in the form of discoloration,
frequently green, gray, white, brown, or black. When excessive moisture or water accumulates
indoors, mold growth may occur, particularly if the moisture problem remains undiscovered or
unaddressed. As such, interior areas of buildings characterized by poor ventilation and high
humidity are the most common locations of mold growth. Building materials, including drywall,
wallpaper, baseboards, wood framing, insulation, and carpeting, often play host to such growth.
Mold spores primarily cause health problems through the inhalation of spores or the toxins they
emit when they are present in large numbers. This can occur when there is active mold growth
within places where people live or work.

Mold, if present, may or may not visually manifest itself. Neither the individual completing this
inspection, nor AEI has any liability for the identification of mold-related concerns except as
defined in applicable industry standards. In short, this Phase I ESA should not be construed as a
mold survey or inspection.

This activity was not designed to discover all areas which may be affected by mold growth on
the subject property. Rather, it is intended to give the client an indication if significant (based on
observed areas) mold growth is present at the subject property. Potential areas of mold growth,
such as in pipe chases, HVAC systems, and hehind enclosed walls and ceilings, were not observed
as part of this limited assessment.

AEI observed interior areas of the subject property building in order to identify the presence of
mold. During the on-site reconnaissance, the following obvious visible signs of mold growth or
conditions conducive for suspect mold growth were observed:

Location Material Affected
Basements Ceiling Drywall
Tenant Units Ceiling Tiles

Please refer to the appendices for related photographs.

Although typically not included in the scope of work for a Phase I ESA, the presence of the
suspect mold identified may pose a health and safety concern to any subsequent occupants and/
or construction workers during future renovation activities. Based upon our observations, AEI
recommends a mold and water intrusion assessment for the subject property.

In order to assist on-site staff with proper methods of mold growth evaluation and remediation,
as well as proper training for on-site maintenance personnel, it would be prudent for the property
owner to implement a Mold/Moisture Plan (MMP).

The SUEZ Water supplies potable water to the subject property. The most recent water quality
report states that the 90th percentile value for lead levels in samples obtained from the area's
water supply was below the regulatory action level. Typical sources of lead in drinking water
include corrosion of household plumbing systems. Overall, lead levels are well within standards
established by the United States EPA.
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9.0 SIGNATURE OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONALS

We declare that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, we meet the definition of
Environmental Professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR Part 312.

We have the specific qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a
property of the nature, history and setting of the subject property. We have developed and

performed the all appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth
in 40 CFR Part 312.

Prepared By: Reviewed By:
DRAFT DRAFT

Fred Howlett John-Patrick Farrell
Associate Consultant Senior Author
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10.0 REFERENCES

Item

Date(s)

Source

Soils Information

Accessed September 2018

USDA Web Soil Survey
http://websoilsurvey.nrcs.usda.gov/
app/WebSoilSurvey.aspx

Topographic Map 2013 USGS, Mount Vernon
Aerial Photographs 1946-2017 (non-inclusive) EDR
Sanborn Map Report/Search 1887-2011 (non-inclusive) EDR
Environmental Health Department September 3, 2018 West Chester County
State Environmental Agency September 12, 2018 NYSDEC

Fire Department

September 3, 2018

New Rochelle Fire Department

Building Department

September 3, 2018

New Rochelle Building Department

Planning Department

September 3, 2018

New Rochelle

Assessor's Information and Parcel
Map

September 3, 2018

Westchester County Assessor's
Office

Oil and Gas Pipelines

September 3, 2018

NPMS Public Map Viewer
https://www.npms.phmsa.dot.gov/
PublicViewer/composite.jsf

State Environmental Superliens August 29, 2018 AFX
Environmental Lien Search August 29, 2018 AFX
Regulatory Database Report August 24, 2018 EDR

Radon Zone Information

1993

US EPA Map of Radon Zones
https://www.epa.gov/radon
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FIGURES
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Source: USGS Topographic Map Mount Vernon, NY (2013)
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APPENDIX B
PROPERTY PHOTOGRAPHS
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2. Subject property and sidewalk
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4. Vinyl floor tile in gift shop retail area
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6. Damaged vinyl floor tile in basement of gift shop
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8. Damaged drywall and mold in basement of gift shop
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10. Sump in basement of gift shop
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11. Interior of pet store

12. Damaged ceiling in pet store
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14. Damaged ceiling plaster in basement of pet store
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15. Sump in basement of pet store

16. Interior of check cashing and currency exchange tenant space
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18. Basement of check cashing and currency exchange tenant space
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20. Typical natural gas hot water heater
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21. Typical gas meter
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22. Typical electrical meter

Project No. 393884 P

Soptamber 19, 2015 Q\;g AEI Consultants



Lo

23. Adjacent property to the southeast

24. Fill port and vent pipe in rear of adjacent property to the southeast
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26. Adjacent alleyway to the northwest
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27. Adjacent parking lot to the southwest

28. Adjacent vacant building to the southwest
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393884
211-216 North Avenue
New Rochelle, NY 10801

Inquiry Number: 5405056.2s
August 24, 2018

The EDR/Raditis Map™ Report

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
® Toll Free: 800.352.0050
E DR www.edrnet.com

FORM-LBI-ASH
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GEOCHECK ADDENDUM
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL

DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,

ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,

CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY

LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2018 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

211-216 NORTH AVENUE
NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 40.9099950 - 40° 54’ 35.98”
Longitude (West): 73.7811860 - 73° 46’ 52.26”
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 18

UTM X (Meters): 602647.3

UTM Y (Meters): 4529269.0

Elevation: 92 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 5940557 MOUNT VERNON, NY
Version Date: 2013

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Portions of Photo from: 20150522
Source: USDA
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[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
211-216 NORTH AVENUE
NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION

Al CATHOLIC NEWS PUBLIS 210 NORTH AVE NY LTANKS Higher 85, 0.016, ESE
B2 SPEEDY CLEANERS 217 NORTH AVENUE US AIRS, FINDS, ECHO, NY DRYCLEANERS Lower 109, 0.021, NNE
A3 CON EDISON 205 NORTH AVE NY MANIFEST Lower 115, 0.022, East
A4 CON EDISON 205 NORTH AVE NJ MANIFEST Lower 115, 0.022, East
A5 CON EDISON 205 NORTH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 115, 0.022, East
A6 BARON MANAGEMENT 200 NORTH AVENUE NY UST Higher 123, 0.023, ESE
B7 CVS PHARMACY #8447 222 NORTH AVE RCRA-LQG, NY MANIFEST Lower 133, 0.025, NNW
8 NEW ROCHELLE PUBLIC MEMORIAL HIGHWAY NY LTANKS Higher 134, 0.025, WNW
C9 CONCRETE FLOORING WI 230 NORTH AVENUE NY Spills Lower 215, 0.041, NNW
C10 CON EDISON 230 NORTH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 215, 0.041, NNW
Cl1 CONED 230 NORTH AVE NY MANIFEST Lower 215, 0.041, NNW
Cl12 MKM EQUITY, LLC 230 NORTH AVENUE NY AST Lower 215, 0.041, NNW
C13 CON EDISON 230 NORTH AVE NJ MANIFEST Lower 215, 0.041, NNW
D14 JP MORGAN CHASE BAN 491 MAIN STREET NY UST, NY AST Higher 237,0.045, SSW
D15 BARCLAYS BANK OF NY/ 491 MAIN ST. NY LTANKS Higher 237, 0.045, SSW
E16 RETTNER MANAGEMENT C 481 MAIN ST NY UST Higher 241, 0.046, SSE
E17 OFFICE BLDG 481 MAIN STREET NY Spills Higher 241, 0.046, SSE
E18 NEW ROCHELLE MALL MAIN & NORTH ST NY Spills Lower 244,0.046, SE
E19 MAIN ST. & NORTH AVE MAIN ST. & NORTH AVE NY Spills Lower 244, 0.046, SE
E20 ON ROAD MAIN & NORTH AVE. NY Spills Lower 244,0.046, SE
C21 CON EDISON NORTH AVE & ANDERSON RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 255, 0.048, NNW
C22 CON EDISON NORTH AVE & ANDERSON NJ MANIFEST Lower 255, 0.048, NNW
C23 CON EDISON NORTH AVE & ANDERSON NY MANIFEST Lower 255, 0.048, NNW
C24 CON EDISON TRANSFORM  NORTH AVE & ANDERSON RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 255, 0.048, NNW
C25 CON EDISON ANDERSON ST & NORTH NY MANIFEST Lower 255, 0.048, NNW
C26 CON EDISON NORTH AVE & ANDERSON NY MANIFEST Lower 255, 0.048, NNW
D27 NEW ROCHELLE PUBLIC ONE LIBRARY PLAZA NY UST Higher 284, 0.054, South
E28 LORDAE PROPERTIES - 484 MAIN ST NY Spills Higher 298, 0.056, South
E29 SHULMANSB & CO 484 MAIN ST EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 298, 0.056, South
D30 NEW ROCHELLE PUBLIC 1 LAWTON NY LTANKS Higher 330, 0.062, South
F31 LAWTON STREET REALTY  41-43 LAWTON ST NY LTANKS Higher 332, 0.063, WNW
F32 PAVEMENT 41 LAWTON STREET NY Spills Higher 332, 0.063, WNW
F33 LAWTON STREET REALTY  41-43 LAWTON STREET NY UST Higher 332, 0.063, WNW
F34  APT BUILDING/LAWTON 41-43 LAWTON ST NY LTANKS Higher 332, 0.063, WNW
C35 NORTH AVE REALITY 5 ANDERSON ST NY LTANKS Lower 335, 0.063, North
C36 ANDERSON DEVELOPMENT 5 ANDERSON STREET NY UST Lower 335, 0.063, North
C37 ANDERSON DEVELOPMENT 5 ANDERSON STREET NY AST Lower 335, 0.063, North
38 FUNERAL HOME 14 LECOUNT PLACE NY Spills Lower 336, 0.064, ENE
G39 COMMERCIAL - UST 455 MAIN ST NY Spills Lower 358, 0.068, East
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Target Property Address:

211-216 NORTH AVENUE
NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
H40 ADREAN PRINTING CO 490 MAIN ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Higher 364, 0.069, South
F41  MAIN LIBRARY LAWTON ST NY LTANKS Lower 372, 0.070, NW
F42 ACCESSOCRAFT PRODUCT 48 LAWTON ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Higher 385, 0.073, WNW
43 FEDERAL PROPERTY MAI 244 NORTH AVE SUITE RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 407, 0.077, NNW
G44 CON ED-V37 LECOUNT PL & MAIN ST NY MANIFEST Lower 410, 0.078, East
G45 CON ED-v14 LECOUNT PL & MAIN ST NY MANIFEST Lower 410, 0.078, East
H46 ATTACK PESTICIDES 498 MAIN STREET NY Spills Higher 425, 0.080, SSW
147 CON EDISON LECOUNT PL & ANDERSO RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 445, 0.084, NNE
148 CON EDISON LECOUNT PL & ANDERSO NJ MANIFEST Lower 445, 0.084, NNE
149 CON EDISON LECOUNT PL & ANDERSO  NY MANIFEST Lower 445, 0.084, NNE
150 MACY’S LOADING DOCK 33 LECOUNT PLACE NY Spills Lower 453, 0.086, NNE
151 ON ROAD BY 33 LEE COUNT PL NY Spills Lower 453, 0.086, NNE
152 MACYS 33 LE COUNT PLACE NY MANIFEST Lower 453, 0.086, NNE
J53 COMMERCIAL BUILDING 507 MAIN STREET NY LTANKS Higher 472, 0.089, SSW
J54 DOLLAR BEST 506 MAIN ST NY Spills Higher 492, 0.093, SSW
K55 CON EDISON SERVICE B 174 NORTH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 514, 0.097, SE
56 MH1204 HUGUENOT AVE/LAWTON NY Spills Lower 514, 0.097, WNW
J57 CON EDISON TRANSFORM  CHURCH ST & MAIN ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 529, 0.100, SSW
J58 CON EDISON MANHOLE: MAIN ST & CHURCH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 529, 0.100, SSW
J59 CON EDISON MAIN ST & CHURCH ST NY MANIFEST Higher 529, 0.100, SSW
J60 CON EDISON TRANSFORM  MAIN ST & CHRUCH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 529, 0.100, SSW
61 SOIL 12 LOCUST AVE NY Spills Lower 530, 0.100, East
L62 US POSTAL SERVICE 255 NORTH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 581, 0.110, NNW
K63 DEVITO RESIDENCE 168 NORTH AVE NY Spills Lower 596, 0.113, SE
L64 CON EDISON 260 NORTH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 598, 0.113, NNW
L65 CON EDISON 260 NORTH AVE NJ MANIFEST Lower 598, 0.113, NNW
J66 COMMERCIAL PROPERTY 518,522&525 MAIN STR NY Spills Higher 600, 0.114, SSW
67 MACYS LOADING DOCK 33 LACOUNT PLACE NY Spills Lower 622, 0.118, NE
M68 THE MALL MAIN STREET NY LTANKS Lower 633, 0.120, ENE
N69 CONSOLIDATED EDISON MEMORIAL HIGHWAY & H  NY MANIFEST Higher 642, 0.122, West
N70 UST MEMORIAL HIGHWAY AND NY Spills Higher 642, 0.122, West
071 CON EDISON 150 NORTH AV NY MANIFEST Lower 647, 0.123, SE
72 COMMERCIAL PROPERTY 522 MAIN STREET NY LTANKS Higher 649, 0.123, SSW
L73 CON EDISON MANHOLE: HUGUENOT AVE & NORTH RCRA NonGen/NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Lower 649, 0.123, NNW
L74 CON EDISON NORTH AVE & HUGENOT NY MANIFEST Lower 649, 0.123, NNW
L75 CON EDISON MANHOLE: HUGENUOT ST & NORTH RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 649, 0.123, NNW
L76 CON EDISON TRANSFORM NORTH AVE & HUGUENOT RCRA NonGen/NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 649, 0.123, NNW
L77 HUGUENOT AND NORTHA HUGUENOT AND NORTH A NY Spills Lower 649, 0.123, NNW
O78 SPILL NUMBER 0001159 35 CLINTON PL NY Spills Lower 650, 0.123, SSE
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[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
211-216 NORTH AVENUE
NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
079 35 CLINTON PLACE LLC 35 CLINTON PLACE NY AST Lower 650, 0.123, SSE
080 CON EDISON SERVICE B NORTH AVE & CLINTON RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 653, 0.124, SE
081 CON EDISON MANHOLE: NORTH AVE & CLINTON RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 653, 0.124, SE
P82 AVALON ON THE SOUND HUGUENOT STREET AND  NY UST Higher 682, 0.129, WSW
083 30 CLINTON PLACE OWN 30 CLINTON PLACE NY UST, NY AST Lower 692, 0.131, SSE
084 CO-OP 30 CLINTON PLACE NY LTANKS Lower 692, 0.131, SSE
Q85 CON EDISON 19 DIVISION ST & WAS NY Spills, NY MANIFEST Higher 717, 0.136, SW
Q86 COMM/RESIDENT. PROPE 15 DIVISION STREET NY LTANKS Higher 719, 0.136, SW
M87 MONROE COLLEGE 420 MAIN STREET NY AST Lower 725, 0.137, ENE
Q88 RPM REALTY INC 9-15 DIVISION STREET NY UST Higher 726, 0.138, SW
Q89 RPM REALTY INC 9-15 DIVISION STREET NY AST Higher 726, 0.138, SW
090 FLAMINGO/TYK CLEANER 149 NORTH AV. NY DRYCLEANERS Lower 728, 0.138, SE
091 FLAMINGO CLEANERS 149 NORTH AVE RCRA-LOG, NY BROWNFIELDS, NY MANIFEST Lower 728, 0.138, SE
092 OFF-SITE FLAMINGO CL 149 NORTH AVENUE NY BROWNFIELDS Lower 728, 0.138, SE
093 COLONIAL CLEANERS CO 149 NORTH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 728, 0.138, SE
94 KAUFMAN HUGUENOT COM 271 NORTH AVENUE NY UST, NY AST Lower 745, 0.141, NNW
95 CON EDISON 46 CLINTON PL RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 759, 0.144, SSE
P96 NYSDOT BIN 1049890 DIVISION ST OVER MET RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 762, 0.144, WSW
R97  LILLIAN VERNON CO. WESTCHESTER PLACE NY LTANKS Higher 771, 0.146, WSW
R98 VACANT LOT HUGUENOT ST/DIVISION NY LTANKS Higher 773, 0.146, WSW
R99 NEW ROCHELLE IRISH B 38 DIVISION STREET NY UST Higher 776, 0.147, WSW
S100 CON EDISON - TRANSFO DIVISION ST & MAIN S RCRA-LQG Higher 777,0.147, SSW
S101 CON EDISON DIVISION ST & MAIN S NY MANIFEST Higher 777,0.147, SSW
S102 CON EDISON - TRANSFO DIVISION ST & MAIN S NJ MANIFEST Higher 777,0.147, SSW
S103 CONSOLIDATED EDISON DIVISION & MAIN NY MANIFEST Higher 777,0.147, SSW
104 MONROE COLLEGE 5 FRANKLIN AVE NY LTANKS Lower 796, 0.151, ENE
T105 CON EDISON TRANSFORM  DIVISION ST & HUGUEN RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 814, 0.154, WSW
T106 CON EDISON MANHOLE: HUGENOT AVE & DIVISI RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Higher 814, 0.154, WSW
T107 CON EDISON - TRANSFO DIVISION ST AND HUGE RCRA-LQG Higher 814, 0.154, WSW
T108 CON EDISON DIVISION & HUGUENOT NY MANIFEST Higher 814, 0.154, WSW
T109 CON EDISON HUGENOT ST & DIVISIO NY MANIFEST Higher 814, 0.154, WSW
T110 CON ED DIVISION ST AND HUGE NY MANIFEST Higher 814, 0.154, WSW
T111 CON EDISON HUGENOT & DIVISION S NY MANIFEST Higher 814, 0.154, WSW
U112 CON EDISON HUGUENOT ST & LECOU  NJ MANIFEST Lower 816, 0.155, North
U113 CON EDISON HUGUENOT ST & LE COU  NY MANIFEST Lower 816, 0.155, North
Ul1l4 CON EDISON MANHOLE 1 HUGUENOT ST & LECOUN RCRA NonGen / NLR, NJ MANIFEST, NY MANIFEST Lower 816, 0.155, North
U115 CON EDISON MANHOLE 1 HUGUENOT ST & LECOUN RCRA NonGen / NLR, NJ MANIFEST, NY MANIFEST Lower 816, 0.155, North
U116 CON EDISON HUGUENOT ST & LE COU  RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 816, 0.155, North
V117 S.B.J. ASSOCIATES 38 LOCUST AVENUE NY UST Lower 829, 0.157, ESE

5405056.2s Page 4



Target Property Address:
211-216 NORTH AVENUE

NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
V118 COMMERCIAL SITE 38 LOCUST AVE NY LTANKS Lower 829, 0.157, ESE
V119 COMMERCIAL PROPERTY 38 LOCUST AVE NY LTANKS Lower 829, 0.157, ESE
120 SOUND CLEANER 63 MEMORIAL HWY NY DRYCLEANERS Lower 840, 0.159, WNW
S121 LILLIAN VERNON CORP. 543 MAIN STREET NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 885, 0.168, SW
S122 LILLIAN VERNON CORPO 543-549 MAIN STREET NY UST Higher 885, 0.168, SW
S123 543 MAIN STREET 543 MAIN STREET NY UST Higher 885, 0.168, SW
W124 NEW ROCHELLE SUPERMA 538 MAIN STREET NY AST Higher 890, 0.169, SSW
R125 SHORELINE OIL 296 HUGENOT ST,REAR NY LTANKS Higher 900, 0.170, WSW
X126 306 HUGUENOT STREET 306 HUGUENOT STREET NY AST Higher 917, 0.174, WSW
X127 CERUSSI AND VERE 306 HUGUENOT ST NY UST Higher 917, 0.174, WSW
W128 OFFICE BLDG 542 MAIN STREET NY LTANKS Higher 929, 0.176, SSW
W129 542 MAIN STREET LLC 542 MAIN STREET NY UST Higher 929, 0.176, SSW
Y130 NORTH BROOK REALTY A 270 NORTH AVENUE, SU NY UST Lower 930, 0.176, NNW
Z131 CON EDISON NORTH AVE & BONNEFOY NY MANIFEST Lower 931, 0.176, SE
Z132 CON EDISON MANHOLE: NORTH AVE & BONNEFOY RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 931, 0.176, SE
AA133CONSOLIDATED EDISON DIVISION ST & LEROY NY MANIFEST Higher 935, 0.177, SSW

AA134ROTH CLEANERS
AB135CONSOLIDATED EDISON
AB136 CON EDISON - GAS DRI
Y137 277 NORTH LLC

Y138 EAST RIVER SAVINGS B
Y139 CON EDISON MANHOLE:
Y140 BUSINESS

Y141 277 NORTH LLC

Z142 CON EDISON
AC143TWIN PARKS EQUITIES
AC144APT. BUILDING

X145 TRINITY-ST. PAUL'S E
X146 JONES RESIDENCE

147 TRUMP PLAZA
AD148CON EDISON
AD149CON EDISON
AE150CON EDISON MANHOLE:
AE151CON EDISON

AE152 CON EDISON
AE153CON EDISON

AF154 CON EDISON

AF155 CON EDISON

AF156 CON EDISON

1 LEROY PL

FRANKLIN AVE & LAFAY
FRANKLIN AV & LAFAYE
277 NORTH AVENUE

277 NORTH AVE.

277 NORTH AVE

277 NORTH AVENUE

277 NORTH AVENUE

134 NORTH AVE FRONT
55 & 59 LOCUST AVENU
55-59 LOCUST AVE.

311 HUGUENOT STREET
311 HUGUENOT STREET
175 HUGUENOT STREET
552 MAIN ST

552 MAIN ST

MAIN ST & HARRISON S
HARRISON ST & MAIN S
HARRISON ST & MAIN S
HARRISON ST & MAIN S
HARRISON ST & FOUNTA
HARRISON ST & FOUNTA
HARRISON ST & FOUNTA

RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY DRYCLEANERS, NY.Higher

NY MANIFEST

RCRA-LQG

NY UST

NY LTANKS

RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST
NY LTANKS

NY LTANKS

NY MANIFEST

NY AST

NY LTANKS

NY UST

NY LTANKS

NY LTANKS, NY Spills

NJ MANIFEST

RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST
RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
NJ MANIFEST

NY MANIFEST

NY MANIFEST

RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
NJ MANIFEST

Lower
Lower
Lower
Lower
Lower
Lower
Lower
Lower
Lower
Lower
Higher
Higher
Lower
Higher
Higher
Lower
Lower
Lower
Lower
Lower
Lower

Lower

935, 0.177, SSW
946, 0.179, East
946, 0.179, East
963, 0.182, NNW
963, 0.182, NNW
963, 0.182, NNW
963, 0.182, NNW
963, 0.182, NNW
968, 0.183, SE
979, 0.185, SE
979, 0.185, SE
982, 0.186, WSW
982, 0.186, WSW
1000, 0.189, North
1012, 0.192, SW
1012, 0.192, SW
1025, 0.194, ENE
1025, 0.194, ENE
1025, 0.194, ENE
1025, 0.194, ENE
1034, 0.196, NE
1034, 0.196, NE
1034, 0.196, NE
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Target Property Address:
211-216 NORTH AVENUE

NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
AF157 CON EDISON FOUNTAIN PL & HARRIS NY MANIFEST Lower 1034, 0.196, NE
AF158 CON EDISON FOUNTAIN PL & HARRIS NY MANIFEST Lower 1034, 0.196, NE
AF159 CON EDISON FOUNTAIN PL & HARRIS RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1034, 0.196, NE
AF160 CON ED HARRISON ST & FOUNTA  NY MANIFEST Lower 1034, 0.196, NE
AF161 CON EDISON SERVICE B FOUNTAIN PL & HARRIS RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 1034, 0.196, NE
AF162 CON EDISON FOUNTAIN PL & HARRIS NJ MANIFEST Lower 1034, 0.196, NE
AF163 CON EDISON FOUNTAIN PL & HARRIS NJ MANIFEST Lower 1034, 0.196, NE
AF164 CON EDISON FOUNTAIN PL & HARRIS RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1034, 0.196, NE
AD165BLOOMINGDALE PARKING 554 MAIN ST NY UST Higher 1035, 0.196, SW
AF166 CON ED HARRISON ST & CEDER NY MANIFEST Lower 1041, 0.197, NE
AF167 CON EDISON HARRISON ST & CEDER RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 1041, 0.197, NE
AF168 CON EDISON HARRISON ST & CEDER NJ MANIFEST Lower 1041, 0.197, NE
AE1691 HARRISON REALTY, L 1 HARRISON STREET NY AST Lower 1044, 0.198, ENE
AE170CITY OF NEW ROCHELLE 1 HARRISON STREET NY LTANKS Lower 1044, 0.198, ENE
171 CON EDISON - MANHOLE OPP. 134 NORTH AVENU RCRA-LQG Lower 1064, 0.202, SSE
172 NYSDOT BIN 1091390 DIVISION ST OVER 19 RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1066, 0.202, West
AE173LUXOR VALET CLEANERS 389 MAIN ST. NY Spills, NY DRYCLEANERS Lower 1099, 0.208, ENE
AE174LUTOR VALET 389 MAIN ST RCRA-CESQG, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Lower 1099, 0.208, ENE
AG175M.J. HACKER & SONS | 64 CENTRE AVE NY UST Higher 1104, 0.209, SW
AG176 COMMERCIAL PROPERTY 64 CENTRE AVE NY LTANKS Higher 1104, 0.209, SW
AH177NEW ROCHELLE FIRE ST 45 HARRISON STREET NY UST, NY AST Lower 1110, 0.210, NE
AH178CON EDISON 45 HARRISON ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 1110, 0.210, NE
AH179CON EDISON 45 HARRISON ST NY MANIFEST Lower 1110, 0.210, NE
AH180CITY OF NEW ROCHELLE 45 HARRISON STREET NY LTANKS Lower 1110, 0.210, NE
AH181CON EDISON 45 HARRISON ST NJ MANIFEST Lower 1110, 0.210, NE
182 MORAN PROPERTY 44 FRANKLIN AVENUE NY UST Lower 1121, 0.212, East
AD183HANGERS CLEANERS 562-564 MAIN STREET NY DRYCLEANERS Higher 1129, 0.214, SW
Al184 SEASONWEIN MANAGEMEN 54 CENTRE AVENUE NY UST Higher 1133, 0.215, WSW
Al185 APARTMENT BLDG 54 CENTRE AVE NY LTANKS Higher 1133, 0.215, WSW
AJ186 PROSPECT ROCHELLE RE  1,3,5 PROSPECT STREE NY AST Lower 1143, 0.216, South
AK187 CON EDISON 565 MAIN ST NJ MANIFEST Higher 1144, 0.217, SW
AK188 CON EDISON 565 MAIN ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1144, 0.217, SW
AG189GREEN HEAVEN/CENTRE 62 CENTRE AVE. NY DRYCLEANERS Higher 1154, 0.219, SW
AG190SIMONETTI CLEANERS 62 CENTRE ST RCRA-CESQG, US AIRS, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Higher 1154, 0.219, SW
AG191COCO RESIDENCE 81 CENTRE AVE NY LTANKS Higher 1180, 0.223, SW
AJ192 RESIDENCE 64 CHURCH ST NY LTANKS Lower 1184, 0.224, SSE
AI193 CON EDISON HUGENOT & CENTRE ST NY MANIFEST Higher 1192, 0.226, WSW
Al194 CON EDISON HUGUENOT ST & CENTRE RCRA NonGen /NLR Higher 1192, 0.226, WSW
AI195 CON EDISON CENTRE AVE & HUGUENO NY MANIFEST Higher 1192, 0.226, WSW
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Target Property Address:
211-216 NORTH AVENUE

NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
Al196 CON EDISON CENTER & HUGUENOT NY MANIFEST Higher 1192, 0.226, WSW
AG19775 CENTRE AVENUE LLC 75 CENTRE AVENUE NY UST, NY AST Higher 1201, 0.227, SW
AL198 APARTMENT BUILDING 67-70 LOCUST AVE NY LTANKS Lower 1223, 0.232, SE
AL199 60-70 OWNERS CORP. 60-70 LOCUST AVENUE NY UST Lower 1223, 0.232, SE
AM200CONSOLIDATED EDISON HUGUENOT ST & HARRIS  NY MANIFEST Lower 1227, 0.232, NNE
AM201CON EDISON MANHOLE 1 HUGEONOT ST & HARRIS  RCRA NonGen / NLR, NJ MANIFEST Lower 1227, 0.232, NNE
AN202CON EDISON 44 FOUNTAIN PL RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 1228, 0.233, NE
AN203LORCRESS ENTERPRISES  44-50 FOUNTAIN PLACE NY UST Lower 1228, 0.233, NE
AN204CON EDISON 44 FOUNTAIN PL NJ MANIFEST Lower 1228, 0.233, NE
AN205CON EDISON 44 FOUNTAIN PL NY MANIFEST Lower 1228, 0.233, NE
AH206 FIREHOUSE HARRISON ST NY LTANKS Lower 1228, 0.233, NE
AK207 CON EDISON TRANSFORM  CENTRE AVE & MAIN ST RCRA NonGen/ NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Higher 1231, 0.233, SW
AK208 CON EDISON CENTRE & MAIN ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1231, 0.233, SW
AK209CON ED CENTRE & MAIN ST NY MANIFEST Higher 1231, 0.233, SW
AK210CON EDISON MAIN ST & CENTRE ST NY MANIFEST Higher 1231, 0.233, SW
AK211CON EDISON CENTRE & MAIN ST NJ MANIFEST Higher 1231, 0.233, SW
AK212MISR REALTY, LLC 573-579 MAIN STREET NY UST Higher 1235, 0.234, SW
AK213 CENTRE-MAIN ASSOCIAT 75-77 CENTER AVE NY LTANKS Higher 1236, 0.234, SW
Al214 NYNEX LOCATION 342 HUEGNOT ST NY LTANKS Higher 1247, 0.236, SW
Al215 NEW YORK TELEPHONE C 342 HUGUENOT ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 1247, 0.236, SW
216 MISR REALTY, LLC 573-579 MAIN STREET NY AST Higher 1259, 0.238, SW
AO217NORTH GARDEN ASSOCIA  309-311 NORTH AVENUE NY UST Lower 1272, 0.241, NNW
218 ROCHELLE DELUXE TAXI 10 STATION PLAZA SOU NY UST Lower 1273, 0.241, NW
219 TRIPLE A PROPERTIES, 25 PROSPECT STREET NY AST Lower 1273, 0.241, South
AM220GALESI ENTERPRICES 145 HUGUENOT ST NY LTANKS, NY Spills Lower 1278, 0.242, NNE
AM221GHP 145 HUGUENOT DEL 145 HUGUENOT STREET NY AST Lower 1278, 0.242, NNE
AM222LONGINES WITTNAUER W 145 HUGUENOT ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Lower 1278, 0.242, NNE
AO223SPOKEN ARTS BUILDING 310 NORTH AVENUE NY UST Lower 1279, 0.242, NNW
224 CHURCH OF LATTER DAY 111 NORTH AVE NY LTANKS Lower 1279, 0.242, SE
225 BERGMAN REALTY SERVI 140 HUGUENOT STREET NY LTANKS Lower 1286, 0.244, NNE
AP226 NEW ROCHELLE MUNICIP 361 MAIN STREET NY UST Lower 1288, 0.244, ENE
227 ERICSTURNER & CO| 33-35 CENTRE AVE RCRA-CESQG, NJ MANIFEST, NY MANIFEST Higher 1289, 0.244, WSW
AO228CON EDISON MANHOLE: 313 NORTH AVE FRONT RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1318, 0.250, NNW
AP229 SPILL 0106072 / PBS 370 MAIN ST NY LTANKS Lower 1346, 0.255, ENE
AQ230125 CENTRE AVE NY LTANKS Higher 1447, 0.274, SSW
AQ231BLESSED SACREMENT CH 15 SHEA PL NY LTANKS Higher 1563, 0.296, SSW
AR232CIOTTI RESIDENCE 60 GRAND STREET NY LTANKS, NY Spills Lower 1566, 0.297, NW
AS233INDUST OVERALL SERVI 10 BARTELS PLACE NY LTANKS Lower 1590, 0.301, WSW
AS234INDUSTRIAL OVERALL 10 BARTELS PLACE NY SHWS, NY CBS Lower 1593, 0.302, WSW
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Target Property Address:
211-216 NORTH AVENUE

NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
AR235GUIDANCE CENTER INC 70 GRAND ST NY LTANKS Lower 1602, 0.303, NW
236 RITZCOVAN - TTF 22 BURLING LANE NY LTANKS Lower 1606, 0.304, NW
237  SPILL NUMBER 0302495 85 NORTH AVE NY LTANKS, NY Spills Lower 1606, 0.304, SE
AT238 GETTY 58114 340 MAIN STREET NY LTANKS, NY Spills Lower 1703, 0.323, ENE
AU239BLESSED SACRAMENT CH SHEA PLACE NY LTANKS Lower 1704, 0.323, South
AU240APARTMENT HOUSE 156-168 CENTRE AVE NY LTANKS Lower 1711, 0.324, South
AU241FAILED TANK TEST 156 CENTRE AVE NY LTANKS Lower 1711, 0.324, South
242 THE HUGUENOT 381-393 HUGUENOT STR NY BROWNFIELDS Lower 1714, 0.325, SW
AV243RESIDENCE 10 LAFAYETTE ST NY LTANKS Lower 1722, 0.326, ENE
244  NICK MAZZA RESIDENCE 20 DAVIS AVE NY LTANKS Lower 1751, 0.332, SSE
AW245JEROME RESIDENCE 33 ECHO AVE NY LTANKS Lower 1763, 0.334, ENE
AX246 NYNEX 40 WASHINGTON AVE NY LTANKS Higher 1768, 0.335, WNW
AT247 POWERTEST,ECHO & MAI 36 ECHO AVE @ MAIN S NY LTANKS Lower 1795, 0.340, ENE
AY248 CASARRA RESIDENCE 9 BADEAU PL NY LTANKS Higher 1801, 0.341, West
AV249 GONCALVES RESIDENCE 1 LAFAYETTE STREET NY LTANKS Lower 1805, 0.342, ENE
AV250 GONCALVES RESIDENCE 1 LAFFAYETTE STREET NY LTANKS Lower 1805, 0.342, ENE
AZ251 SCHMUCKLER'S DRY CLE 358-364 NORTH AVENUE NY BROWNFIELDS Lower 1805, 0.342, NNW
AZ252 SCHMUCKLER'S DRY CLE 358-364 NORTH AVENUE NY BROWNFIELDS Lower 1805, 0.342, NNW
AW253SCOT S/S 44 ECHO AVENUE NY LTANKS, NY Spills Lower 1809, 0.343, ENE
AW254GAS STATION 44 ECHO AVE NY LTANKS Lower 1809, 0.343, ENE
255 DOMENICO PROCOPIO PR 618 MAIN ST NY LTANKS, NY Spills Lower 1819, 0.345, SW
256 NEW ROCHELLE CATH Ml 24 MAPLE AV NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 1820, 0.345, SSW
257 RESIDENCE 14 REVERE RD NY LTANKS Lower 1820, 0.345, NE
258 SUNOCO 71 HUGUENOT ST NY LTANKS, NY Spills Lower 1840, 0.348, NE
AX25950 WASHINTON AVE 50 WASHINTON AVE NY LTANKS Higher 1841, 0.349, WNW
AX260ST GABRIEL SCHOOL 50 WASHINGTON AVE NY LTANKS Higher 1841, 0.349, WNW
261 FIUMFREDO RESIDENCE 12 BAYVIEW AVE NY LTANKS Lower 1867, 0.354, East
BA262BLESSED SACRAMENT HS 24 SHEA PLACE NY LTANKS Lower 1873, 0.355, SSW
BA263BLESSED SACRAMENT HI 24 SHEA PLACE NY LTANKS Lower 1876, 0.355, SSW
AY264 RESIDENCE 18 BADEAU PLACE NY LTANKS Higher 1884, 0.357, West
265 CONSOLIDATED EDISON ECHO AVENUE NY SHWS Lower 1891, 0.358, ENE
BB266 NEW ROCHELLE HOSPITA COVION PLACE NY LTANKS Higher 1925, 0.365, WNW
267 CON EDISON-CEDAR ST ONE RAMADA PLAZA EDR MGP Lower 1937, 0.367, NNE
BC268DIIORGI HOME 47 WARREN STREET NY LTANKS Higher 1942, 0.368, West
BD269SHERIDEN PLAZA 1 SHERIDEN PLAZA NY LTANKS Lower 1945, 0.368, NNE
BB270SOUTH SHORE MED CENT 16 GUION PLACE NY LTANKS Higher 1956, 0.370, NW
271 66 MEMORIAL BLVD 66 MEMORIAL BLVD NY LTANKS Lower 1961, 0.371, NW
BC272SPILL NUMBER 0109254 40 WARREN ST NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 1963, 0.372, West
273 CITIZEN 33 GROVE ST NY LTANKS Lower 1975, 0.374, WSW
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Target Property Address:
211-216 NORTH AVENUE

NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
BD274MUTUAL BISCUIT COMPA 65 RIVER ST. NY LTANKS, NY Spills Lower 1992, 0.377, NNE
275 EXXON S/S 635 MAIN STREET NY LTANKS, NY Spills Lower 1995, 0.378, SW
276  CIUSSETELLI RESIDENC 4 FAIRVIEW PLACE NY LTANKS Lower 1996, 0.378, SE
277 A D VANDROFF 47 MAPLE AVENUE NY LTANKS, NY Spills Lower 2002, 0.379, SSW
BE278 TELEDYNE HYDRA-POWER 310 MAIN ST NY SWF/LF, NY Spills, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS,... Lower 2039, 0.386, ENE
279 RESIDENCE 79 WARREN ST NY LTANKS Higher 2071, 0.392, West
BF280 MICELI HOME 194 CENTRE AVE NY LTANKS Lower 2071, 0.392, South

281 CONSOLIDATED EDISON-
BE282 DEFENDER MARINE SUPP
283 NORTH EVARTS

BF284 200 CENTRA CORP
BG285SPILL NUMBER 0208792
286  SPILL NUMBER 0104402
287 DIMATTOE TTF
BH288100-102 UNION AVENUE
BH289KAGEL HOME

290 TANK TEST FAILURE
BI291 SPILL NUMBER 0202241
BH292ROBERTS HOME
BH293@

BJ294 NELSTAD MATERIAL COR
BJ295 FORMER MANCUSO MARIN
BK296 RUSH MFG CORP

BK297 GKIDS REALTY

298 SPILL NUMBER 0300463
299 PROFESSIONAL OFFICE
300 TRINITY ARMS APARTME
BG301KGM PROPERTY ASSOC.
BG302KGM REALTY CO.

BL303 GETTY# 677

BI304 RESIDENCE

BM305SPILL NUMBER 0009195
306 SPILL NUMBER 0011198
BI307 LABELLA RESIDENCE
308 RITACCO HOME
BN309DEMELIA - TTF

BL310 DIPASQUALE PROPERTY
BO311RESIDENCE
BO312UNDERGROUND

ECHO AVE

309 MAIN ST

44 NORTH EVARTS AVE
200 CENTER AVE

386 NORTH AV

30 LINCOLN ST

55 MAY STREET
100-102 UNION AVENUE
99 UNION AVE

50 WALNUT ST

208 CENTER AVE

58 WALNUT STREET
60 WALNUT STREET
40 HUNTINGTON PL
HUNTINGTON PLACE
10-12 PINE CT

10/12 PINE COURT

52 LINCOLN ST

421 HUGUENOT STREET
25 TRINITY PLACE
394 N. AVE.

396 NORTH AVE.

381 NORTH AVE

6 POPLAR ROAD

17 POPLAR PL

114 UNION AVE

219 CENTRE AVE

24 JACKSON STREET
95 WASHINGTON AVE
400 NORTH AVE

164 CHURCH STREET
164 CHURCH ST

SEMS-ARCHIVE, RCRA-CESQG, NY Spills, NY MANIFEST Lower

NY LTANKS

NY LTANKS

NY LTANKS

NY LTANKS

NY LTANKS

NY LTANKS

NY LTANKS

NY LTANKS

NY LTANKS

NY LTANKS, NY Spills
NY LTANKS

NY LTANKS

NY LTANKS, NY Spills, NY SPDES
US BROWNFIELDS

Lower
Lower
Lower
Lower
Lower
Lower
Higher
Higher
Higher
Lower
Higher
Higher
Lower

Lower

CORRACTS, RCRA-CESQG, NY Spills, FINDS, ECHO, NJ...  Lower

NY LTANKS
NY LTANKS, NY Spills
NY LTANKS, NY Spills
NY LTANKS
NY LTANKS
NY LTANKS
NY LTANKS, NY Spills
NY LTANKS
NY LTANKS
NY LTANKS, NY Spills
NY LTANKS
NY LTANKS
NY LTANKS
NY LTANKS
NY LTANKS
NY LTANKS

Lower
Lower
Lower
Lower
Lower
Lower
Lower
Lower
Lower
Higher
Lower
Lower
Lower
Lower
Lower

Lower

2092, 0.396, ENE
2096, 0.397, ENE
2119, 0.401, SE
2136, 0.405, South
2159, 0.409, NNW
2161, 0.409, NE
2162, 0.409, NW
2172, 0.411, West
2175, 0.412, West
2202, 0.417, West
2224, 0.421, South
2225, 0.421, West
2231, 0.423, West
2234, 0.423, ENE
2235, 0.423, ENE
2239, 0.424, SW
2239, 0.424, SW
2239, 0.424, NE
2256, 0.427, SW
2256, 0.427, SSE
2258, 0.428, NNW
2266, 0.429, NNW
2268, 0.430, NNW
2290, 0.434, South
2337, 0.443, South
2338, 0.443, West
2343, 0.444, South
2353, 0.446, NE
2366, 0.448, WNW
2372, 0.449, NNW
2394, 0.453, SSE
2394, 0.453, SSE
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Click on Map ID to see full detail.

Target Property Address:

211-216 NORTH AVENUE
NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
BP313BAKERS PRIDE OVEN CO 30 PINE ST. RCRA-LQG, NY SHWS, NY Spills, FINDS, ECHO, NJ... Lower 2397, 0.454, SW
BM314FUNICELOLO HOME 24 POPLAR PLACE NY LTANKS Lower 2412, 0.457, South
315 SPILL NUMBER 9908602 HUGUENOT ST & SOUTH NY LTANKS Lower 2431, 0.460, SW
BQ316CANDREA/GALLETTARES 35 CHARLES ST NY LTANKS Higher 2448, 0.464, West
BQ317SPILL NUMBER 0007965 45 CHARLES ST NY LTANKS Higher 2469, 0.468, West
BN318BRAM REALTY 105 WASHINGTON AVE NY LTANKS Lower 2472, 0.468, West
319 NEW ROCHELLE MARINA 22 PELHAM ROAD NY LTANKS, NY Spills Lower 2478, 0.469, ESE
BQ320MERLUCCI RESIDENCE 30 CHARLES STREET NY LTANKS Higher 2478, 0.469, West
BP321 PONSERELLA HOME 20 PINE STREET NY LTANKS Lower 2482, 0.470, SW
322 TTF AT RESIDENCE 68 JACKSON ST NY LTANKS Lower 2521, 0.477, NE
BR323CITY ARMORY - NEW RO 270 MAIN STREET US BROWNFIELDS Lower 2545, 0.482, ENE
BR324NYSDEC REG 3 270 MAIN ST NY LTANKS, NY Spills, NY MANIFEST Lower 2545, 0.482, ENE
325 APARTMENT BLDG 1 THE BOULEVARD NY LTANKS Lower 2564, 0.486, NNW
326  SPILL NUMBER 9903223 152 SUTTON MANOR RD NY LTANKS Lower 2565, 0.486, East
327 JASON PARTNERS LTD 675 MAIN ST NY LTANKS Lower 2581, 0.489, SW
328 FRANKA INC. 132-143 UNION AVE. NY LTANKS Lower 2586, 0.490, West
329 OAKHURST GARDENS OWN 100 PELHAM ROAD NY LTANKS Lower 2594, 0.491, SE
330 PLASTIC WORKS 115 CEDAR ST NY LTANKS Lower 2597, 0.492, North
BS331BUSINESS 88 GROVE AVE. NY LTANKS Lower 2614, 0.495, WSW
BS332 COMMERCIAL BUILDING 88-90 GROVE AVE. NY LTANKS Lower 2614, 0.495, WSW
333 PRIVATE DWELLING 19 ROCHELLE PLACE NY LTANKS Lower 2627, 0.498, NNW
334 ANON 108 VAN GUILDER AVE NY LTANKS, NY Spills Lower 2636, 0.499, WNW
335 BUSINESS COMPLEX 55 WEBSTER AVE NY LTANKS Lower 2639, 0.500, WSW
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL. .. National Priority List
Proposed NPL_______________. Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPLLIENS. . ____ . .. __ Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL_________________ National Priority List Deletions

FEDERAL FACILITY_________. Federal Facility Site Information listing
SEMS. ... Superfund Enterprise Management System

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF.___ ... RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-SQG. ... RCRA - Small Quantity Generators

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS. ... Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS._______. Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL._________. Sites with Institutional Controls

ERNS. _____ . Emergency Response Notification System
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

INDIAN LUST_______________. Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
NY HIST LTANKS___________. Listing of Leaking Storage Tanks
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMAUST. _________________. Underground Storage Tank Listing
NYCBSUST. ___________._____ Chemical Bulk Storage Database

NY MOSFUST.______________. Major Oil Storage Facilities Database
NYMOSF._____ . Major Oil Storage Facility Site Listing
NYCBSAST ____ ... Chemical Bulk Storage Database

NY MOSFAST. ... Major Oil Storage Facilities Database
INDIAN UST.________________. Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
NY TANKS. ______ . __. Storage Tank Faciliy Listing

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

NYRESDECL.__________.___ Restrictive Declarations Listing
NY ENG CONTROLS________. Registry of Engineering Controls
NY INST CONTROL._.______. Registry of Institutional Controls

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

NY VCP. .. Voluntary Cleanup Agreements
INDIANVCP.________________. Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

State and tribal Brownfields sites
NYERP.____ ... Environmental Restoration Program Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

NY SWTIRE. ________ ... Registered Waste Tire Storage & Facility List

NY SWRCY_________________. Registered Recycling Facility List

INDIANODL _____________.___. Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
ODI. Open Dump Inventory

DEBRISREGION9._________. Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
IHS OPEN DUMPS___________ Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

USHISTCDL._.__________.__. Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
NY DELSHWS. ______________ Delisted Registry Sites
USCDL. . ... National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

NYHISTUST. ______________. Historical Petroleum Bulk Storage Database
NYHISTAST. _______________ Historical Petroleum Bulk Storage Database

Local Land Records
NY LIENS. ... Spill Liens Information
LIENS 2. ... CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS ____ .. Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

NY Hist Spills________________. SPILLS Database
NY SPILLS90.______________. SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch
NY SPILLS80.______________. SPILLS 80 data from FirstSearch

FUDS. ____ .. Formerly Used Defense Sites

DOD.___ .. Department of Defense Sites

SCRD DRYCLEANERS______. State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing

USFINASSUR. _____________. Financial Assurance Information

EPAWATCHLIST.__________. EPA WATCH LIST

2020 COR ACTION._._______. 2020 Corrective Action Program List

TSCA .. Toxic Substances Control Act

TRIS. ... Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

SSTS. .. Section 7 Tracking Systems

ROD._ . .. Records Of Decision

RMP. ... Risk Management Plans

RAATS. .. RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

PRP.___ . Potentially Responsible Parties

PADS. ... PCB Activity Database System

ICIS. .. Integrated Compliance Information System

FTTS. ... FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

MLTS. ... Material Licensing Tracking System

COALASHDOE..___________. Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data

COALASHEPA ____________. Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List

PCB TRANSFORMER_______. PCB Transformer Registration Database

RADINFO_______ ... Radiation Information Database

HISTFTTS. ... FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

DOTOPS. ______ ... Incident and Accident Data

CONSENT._________________. Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

INDIAN RESERV_ ____________ Indian Reservations

FUSRAP.__ ... Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program

UMTRA .. Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

LEAD SMELTERS.__________. Lead Smelter Sites

USMINES. . ________________. Mines Master Index File

ABANDONED MINES________ Abandoned Mines

UXO. ... Unexploded Ordnance Sites

DOCKETHWC._____________. Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing

FUELS PROGRAM___________ EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing

NYAIRS. ____ . Air Emissions Data

NY COALASH. _____________. Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing

NY E DESIGNATION. ________ E DESIGNATION SITE LISTING

NY Financial Assurance_____. Financial Assurance Information Listing

NYHSWDS______ ... Hazardous Substance Waste Disposal Site Inventory

NY VAPOR REOPENED. ____. Vapor Intrusion Legacy Site List

NYUIC .. Underground Injection Control Wells

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records
EDR Hist Auto_______________._ EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
NY RGAHWS. _____ . __ Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List

TC5405056.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 13
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NYRGALF ... Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE: SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no
further interest under the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly

known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP, renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of
assessment work at a site while it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes
available. Archived sites have been removed and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has
determined no further steps will be taken to list the site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless
information indicates this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for
listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a

given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the location is not judged to be potential

NPL site.

A review of the SEMS-ARCHIVE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/18/2018 has revealed that there
is 1 SEMS-ARCHIVE site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

CONSOLIDATED EDISON- ECHO AVE ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.396 mi.) 281 449
Site ID: 0202659
EPA Id: NYD981141252

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS: CORRACTS is a list of handlers with RCRA Corrective Action Activity. This report shows
which nationally-defined corrective action core events have occurred for every handler that has had corrective
action activity.

A review of the CORRACTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/01/2018 has revealed that there is 1
CORRACTS site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

RUSH MFG CORP 10-12 PINE CT SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.424 mi.) BK?296 476
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EPA ID:: NYD075436394

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity
generators (LQGSs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous

waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-LQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/01/2018 has revealed that there are 6
RCRA-LQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

CON EDISON - TRANSFO DIVISION ST & MAIN S SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.147 mi.)  S100 155
EPA ID:: NYP004872319

CON EDISON - TRANSFO DIVISION ST AND HUGE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.154 mi.) T107 165

EPA ID:: NYP004353199

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

CVS PHARMACY #8447 222 NORTH AVE NNW O - 1/8 (0.025 mi.)  B7 14
EPA ID:: NYR000194654

FLAMINGO CLEANERS 149 NORTH AVE SE 1/8-1/4 (0.138 mi.) 091 135
EPA ID:: NYD012946885

CON EDISON - GAS DRI FRANKLIN AV & LAFAYE E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.179 mi.) AB136 207
EPA ID:: NYP004163416

CON EDISON - MANHOLE OPP. 134 NORTH AVENU SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.202 mi.) 171 254

EPA ID:: NYP004317624

RCRA-CESQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally

exempt small quantity generators (CESQGSs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of

acutely hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-CESQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/01/2018 has revealed that there are
3 RCRA-CESQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

SIMONETTI CLEANERS 62 CENTRE ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.219 mi.)  AG190 281
EPA ID:: NYD982531634

ERIC STURNER & CO | 33-35 CENTRE AVE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.244 mi.) 227 340

EPA ID:: NYD002015402

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

LUTOR VALET 389 MAIN ST ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.208 mi.) AE174 259
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EPA ID:: NYD072710296

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

NY SHWS: The State Hazardous Waste Sites records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state
funds (state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by
potentially responsible parties. The data come from the Department of Environmental Conservation’s Inactive
Hazardous waste Disposal Sites in New York State.

A review of the NY SHWS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/14/2018 has revealed that there are 3
NY SHWS sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

INDUSTRIAL OVERALL 10 BARTELS PLACE WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.302 mi.) AS234 352
Site Code: 413917

CONSOLIDATED EDISON ECHO AVENUE ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.358 mi.) 265 418
Site Code: 56077

BAKERS PRIDE OVEN CO 30 PINE ST. SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.454 mi.)  BP313 525

Site Code: 355304

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

NY SWF/LF: The Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites records typically contain an inventory of solid
waste disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. The data come from the list.

A review of the NY SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/08/2017 has revealed that there is 1
NY SWF/LF site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

TELEDYNE HYDRA-POWER 310 MAIN ST ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.386 mi.) BE278 440

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

NY LTANKS: Leaking Storage Tank Incident Reports. These records contain an inventory of reported
leaking storage tank incidents reported from 4/1/86 through the most recent update. They can be either leaking
underground storage tanks or leaking aboveground storage tanks. The causes of the incidents are tank test
failures, tank failures or tank overfills

A review of the NY LTANKS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/14/2018 has revealed that there are
135 NY LTANKS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

CATHOLIC NEWS PUBLIS 210 NORTH AVE ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.016 mi.) Al 8
Date Closed: 2005-08-28
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Site ID: 347516
Program Number: 0503023

NEW ROCHELLE PUBLIC
Date Closed: 1992-02-06
Site ID: 306853
Program Number: 9111450

BARCLAYS BANK OF NY/
Date Closed: 1991-03-25
Site ID: 299548
Program Number: 8905129

NEW ROCHELLE PUBLIC
Date Closed: 2002-09-18
Site ID: 306611
Site ID: 492304
Program Number: 0201697
Program Number: 1311408

LAWTON STREET REALTY
Site ID: 532284
Program Number: 1605726

APT BUILDING/LAWTON
Site ID: 560365
Program Number: 1706064

COMMERCIAL BUILDING
Date Closed: 1992-03-10
Site ID: 286303
Program Number: 9110835

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY
Date Closed: 2011-06-06
Site ID: 448142
Program Number: 1100723

COMM/RESIDENT. PROPE
Date Closed: 2005-02-10
Site ID: 119901
Program Number: 9405558

LILLIAN VERNON CO.
Date Closed: 1995-03-16
Site ID: 201286
Program Number: 9213055

VACANT LOT
Date Closed: 2006-03-15
Site ID: 356539
Program Number: 0510542

LILLIAN VERNON CORP.
Date Closed: 2004-05-12
Site ID: 94435
Program Number: 0308082

SHORELINE OIL
Date Closed: 1988-04-06
Site ID: 83347
Program Number: 8709425

OFFICE BLDG

MEMORIAL HIGHWAY

491 MAIN ST.

1 LAWTON

41-43 LAWTON ST

41-43 LAWTON ST

507 MAIN STREET

522 MAIN STREET

15 DIVISION STREET

WESTCHESTER PLACE

HUGUENOT ST/DIVISION

543 MAIN STREET

296 HUGENOT ST,REAR

542 MAIN STREET

WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.025 mi.) 8

SSW O - 1/8 (0.045 mi.) D15

S 0-1/8 (0.062 mi.) D30

WNW O - 1/8 (0.063 mi.)  F31

WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.063 mi.)  F34

SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.089 mi.) J53

SSWO0-1/8(0.123mi) 72

SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.136 mi.) Q86

WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.146 mi.) R97

WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.146 mi.) R98

SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.168 mi.) S121

WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.170 mi.) R125

SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.176 mi.) W128
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Date Closed: 2006-03-22
Site ID: 355877
Program Number: 0509995

JONES RESIDENCE 311 HUGUENOT STREET WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.186 mi.) X146 220
Date Closed: 2005-09-11
Site ID: 335236
Program Number: 0410335

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY 64 CENTRE AVE SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.209 mi.) AG176 265
Date Closed: 2015-04-28
Site ID: 489220
Program Number: 1308480

APARTMENT BLDG 54 CENTRE AVE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.215 mi.) AI185 276
Date Closed: 2004-12-10
Date Closed: 2005-02-27
Site ID: 84302
Site ID: 254563
Program Number: 0403405
Program Number: 0206558

COCO RESIDENCE 81 CENTRE AVE SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.223 mi.) AG191 286
Date Closed: 2005-01-10
Site ID: 313391
Program Number: 0311339

CENTRE-MAIN ASSOCIAT 75 - 77 CENTER AVE SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.234 mi.) AK213 316
Date Closed: 2004-12-30
Site ID: 149369
Program Number: 0311823

NYNEX LOCATION 342 HUEGNOT ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.236 mi.) Al214 317
Date Closed: 1997-10-10
Site ID: 270876
Program Number: 9708146

125 CENTRE AVE SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.274 mi.) AQ230 345
Date Closed: 2000-05-15
Site ID: 205498
Program Number: 0001835

BLESSED SACREMENT CH 15 SHEA PL SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.296 mi.) AQ231 346
Date Closed: 2003-10-03
Site ID: 167332
Program Number: 0204856

NYNEX 40 WASHINGTON AVE WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.335 mi.) AX246 381
Date Closed: 1988-07-22
Site ID: 60528
Program Number: 8803234

CASARRA RESIDENCE 9 BADEAU PL W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.341 mi.) AY248 384

Date Closed: 2003-02-05
Site ID: 157707
Program Number: 0209171

NEW ROCHELLE CATH Ml 24 MAPLE AV SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.345 mi.) 256 403
Date Closed: 2003-10-03
Site ID: 80066
Program Number: 0204857

50 WASHINTON AVE 50 WASHINTON AVE WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.349 mi.) AX259 410

TC5405056.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 18




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Date Closed: 2003-12-23
Site ID: 280324
Program Number: 0305820

ST GABRIEL SCHOOL
Date Closed: 2003-12-12
Site ID: 314440
Program Number: 0302359

RESIDENCE
Date Closed: 1996-10-24
Site ID: 177416
Program Number: 9609269

NEW ROCHELLE HOSPITA
Date Closed: 1991-03-15
Site ID: 136814
Program Number: 9003911

DIIORGI HOME
Date Closed: 2005-08-28
Site ID: 343230
Program Number: 0500295

SOUTH SHORE MED CENT
Date Closed: 2006-12-19
Site ID: 358758
Program Number: 0512440

SPILL NUMBER 0109254
Date Closed: 2009-03-03
Date Closed: 2001-12-19
Site ID: 409713
Site ID: 150939
Program Number: 0812107
Program Number: 0109254

RESIDENCE
Date Closed: 2006-03-28
Site ID: 356553
Program Number: 0510555

100-102 UNION AVENUE
Date Closed: 1996-11-08
Site ID: 166425
Program Number: 9608199

KAGEL HOME
Date Closed: 2006-03-09
Site ID: 360201
Program Number: 0513684

TANK TEST FAILURE
Date Closed: 2013-02-05
Site ID: 455637
Program Number: 1107925

ROBERTS HOME
Date Closed: 2012-08-17
Site ID: 372634
Program Number: 0608623

@

50 WASHINGTON AVE

18 BADEAU PLACE

COVION PLACE

47 WARREN STREET

16 GUION PLACE

40 WARREN ST

79 WARREN ST

100-102 UNION AVENUE

99 UNION AVE

50 WALNUT ST

58 WALNUT STREET

60 WALNUT STREET

WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.349 mi.) AX260

W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.357 mi.)

WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.365 mi.)

W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.368 mi.)

NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.370 mi.)

W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.372 mi.)

W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.392 mi.)

W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.411 mi.)

W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.412 mi.)

W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.417 mi.)

W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.421 mi.)

W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.423 mi.)
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Date Closed: 2005-07-17
Site ID: 346287
Program Number: 0502010

SPILL NUMBER 0011198
Date Closed: 1995-02-14
Date Closed: 2001-04-06
Site ID: 238808
Site ID: 151446
Program Number: 9414493
Program Number: 0011198

CANDREA/GALLETTA RES
Date Closed: 2012-09-13
Site ID: 465083
Program Number: 1202322

SPILL NUMBER 0007965
Date Closed: 2000-10-26
Site ID: 61314
Program Number: 0007965

MERLUCCI RESIDENCE
Date Closed: 2011-11-14
Site ID: 450778
Program Number: 1103221

Lower Elevation

NORTH AVE REALITY

Date Closed: 1989-11-30
Date Closed: 1999-07-12
Site ID: 68769

Site ID: 68770

Site ID: 68771

Program Number: 8803214
Program Number: 9812584
Program Number: 9812585

MAIN LIBRARY
Date Closed: 1998-03-27
Site ID: 273025
Program Number: 9713843

THE MALL
Date Closed: 1991-01-04
Site ID: 326514
Program Number: 9010648

CO-OP
Date Closed: 1997-04-15
Site ID: 189169
Program Number: 9504589

MONROE COLLEGE
Date Closed: 2005-03-27
Site ID: 165556
Program Number: 0307536

COMMERCIAL SITE
Date Closed: 2005-02-13

114 UNION AVE

35 CHARLES ST

45 CHARLES ST

30 CHARLES STREET

Address

5 ANDERSON ST

LAWTON ST

MAIN STREET

30 CLINTON PLACE

5 FRANKLIN AVE

38 LOCUST AVE

W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.443 mi.) 306 514
W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.464 mi.) BQ316 538
W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.468 mi.) BQ317 539
W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.469 mi.) BQ320 553
Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
N O - 1/8 (0.063 mi.) C35 53
NW 0 - 1/8 (0.070 mi.) F41 64
ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.120 mi.) M68 104
SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.131 mi) 084 127
ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.151 mi.) 104 160
ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.157 mi.) V118 184
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Date Closed: 2002-09-26
Site ID: 333366

Site ID: 239569

Program Number: 0408593
Program Number: 0206043

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY
Date Closed: 2013-02-04
Site ID: 476407
Program Number: 1213228

EAST RIVER SAVINGS B
Date Closed: 1991-01-16
Site ID: 271129
Program Number: 8912285

BUSINESS
Date Closed: 2008-12-04
Site ID: 376243
Program Number: 0611580

277 NORTH LLC
Date Closed: 2008-12-04
Site ID: 376329
Program Number: 0611648

APT. BUILDING
Date Closed: 1992-06-26
Site ID: 168647
Program Number: 9200639

TRUMP PLAZA
Date Closed: 2006-03-08
Site ID: 358910
Program Number: 0512575

CITY OF NEW ROCHELLE
Date Closed: 2002-09-18
Site ID: 75380
Program Number: 0201696

CITY OF NEW ROCHELLE
Date Closed: 2006-06-21
Site ID: 360263
Program Number: 0513733

RESIDENCE
Date Closed: 2008-05-01
Site ID: 333255
Program Number: 0408510

APARTMENT BUILDING
Date Closed: 2011-03-10
Site ID: 441682
Program Number: 1008207

FIREHOUSE
Date Closed: 1998-03-27
Site ID: 252028
Program Number: 9713840

GALESI ENTERPRICES
Date Closed: 1989-06-01

38 LOCUST AVE

277 NORTH AVE.

277 NORTH AVENUE

277 NORTH AVENUE

55-59 LOCUST AVE.

175 HUGUENOT STREET

1 HARRISON STREET

45 HARRISON STREET

64 CHURCH ST

67-70 LOCUST AVE

HARRISON ST

145 HUGUENOT ST

ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.157 mi.) V119

NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.182 mi.) Y138

NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.182 mi.) Y140

NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.182 mi.) Y141

SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.185 mi.) AC144

N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.189 mi.) 147

ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.198 mi.) AE170

NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.210 mi.) AH180

SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.224 mi.)  AJ192

SE1/8-1/4(0.232mi)  AL198

NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.233 mi.) AH206

NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.242 mi.) AM220

TC5405056.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 21

186

210

213

215

218

221

253

271

287

295

306

326




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Site ID: 259815
Program Number: 8901038

CHURCH OF LATTER DAY 111 NORTH AVE SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.242 mi.) 224 337
Date Closed: 2004-09-21
Site ID: 266466
Program Number: 0403126

BERGMAN REALTY SERVI 140 HUGUENOT STREET NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.244 mi.) 225 338
Date Closed: 2007-11-07
Site ID: 350100
Program Number: 0505137

SPILL 0106072/ PBS 370 MAIN ST ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.255 mi.)  AP229 344
Date Closed: 2001-11-13
Site ID: 133647
Program Number: 0106072

CIOTTI RESIDENCE 60 GRAND STREET NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.297 mi.) AR232 348
Date Closed: 2004-10-07
Site ID: 332054
Program Number: 0407555

INDUST OVERALL SERVI 10 BARTELS PLACE WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.301 mi.) AS233 351
Date Closed: 2017-03-30
Site ID: 494186
Program Number: 1400928

GUIDANCE CENTER INC 70 GRAND ST NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.303 mi.) AR235 357
Date Closed: 1997-10-03
Site ID: 77017
Program Number: 9613894

RITZCOVAN - TTF 22 BURLING LANE NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.304 mi.) 236 358

Date Closed: 2016-03-22
Site ID: 514123
Program Number: 1506693

SPILL NUMBER 0302495 85 NORTH AVE SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.304 mi.) 237 360
Date Closed: 2009-10-09
Date Closed: 2003-08-12
Site ID: 353132
Site ID: 114935
Program Number: 0507677
Program Number: 0302495

GETTY 58114 340 MAIN STREET ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.323 mi.) AT238 362
Date Closed: 2010-04-29
Site ID: 426673
Program Number: 0913713

BLESSED SACRAMENT CH SHEA PLACE S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.323 mi.) AU239 372
Date Closed: 1987-11-20
Site ID: 324974
Program Number: 8704259

APARTMENT HOUSE 156-168 CENTRE AVE S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.324 mi.) AU240 373
Date Closed: 2004-04-22
Site ID: 267104
Program Number: 0312650

FAILED TANK TEST 156 CENTRE AVE S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.324 mi.) AU241 374
Site ID: 488939
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Program Number: 1308221

RESIDENCE 10 LAFAYETTE ST ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.326 mi.) AV243 377
Date Closed: 2006-03-15
Site ID: 358990
Program Number: 0512638

NICK MAZZA RESIDENCE 20 DAVIS AVE SSE 1/4-1/2 (0.332 mi.) 244 378
Date Closed: 2000-04-20
Site ID: 211468
Program Number: 0000532

JEROME RESIDENCE 33 ECHO AVE ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.334 mi.) AW245 380
Date Closed: 2005-02-13
Site ID: 235222
Program Number: 0405389

POWERTEST,ECHO & MAI 36 ECHO AVE @ MAIN S ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.340 mi.) AT247 383
Date Closed: 1988-02-11
Site ID: 283199
Program Number: 8709260

GONCALVES RESIDENCE 1 LAFAYETTE STREET ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.342 mi.) AV249 385
Date Closed: 2007-01-10
Site ID: 373629
Program Number: 0609401

GONCALVES RESIDENCE 1 LAFFAYETTE STREET ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.342 mi.)  AV250 386
Date Closed: 1994-11-29
Site ID: 156301
Program Number: 9410991

SCOT S/S 44 ECHO AVENUE ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.343 mi.) AW253 394

Date Closed: 2006-02-17

Date Closed: 1995-02-09

Date Closed: 2010-11-01

Site ID: 130487

Site ID: 130489

Site ID: 434525

Program Number: 9201557

Program Number: 9210810

Program Number: 1001469

GAS STATION 44 ECHO AVE ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.343 mi.) AW254 400
Date Closed: 2014-02-13
Site ID: 490405
Program Number: 1309599

DOMENICO PROCOPIO PR 618 MAIN ST SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.345 mi.) 255 401
Date Closed: 2004-03-30
Site ID: 278454
Program Number: 9809866

RESIDENCE 14 REVERE RD NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.345 mi.) 257 406
Date Closed: 1996-12-11
Site ID: 69656
Program Number: 9611129

SUNOCO 71 HUGUENOT ST NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.348 mi.) 258 407

Date Closed: 1996-07-26
Site ID: 255332
Program Number: 9514850

FIUMFREDO RESIDENCE 12 BAYVIEW AVE E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.354 mi.) 261 412
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Date Closed: 2011-09-22
Site ID: 447470
Program Number: 1100096

BLESSED SACRAMENT HS 24 SHEA PLACE SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.355 mi.) BA262 414
Site ID: 481320
Program Number: 1300960

BLESSED SACRAMENT HI 24 SHEA PLACE SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.355 mi.) BA263 416
Date Closed: 2004-07-06
Site ID: 249284
Program Number: 0400709

SHERIDEN PLAZA 1 SHERIDEN PLAZA NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.368 mi.) BD269 422
Date Closed: 1990-03-07
Site ID: 80178
Program Number: 8909204

66 MEMORIAL BLVD 66 MEMORIAL BLVD NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.371 mi.) 271 425
Date Closed: 2000-10-24
Site ID: 59397
Program Number: 0002907

CITIZEN 33 GROVE ST WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.374 mi.) 273 429
Date Closed: 1989-11-28
Site ID: 135309
Program Number: 8708588

MUTUAL BISCUIT COMPA 65 RIVER ST. NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.377 mi.) BD274 430
Date Closed: 1988-02-18
Site ID: 286036
Site ID: 286037
Program Number: 8707334
Program Number: 8708530

EXXON S/S 635 MAIN STREET SW 1/4-1/2 (0.378 mi.) 275 434
Date Closed: 2005-03-11
Site ID: 140421
Program Number: 9206930

CIUSSETELLI RESIDENC 4 FAIRVIEW PLACE SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.378 mi.) 276 437
Date Closed: 2010-07-13
Site ID: 161898
Program Number: 0204230

A D VANDROFF 47 MAPLE AVENUE SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.379 mi.) 277 439
Date Closed: 1996-06-14
Site ID: 178537
Program Number: 9603128

MICELI HOME 194 CENTRE AVE S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.392 mi.) BF280 448
Date Closed: 2006-10-22
Site ID: 366997
Program Number: 0604103

DEFENDER MARINE SUPP 309 MAIN ST ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.397 mi.) BE282 454
Date Closed: 2002-09-19
Site ID: 93459
Program Number: 9806235

NORTH EVARTS 44 NORTH EVARTS AVE SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.401 mi.) 283 456
Date Closed: 2005-02-26
Site ID: 74554
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Program Number: 9913333

200 CENTRA CORP 200 CENTER AVE S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.405 mi.) BF284 457
Date Closed: 2007-12-12
Site ID: 367663
Program Number: 0604650

SPILL NUMBER 0208792 386 NORTH AV NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.409 mi.) BG285 458
Date Closed: 2002-11-26
Site ID: 71430
Program Number: 0208792

SPILL NUMBER 0104402 30 LINCOLN ST NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.409 mi.) 286 459

Date Closed: 2001-11-14
Site ID: 328750
Program Number: 0104402

DIMATTOE TTF 55 MAY STREET NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.409 mi.) 287 460
Date Closed: 2013-08-08
Site ID: 482303
Program Number: 1301890

SPILL NUMBER 0202241 208 CENTER AVE S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.421 mi.) BI291 465
Date Closed: 1994-03-11
Date Closed: 1994-04-11
Site ID: 215702
Site ID: 215703
Program Number: 9314003
Program Number: 9315255

NELSTAD MATERIAL COR 40 HUNTINGTON PL ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.423 mi.) BJ294 470
Date Closed: 2004-05-03
Site ID: 200280
Program Number: 0208898

GKIDS REALTY 10/12 PINE COURT SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.424 mi.) BK297 494
Date Closed: 2003-12-09
Site ID: 235436
Program Number: 0200337

SPILL NUMBER 0300463 52 LINCOLN ST NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.424 mi.) 298 495
Date Closed: 2003-04-14
Site ID: 202585
Program Number: 0300463

PROFESSIONAL OFFICE 421 HUGUENOT STREET SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.427 mi.) 299 497
Date Closed: 2007-01-29
Site ID: 369299
Program Number: 0606014

TRINITY ARMS APARTME 25 TRINITY PLACE SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.427 mi.) 300 500
Date Closed: 2009-04-22
Date Closed: 1992-07-30
Site ID: 409448
Site ID: 283512
Program Number: 0811859
Program Number: 8905211

KGM PROPERTY ASSOC. 394 N. AVE. NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.428 mi.) BG301 502
Date Closed: 1993-01-27
Site ID: 69270
Program Number: 9202033

KGM REALTY CO. 396 NORTH AVE. NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.429 mi.) BG302 503
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Date Closed: 1993-01-27
Site ID: 89642
Program Number: 9201744

GETTY# 677 381 NORTH AVE NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.430 mi.) BL303 505
Date Closed: 2005-01-18
Site ID: 242546
Program Number: 0400912

RESIDENCE 6 POPLAR ROAD S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.434 mi.) BI1304 512
Date Closed: 2012-08-13
Site ID: 82997
Program Number: 0310014

SPILL NUMBER 0009195 17 POPLAR PL S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.443 mi.) BM305 513
Date Closed: 2001-01-08
Site ID: 63217
Program Number: 0009195

LABELLA RESIDENCE 219 CENTRE AVE S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.444 mi.) BI307 517
Date Closed: 2009-09-01
Site ID: 364328
Program Number: 0601959

RITACCO HOME 24 JACKSON STREET NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.446 mi.) 308 519
Date Closed: 2006-07-28
Site ID: 362141
Program Number: 0600187

DEMELIA - TTF 95 WASHINGTON AVE WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.448 mi.) BN309 520
Date Closed: 2015-04-14
Site ID: 500408
Program Number: 1406916

DIPASQUALE PROPERTY 400 NORTH AVE NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.449 mi.) BL310 521
Date Closed: 2012-04-26
Site ID: 450672
Program Number: 1103122

RESIDENCE 164 CHURCH STREET SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.453 mi.) BO311 523
Date Closed: 1995-08-28
Site ID: 197739
Program Number: 9506461

UNDERGROUND 164 CHURCH ST SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.453 mi.) BO312 524
Site ID: 545758
Program Number: 1700736

FUNICELOLO HOME 24 POPLAR PLACE S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.457 mi.) BM314 536
Date Closed: 2006-11-19
Site ID: 355533
Program Number: 0509719

SPILL NUMBER 9908602 HUGUENOT ST & SOUTH SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.460 mi.) 315 537
Date Closed: 2000-09-14
Site ID: 283271
Program Number: 9908602

BRAM REALTY 105 WASHINGTON AVE W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.468 mi.) BN318 540
Date Closed: 2010-02-01
Site ID: 414506
Program Number: 0902464

NEW ROCHELLE MARINA 22 PELHAM ROAD ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.469 mi.) 319 541
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Date Closed: 2004-06-16
Date Closed: 2006-12-19
Date Closed: 1993-02-23
Site ID: 303089

Site ID: 303090

Site ID: 142427

Program Number: 0401082
Program Number: 0406232
Program Number: 9108518

PONSERELLA HOME 20 PINE STREET SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.470 mi.) BP321 554
Date Closed: 2005-05-22
Site ID: 339043
Site ID: 343902
Program Number: 0413182
Program Number: 0500819

TTF AT RESIDENCE 68 JACKSON ST NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.477 mi.) 322 556
Date Closed: 2008-03-26
Site ID: 388761
Program Number: 0707955

NYSDEC REG 3 270 MAIN ST ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.482 mi.) BR324 560
Date Closed: 2004-03-09
Site ID: 137116
Program Number: 0013171

APARTMENT BLDG 1 THE BOULEVARD NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.486 mi.) 325 563
Date Closed: 1999-10-14
Site ID: 303319
Program Number: 9809315

SPILL NUMBER 9903223 152 SUTTON MANOR RD E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.486 mi.) 326 565
Date Closed: 1999-10-05
Site ID: 237650
Program Number: 9903223

JASON PARTNERS LTD 675 MAIN ST SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.489 mi.) 327 566
Date Closed: 2003-03-26
Site ID: 86967
Program Number: 0211105

FRANKA INC. 132-143 UNION AVE. W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.490 mi.) 328 567

Date Closed: 1995-11-09
Site ID: 176106
Program Number: 9312205

OAKHURST GARDENS OWN 100 PELHAM ROAD SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.491 mi.) 329 568
Date Closed: 1991-05-08
Site ID: 268980
Program Number: 8907948

PLASTIC WORKS 115 CEDAR ST N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.492 mi.) 330 569
Date Closed: 1999-02-22
Site ID: 163894
Program Number: 9812998

BUSINESS 88 GROVE AVE. WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.495 mi.) BS331 570
Date Closed: 2010-04-28
Site ID: 172950
Program Number: 9411669

COMMERCIAL BUILDING 88-90 GROVE AVE. WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.495 mi.) BS332 571
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Date Closed: 2010-04-28
Site ID: 113133
Program Number: 9411598

PRIVATE DWELLING 19 ROCHELLE PLACE NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.498 mi.) 333 573
Date Closed: 2008-02-01
Site ID: 387568
Program Number: 0706958

ANON 108 VAN GUILDER AVE WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.499 mi.) 334 574
Date Closed: 2005-02-12
Site ID: 214235
Program Number: 0308565

BUSINESS COMPLEX 55 WEBSTER AVE WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.500 mi.) 335 577
Date Closed: 2000-05-11
Site ID: 86196
Program Number: 9912136

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

NY UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Environmental Conservation’s Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) Database

A review of the NY UST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 32 NY UST sites within
approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

BARON MANAGEMENT 200 NORTH AVENUE ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.023 mi.) A6 13
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 04/26/2018
Status: 0. Administratively closed
Id/Status:: 3-167843
Site Status: Administratively Closed

J P MORGAN CHASE BAN 491 MAIN STREET SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.045 mi.) D14 27
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 04/26/2018
Status: 4. Closed - in place
Id/Status:: 3-164372
Site Status: Active

RETTNER MANAGEMENT C 481 MAIN ST SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.046 mi.) E16 30
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 04/26/2018
Status: 0. Administratively closed
Status: 1. In-Service
Id/Status:: 3-255033
Site Status: Active

NEW ROCHELLE PUBLIC ONE LIBRARY PLAZA S 0-1/8 (0.054 mi.) D27 44
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 04/26/2018
Status: 1. In-Service
Id/Status:: 3-601216
Site Status: Active

LAWTON STREET REALTY 41-43 LAWTON STREET WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.063 mi.) F33 51
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 04/26/2018
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Status: 1. In-Service
Id/Status:: 3-801435
Site Status: Active

AVALON ON THE SOUND HUGUENOT STREET AND WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.129 mi.) P82 124
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 04/26/2018
Status: 3. Closed - Removed
Id/Status:: 3-800626
Site Status: Unregulated: <1101 gal. PBS

RPM REALTY INC 9-15 DIVISION STREET SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.138 mi.) Q88 133
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 04/26/2018
Status: 3. Closed - Removed
Id/Status:: 3-166189
Site Status: Active

NEW ROCHELLE IRISH B 38 DIVISION STREET WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.147 mi.) R99 154
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 04/26/2018
Status: 3. Closed - Removed
Id/Status:: 3-600097
Site Status: Unregulated

LILLIAN VERNON CORPO 543-549 MAIN STREET SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.168 mi.) S122 190
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 04/26/2018
Status: 3. Closed - Removed
Id/Status:: 3-600279
Site Status: Unregulated: <1101 gal. PBS

543 MAIN STREET 543 MAIN STREET SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.168 mi.) S123 190
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 04/26/2018
Status: 3. Closed - Removed
Id/Status:: 3-801106
Site Status: Unregulated: <1101 gal. PBS

CERUSSI AND VERE 306 HUGUENOT ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.174 mi.) X127 193
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 04/26/2018
Status: 0. Administratively closed
Id/Status:: 3-078360
Site Status: Administratively Closed

542 MAIN STREET LLC 542 MAIN STREET SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.176 mi.) W129 195
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 04/26/2018
Status: 1. In-Service
Id/Status:: 3-800617
Site Status: Active

TRINITY-ST. PAUL'S E 311 HUGUENOT STREET WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.186 mi.) X145 219
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 04/26/2018
Status: 4. Closed - in place
Id/Status:: 3-801006
Site Status: Unregulated: <1101 gal. PBS

BLOOMINGDALE PARKING 554 MAIN ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.196 mi.) AD165 247
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 04/26/2018
Status: 4. Closed - in place
Id/Status:: 3-600330
Site Status: Unregulated: <1101 gal. PBS

M.J. HACKER & SONS | 64 CENTRE AVE SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.209 mi.) AG175 263
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 04/26/2018
Status: 3a. Closed - Prior to 04/1991
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Status: 3. Closed - Removed
Status: 8. Unregistered
Id/Status:: 3-137979

Site Status: Unregulated

SEASONWEIN MANAGEMEN

Database: WESTCHESTER CO.

Status: 1. In-Service
Id/Status:: 3-169773
Site Status: Active

75 CENTRE AVENUE LLC

Database: WESTCHESTER CO.

Status: 3. Closed - Removed
Id/Status:: 3-800240
Site Status: Active

MISR REALTY, LLC

Database: WESTCHESTER CO.

Status: 3. Closed - Removed
Id/Status:: 3-800238
Site Status: Active

Lower Elevation

ANDERSON DEVELOPMENT

Database: WESTCHESTER CO.

Status: 3. Closed - Removed
Id/Status:: 3-185515
Site Status: Unregulated

30 CLINTON PLACE OWN

Database: WESTCHESTER CO.

Status: 3. Closed - Removed
Id/Status:: 3-078727
Site Status: Active

KAUFMAN HUGUENOT COM

Database: WESTCHESTER CO.

Status: 4. Closed - in place
Id/Status:: 3-183776
Site Status: Active

S.B.J. ASSOCIATES

Database: WESTCHESTER CO.

Status: 1. In-Service
Id/Status:: 3-800080
Site Status: Active

NORTH BROOK REALTY A

Database: WESTCHESTER CO.

Status: 1. In-Service
Id/Status:: 3-600117
Site Status: Active

277 NORTH LLC

Database: WESTCHESTER CO.

Status: 1. In-Service
Status: 3. Closed - Removed
Id/Status:: 3-502049

54 CENTRE AVENUE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.215 mi.) Al184 275

UST, Date of Government Version: 04/26/2018

75 CENTRE AVENUE SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.227 mi.)  AG197 294

UST, Date of Government Version: 04/26/2018

573-579 MAIN STREET SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.234 mi.) AK212 315

UST, Date of Government Version: 04/26/2018

Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

5 ANDERSON STREET N O - 1/8 (0.063 mi.) C36 57

UST, Date of Government Version: 04/26/2018

30 CLINTON PLACE SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.131 mi.) 083 125

UST, Date of Government Version: 04/26/2018

271 NORTH AVENUE NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.141 mi.) 94 147

UST, Date of Government Version: 04/26/2018

38 LOCUST AVENUE ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.157 mi.) V117 183

UST, Date of Government Version: 04/26/2018

270 NORTH AVENUE, SU NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.176 mi.) Y130 196

UST, Date of Government Version: 04/26/2018

277 NORTH AVENUE NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.182 mi.) Y137 209

UST, Date of Government Version: 04/26/2018
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Site Status: Active

NEW ROCHELLE FIRE ST 45 HARRISON STREET NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.210 mi.) AH177 266
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 04/26/2018
Status: 1. In-Service
Status: 3. Closed - Removed
Id/Status:: 3-600407
Site Status: Active

MORAN PROPERTY 44 FRANKLIN AVENUE E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.212 mi.) 182 274
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 04/26/2018
Status: 3. Closed - Removed
Id/Status:: 3-801962
Site Status: Unregulated

60-70 OWNERS CORP. 60-70 LOCUST AVENUE SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.232 mi.) AL199 297
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 04/26/2018
Status: 1. In-Service
Id/Status:: 3-413925
Site Status: Active

LORCRESS ENTERPRISES 44-50 FOUNTAIN PLACE NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.233 mi.) AN203 303
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 04/26/2018
Status: 4. Closed - in place
Id/Status:: 3-801666
Site Status: Unregulated

NORTH GARDEN ASSOCIA 309-311 NORTH AVENUE NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.241 mi.) A0217 322
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 04/26/2018
Status: 1. In-Service
Id/Status:: 3-496928
Site Status: Active

ROCHELLE DELUXE TAXI 10 STATION PLAZA SOU NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.241 mi.) 218 323
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 06/25/2018
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 04/26/2018
Status: 3. Closed - Removed
Id/Status:: 3-600004
Site Status: Unregulated: <1101 gal. PBS

SPOKEN ARTS BUILDING 310 NORTH AVENUE NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.242 mi.) A0223 336
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 04/26/2018
Status: 3. Closed - Removed
Id/Status:: 3-600705
Site Status: Unregulated: <1101 gal. PBS

NEW ROCHELLE MUNICIP 361 MAIN STREET ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.244 mi.) AP226 339
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 04/26/2018
Status: 1. In-Service
Id/Status:: 3-138282
Site Status: Active

NY AST: The Aboveground Storage Tank database contains registered ASTs. The data come from the
Department of Environmental Conservation’s Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) Database.

A review of the NY AST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 18 NY AST sites within
approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

J P MORGAN CHASE BAN 491 MAIN STREET SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.045 mi.) D14 27
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. AST, Date of Government Version: 04/26/2018
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Status: 1. In-Service
PBS Number: 3-164372

RPM REALTY INC 9-15 DIVISION STREET SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.138 mi.) Q89 134
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. AST, Date of Government Version: 04/26/2018
Status: 1. In-Service
PBS Number: 3-166189

NEW ROCHELLE SUPERMA 538 MAIN STREET SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.169 mi.) W124 191
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. AST, Date of Government Version: 04/26/2018
Status: 3. Closed - Removed
PBS Number: 3-166995

306 HUGUENOT STREET 306 HUGUENOT STREET WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.174 mi.) X126 193
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. AST, Date of Government Version: 04/26/2018
Status: 1. In-Service
PBS Number: 3-800236

75 CENTRE AVENUE LLC 75 CENTRE AVENUE SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.227 mi.) AG197 294
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. AST, Date of Government Version: 04/26/2018
Status: 1. In-Service
PBS Number: 3-800240

MISR REALTY, LLC 573-579 MAIN STREET SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.238 mi.) 216 321
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. AST, Date of Governmernit VVersion: 04/26/2018
Status: 1. In-Service
PBS Number: 3-800238

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

MKM EQUITY, LLC 230 NORTH AVENUE NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.041 mi.) C12 25
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. AST, Date of Government Version: 04/26/2018
Status: 3. Closed - Removed
PBS Number: 3-600105

ANDERSON DEVELOPMENT 5 ANDERSON STREET N 0 -1/8 (0.063 mi.) C37 58
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. AST, Date of Government Version: 04/26/2018
Status: 6. Closed - Work Permit Open
PBS Number: 3-185515

35 CLINTON PLACE LLC 35 CLINTON PLACE SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.123 mi.) o79 119
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. AST, Date of Government Version: 04/26/2018
Status: 1. In-Service
PBS Number: 3-078646

30 CLINTON PLACE OWN 30 CLINTON PLACE SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.131 mi.) 083 125
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. AST, Date of Government Version: 04/26/2018
Status: 4. Closed - in place
Status: 1. In-Service
PBS Number: 3-078727

MONROE COLLEGE 420 MAIN STREET ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.137 mi.) M87 132
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. AST, Date of Government Version: 04/26/2018
Status: 0. Administratively closed
Status: 3. Closed - Removed
Status: 1. In-Service
PBS Number: 3-800251

KAUFMAN HUGUENOT COM 271 NORTH AVENUE NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.141 mi.) 94 147
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. AST, Date of Government Version: 04/26/2018
Status: 1. In-Service
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PBS Number: 3-183776

TWIN PARKS EQUITIES 55 & 59 LOCUST AVENU SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.185 mi.) AC143 218
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. AST, Date of Government Version: 04/26/2018
Status: 1. In-Service
PBS Number: 3-800234

1 HARRISON REALTY, L 1 HARRISON STREET ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.198 mi.) AE169 252
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. AST, Date of Government Version: 04/26/2018
Status: 1. In-Service
PBS Number: 3-191922

NEW ROCHELLE FIRE ST 45 HARRISON STREET NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.210 mi.) AH177 266
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. AST, Date of Government Version: 04/26/2018
Status: 1. In-Service
PBS Number: 3-600407

PROSPECT ROCHELLE RE 1,3,5 PROSPECT STREE S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.216 mi.) AJ186 278
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. AST, Date of Government Version: 04/26/2018
Status: 1. In-Service
PBS Number: 3-171158

TRIPLE A PROPERTIES, 25 PROSPECT STREET S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.241 mi.) 219 325
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. AST, Date of Government Version: 04/26/2018
Status: 1. In-Service
PBS Number: 3-165727

GHP 145 HUGUENOT DEL 145 HUGUENOT STREET NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.242 mi.) AM221 331
Database: WESTCHESTER CO. AST, Date of Government Version: 04/26/2018
Status: 1. In-Service
PBS Number: 3-497436

State and tribal Brownfields sites
NY BROWNFIELDS: Brownfields Site List

A review of the NY BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/14/2018 has revealed that there
are 5 NY BROWNFIELDS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

FLAMINGO CLEANERS 149 NORTH AVE SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.138 mi.) 091 135
Site Code: 335220

OFF-SITE FLAMINGO CL 149 NORTH AVENUE SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.138 mi.) 092 144
Site Code: 414661

THE HUGUENOT 381-393 HUGUENOT STR SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.325 mi.) 242 375
Site Code: 544502

SCHMUCKLER'S DRY CLE 358-364 NORTH AVENUE NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.342 mi.) AZ251 387
Site Code: 357446

SCHMUCKLER'S DRY CLE 358-364 NORTH AVENUE NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.342 mi.) AZ252 393

Site Code: 551607
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ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS: The EPA'’s listing of Brownfields properties from the Cleanups in My Community program,
which provides information on Brownfields properties for which information is reported back to EPA, as well as
areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

A review of the US BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/19/2018 has revealed that there
are 2 US BROWNFIELDS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

FORMER MANCUSO MARIN HUNTINGTON PLACE ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.423 mi.)  BJ295 473
ACRES property ID: 10127

CITY ARMORY - NEW RO 270 MAIN STREET ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.482 mi.) BR323 557

ACRES property ID: 10129

Records of Emergency Release Reports

NY Spills: Data collected on spills reported to NYSDEC. is required by one or more of the following:
Article 12 of the Navigation Law, 6 NYCRR Section 613.8 (from PBS regs), or 6 NYCRR Section 595.2 (from CBS
regs). It includes spills active as of April 1, 1986, as well as spills occurring since this date.

A review of the NY Spills list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/14/2018 has revealed that there are
21 NY Spills sites within approximately 0.125 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

OFFICE BLDG 481 MAIN STREET SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.046 mi.) E17 31
Date Closed: 2008-12-18
Spill Number: 0510734
Site ID: 356765

LORDAE PROPERTIES - 484 MAIN ST S 0-1/8 (0.056 mi.) E28 45
Date Closed: 2014-09-23
Spill Number: 1311131
Site ID: 492016

PAVEMENT 41 LAWTON STREET WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.063 mi.)  F32 50
Date Closed: 2012-07-23
Spill Number: 1203965
Site ID: 466814

ATTACK PESTICIDES 498 MAIN STREET SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.080 mi.) H46 73
Date Closed: 2005-02-27
Spill Number: 0335020
Site ID: 274095

DOLLAR BEST 506 MAIN ST SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.093 mi.) J54 82
Date Closed: 2013-10-10
Spill Number: 1304701
Site ID: 485236

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY 518,522&525 MAIN STR SSWO0 - 1/8 (0.114 mi.) J66 102
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Date Closed: 2011-01-13
Spill Number: 0600054
Site ID: 361977

UST
Date Closed: 2000-04-04
Spill Number: 9912617
Site ID: 254637

Lower Elevation

CONCRETE FLOORING WI
Spill Number: 1400277
Site ID: 493512

NEW ROCHELLE MALL
Date Closed: 1989-04-17
Spill Number: 8900500
Site ID: 210797

MAIN ST. & NORTH AVE
Date Closed: 1994-07-19
Spill Number: 9405214
Site ID: 308433

ON ROAD
Date Closed: 1994-07-19
Spill Number: 9405242
Site ID: 171382

FUNERAL HOME
Date Closed: 2017-02-22
Spill Number: 1608891
Site ID: 537639

COMMERCIAL - UST
Date Closed: 2016-09-29
Spill Number: 1603310
Site ID: 529764

MACY'S LOADING DOCK
Date Closed: 1991-06-11
Spill Number: 9102408
Site ID: 210640

ON ROAD BY
Date Closed: 2013-09-26
Spill Number: 1306634
Site ID: 487262

MH1204
Date Closed: 2000-02-14
Spill Number: 9912755
Site ID: 262084

SOIL
Spill Number: 1107221
Site ID: 454913

DEVITO RESIDENCE
Date Closed: 2009-01-07
Spill Number: 0805939

MEMORIAL HIGHWAY AND

Address

230 NORTH AVENUE

MAIN & NORTH ST

MAIN ST. & NORTH AVE

MAIN & NORTH AVE.

14 LECOUNT PLACE

455 MAIN ST

33 LECOUNT PLACE

33 LEE COUNT PL

HUGUENOT AVE/LAWTON

12 LOCUST AVE

168 NORTH AVE

W 0 - 1/8 (0.122 mi.) N70 107
Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
NNW O - 1/8 (0.041 mi)  C9 21
SE 0 - 1/8 (0.046 mi.) E18 32
SE 0 - 1/8 (0.046 mi.) E19 33
SE 0 - 1/8 (0.046 mi.) E20 34
ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.064 mi.) 38 59
E0-1/8(0.068 mi.) G39 60
NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.086 mi.) 150 77
NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.086 mi.) 151 78
WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.097 mi.) 56 85
E 0 - 1/8 (0.100 mi.) 61 94
SE 0 -1/8 (0.113 mi.) K63 98
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Site ID: 403155

MACYS LOADING DOCK 33 LACOUNT PLACE NE O - 1/8 (0.118 mi.) 67 103
Date Closed: 1989-06-22
Spill Number: 8902907
Site ID: 219324

HUGUENOT AND NORTH A HUGUENOT AND NORTHA  NNWO - 1/8 (0.123 mi.) L77 117
Date Closed: 2005-03-05
Spill Number: 0310260
Site ID: 313618

SPILL NUMBER 0001159 35 CLINTON PL SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.123 mi.) 078 118
Date Closed: 2000-05-01
Spill Number: 0001159
Site ID: 230601

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Reccvery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/01/2018 has revealed that
there are 49 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

ADREAN PRINTING CO 490 MAIN ST S0-1/8(0.069 mi.) H40 61
EPA ID:: NY0000233981

ACCESSOCRAFT PRODUCT 48 LAWTON ST WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.073 mi.) F42 65
EPA ID:: NYR000014753

CON EDISON TRANSFORM CHURCH ST & MAIN ST SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.100 mi.) J57 86
EPA ID:: NYP004478517

CON EDISON MANHOLE: MAIN ST & CHURCH ST SSW O - 1/8 (0.100 mi.) J58 88
EPA ID:: NYP004478624

CON EDISON TRANSFORM MAIN ST & CHRUCH ST SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.100 mi.) J60 92
EPA ID:: NYP004364576

NYSDOT BIN 1049890 DIVISION ST OVER MET WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.144 mi.) P96 150
EPA ID:: NYD987011897

CON EDISON TRANSFORM DIVISION ST & HUGUEN WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.154 mi.) T105 162
EPA ID:: NYP004349395

CON EDISON MANHOLE: HUGENOT AVE & DIVISI WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.154 mi.) T106 163
EPA ID:: NYP004317285

ROTH CLEANERS 1 LEROY PL SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.177 mi.) AA134 202
EPA ID:: NYDO78706686

CON EDISON 552 MAIN ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.192 mi.) AD149 225
EPA ID:: NYP004828044

CON EDISON 565 MAIN ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.217 mi.) AK188 280
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EPA ID:: NYP004880023

CON EDISON
EPA ID:: NYP004211728

CON EDISON TRANSFORM
EPA ID:: NYP004315198

CON EDISON
EPA ID:: NYP0O04760815

NEW YORK TELEPHONE C
EPA ID:: NYD986961605

Lower Elevation

CON EDISON
EPA ID:: NYP0O04772265

CON EDISON
EPA ID:: NYP0O04760179

CON EDISON
EPA ID:: NYP004759452

CON EDISON TRANSFORM
EPA ID:: NYP004367611

FEDERAL PROPERTY MAI
EPA ID:: NYR000163337

CON EDISON
EPA ID:: NYP0O04788378

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP004442943

US POSTAL SERVICE
EPA ID:: NYR000106369

CON EDISON
EPA ID:: NYP004880056

CON EDISON MANHOLE:
EPA ID:: NYP004312476

CON EDISON MANHOLE:
EPA ID:: NYP004419065

CON EDISON TRANSFORM
EPA ID:: NYP004366100

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP004452439

CON EDISON MANHOLE:
EPA ID:: NYP004443198

COLONIAL CLEANERS CO
EPA ID:: NYD982718058

CON EDISON
EPA ID:: NYP004157665

CON EDISON MANHOLE 1
EPA ID:: NYP004219455

CON EDISON MANHOLE 1

HUGUENOT ST & CENTRE
CENTRE AVE & MAIN ST
CENTRE & MAIN ST

342 HUGUENOT ST

Address

205 NORTH AVE

230 NORTH AVE

NORTH AVE & ANDERSON
NORTH AVE & ANDERSON
244 NORTH AVE SUITE
LECOUNT PL & ANDERSO
174 NORTH AVE

255 NORTH AVE

260 NORTH AVE
HUGUENOT AVE & NORTH
HUGENUOT ST & NORTH
NORTH AVE & HUGUENOT
NORTH AVE & CLINTON
NORTH AVE & CLINTON
149 NORTH AVE

46 CLINTON PL
HUGUENOT ST & LECOUN

HUGUENOT ST & LECOUN

WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.226 mi.) Al194 290
SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.233 mi.)  AK207 307
SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.233 mi.)  AK208 310
SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.236 mi.)  Al215 318
Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
E 0 - 1/8 (0.022 mi.) A5 13
NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.041 mi.)  C10 23
NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.048 mi.)  C21 35
NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.048 mi.)  C24 39
NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.077 mi.) 43 70
NNE O - 1/8 (0.084 mi.) 147 74
SE 0 - 1/8 (0.097 mi.) K55 83
NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.110 mi.)  L62 95
NNW 0 -1/8 (0.113 mi.)  L64 99
NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.123 mi.)  L73 110
NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.123 mi.)  L75 114
NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.123 mi.)  L76 115
SE 0 - 1/8 (0.124 mi.) 080 120
SE 0 - 1/8 (0.124 mi.) 081 122
SE 1/8-1/4 (0.138 mi.) 093 145
SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.144 mi.) 95 148
N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.155 mi.) ull4 175
N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.155 mi.) ul1s 179
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EPA ID:: NYP004219380

CON EDISON
EPA ID:: NYP004837407

CON EDISON MANHOLE:
EPA ID:: NYP004331732

CON EDISON MANHOLE:
EPA ID:: NYP004323457

CON EDISON MANHOLE:
EPA ID:: NYP004326658

CON EDISON
EPA ID:: NYP004726550

CON EDISON
EPA ID:: NYP0O04758272

CON EDISON
EPA ID:: NYPO04769477

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP004366886

CON EDISON
EPA ID:: NYP0O04769345

CON EDISON
EPA ID:: NYP004759924

NYSDOT BIN 1091390
EPA ID:: NYD987019197

CON EDISON
EPA ID:: NYP0O04758215

CON EDISON MANHOLE 1
EPA ID:: NYP004219570

CON EDISON
EPA ID:: NYP0O04758553

LONGINES WITTNAUER W
EPA ID:: NYD001317221

CON EDISON MANHOLE:
EPA ID:: NYP004364030

HUGUENOT ST & LE COU N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.155 mi.)

NORTH AVE & BONNEFOY  SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.176 mi.)

277 NORTH AVE NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.182 mi.)

MAIN ST & HARRISON S ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.194 mi.)

HARRISON ST & MAIN S ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.194 mi.)

HARRISON ST & FOUNTA NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.196 mi.)

FOUNTAIN PL & HARRIS NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.196 mi.)

FOUNTAIN PL & HARRIS NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.196 mi.)

FOUNTAIN PL & HARRIS NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.196 mi.)
HARRISON ST & CEDER NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.197 mi.)
DIVISION ST OVER ! 9 W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.202 mi.)

45 HARRISON ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.210 mi.)

HUGEONOT ST & HARRIS NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.232 mi.)

44 FOUNTAIN PL NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.233 mi.)
145 HUGUENOT ST NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.242 mi.)
313 NORTH AVE FRONT NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.250 mi.)

NY DRYCLEANERS: A listing of all registered drycleaning facilities.

U116

7132

Y139

AE150

AE151

AF155

AF159

AF161

AF164

AF167

172

AH178

AM201

AN202

AM222

AO228

182

198

211

227

229

234

240

242

247

250

256

269

299

301

332

343

A review of the NY DRYCLEANERS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/07/2018 has revealed that there
are 7 NY DRYCLEANERS sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

ROTH CLEANERS
Facility Id: 3-5510-00292

HANGERS CLEANERS
Facility Id: 3-5510-00358

GREEN HEAVEN/CENTRE
Facility Id: 3-5510-00298

Lower Elevation

SPEEDY CLEANERS

Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
1 LEROY PL SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.177 mi.) AA134 202
562-564 MAIN STREET SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.214 mi.) ~ AD183 275
62 CENTRE AVE. SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.219 mi.))  AG189 281

Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
217 NORTH AVENUE NNE O - 1/8 (0.021 mi.) B2 9
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Facility 1d: 3-5510-00344

FLAMINGO/TYK CLEANER
Facility 1d: 3-5510-00335

SOUND CLEANER
LUXOR VALET CLEANERS
Facility Id: 3-5510-00325

149 NORTH AV.

63 MEMORIAL HWY
389 MAIN ST.

NY MANIFEST: Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a TSD facility.

A review of the NY MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/30/2018 has revealed that there
are 68 NY MANIFEST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

ADREAN PRINTING CO
EPA ID: NY0000233981

ACCESSOCRAFT PRODUCT

EPA ID: NYR000014753

CON EDISON TRANSFORM
EPA ID: NYP004478517

CON EDISON MANHOLE:
EPA ID: NYP004478624

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004680070

CON EDISON TRANSFORM
EPA ID: NYP004364576

CONSOLIDATED EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004151221

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004800058

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004872319

CONSOLIDATED EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004123873

CON EDISON MANHOLE:
EPA ID: NYP004317285

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004676847

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004677894

CON ED
EPA ID: NYP004353199

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004677548

CONSOLIDATED EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004124210

ROTH CLEANERS

Address

490 MAIN ST

48 LAWTON ST
CHURCH ST & MAIN ST
MAIN ST & CHURCH ST
MAIN ST & CHURCH ST
MAIN ST & CHRUCH ST
MEMORIAL HIGHWAY & H
19 DIVISION ST & WAS
DIVISION ST & MAIN S
DIVISION & MAIN
HUGENOT AVE & DIVISI
DIVISION & HUGUENOT
HUGENOT ST & DIVISIO
DIVISION ST AND HUGE
HUGENOT & DIVISION S
DIVISION ST & LEROY

1 LEROY PL

SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.138 mi.) 090 134
WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.159 mi.) 120 187
ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.208 mi.) AE173 257
Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
S0-1/8 (0.069 mi.) H40 61
WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.073 mi.) F42 65
SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.1200 mi.) J57 86
SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.1200 mi.) J58 88
SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.200 mi.) J59 91
SSW O - 1/8 (0.1200 mi.) J60 92
WO -1/8 (0.122 mi.) N69 105
SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.136 mi.) Q85 128
SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.147 mi.) S101 156
SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.147 mi.) S103 159
WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.154 mi.) T106 163
WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.154 mi.) T108 167
WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.154 mi.) T109 168
WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.154 mi.) T110 170
WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.154 mi.) T111 171
SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.177 mi.) AA133 200
SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.177 mi.) AA134 202
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EPA ID: NYDO78706686

SIMONETTI CLEANERS 62 CENTRE ST SW1/8 - 1/4 (0.219 mi.)  AG190 281
EPA ID: NYD982531634

CON EDISON HUGENOT & CENTRE ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.226 mi.) AlI193 289
EPA ID: NYP004677530

CON EDISON CENTRE AVE & HUGUENO  WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.226 mi.) Al195 291
EPA ID: NYP004332961

CON EDISON CENTER & HUGUENOT WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.226 mi.) Al196 293
EPA ID: NYP004676839

CON EDISON TRANSFORM CENTRE AVE & MAIN ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.233 mi.)  AK207 307
EPA ID: NYP004315198

CON ED CENTRE & MAIN ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.233 mi.) AK209 311
EPA ID: NYP004760815

CON EDISON MAIN ST & CENTRE ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.233 mi.) AK210 313
EPA ID: NYP004658019

NEW YORK TELEPHONE C 342 HUGUENOT ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.236 mi.)  Al215 318
EPA ID: NYD986961605

ERIC S TURNER & CO | 33-35 CENTRE AVE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.244 mi.) 227 340

EPA ID: NYD002015402

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

CON EDISON 205 NORTH AVE E 0 - 1/8 (0.022 mi.) A3 10
EPA ID: NYP004772265

CVS PHARMACY #8447 222 NORTH AVE NNW O - 1/8 (0.025 mi.)  B7 14
EPA ID: NYR000194654

CON ED 230 NORTH AVE NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.041 mi) ~ C11 24
EPA ID: NYP004760179

CON EDISON NORTH AVE & ANDERSON ~ NNW 0 -1/8 (0.048 mi.) ~ C23 37
EPA ID: NYP004683272

CON EDISON TRANSFORM NORTH AVE & ANDERSON  NNW 0-1/8 (0.048 mi.)  C24 39
EPA ID: NYP004367611

CON EDISON ANDERSON ST & NORTH NNW O - 1/8 (0.048 mi) ~ C25 41
EPA ID: NYP004709622

CON EDISON NORTH AVE & ANDERSON  NNW 0 -1/8 (0.048 mi.)  C26 43
EPA ID: NYP004759452

CON ED-V37 LECOUNT PL & MAIN ST E 0 - 1/8 (0.078 mi.) G44 71
EPA ID: NYP004027967

CON ED-V14 LECOUNT PL & MAIN ST E 0 - 1/8 (0.078 mi.) G45 72
EPA ID: NYP004028122

CON EDISON LECOUNT PL & ANDERSO  NNE O - 1/8 (0.084 mi.) 149 76
EPA ID: NYP004788378

MACYS 33 LE COUNT PLACE NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.086 mi.) 152 79
EPA ID: NYP000890137

CON EDISON SERVICE B 174 NORTH AVE SE 0 - 1/8 (0.097 mi.) K55 83
EPA ID: NYP004442943

US POSTAL SERVICE 255 NORTH AVE NNW O - 1/8 (0.110 mi.)  L62 95
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EPA ID: NYR000106369

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004710497

CON EDISON MANHOLE:
EPA ID: NYP004312476

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004343786

CON EDISON TRANSFORM

EPA ID: NYP004366100

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID: NYP004452439

CON EDISON MANHOLE:
EPA ID: NYP004443198

FLAMINGO CLEANERS
EPA ID: NYD012946885

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004157665

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004837407

CON EDISON MANHOLE 1
EPA ID: NYP004219455

CON EDISON MANHOLE 1
EPA ID: NYP004219380

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004339842

CON EDISON MANHOLE:
EPA ID: NYP004331732

CONSOLIDATED EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004163416

CON EDISON MANHOLE:
EPA ID: NYP004323457

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004317624

CON EDISON MANHOLE:
EPA ID: NYP004326658

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004726550

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004758272

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004769477

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004769345

CON ED
EPA ID: NYP004759510

CON EDISON SERVICE B

150 NORTH AV

HUGUENOT AVE & NORTH

NORTH AVE & HUGENOT

NORTH AVE & HUGUENOT

NORTH AVE & CLINTON

NORTH AVE & CLINTON

149 NORTH AVE

46 CLINTON PL

HUGUENOT ST & LE COU

HUGUENOT ST & LECOUN

HUGUENOT ST & LECOUN

NORTH AVE & BONNEFOY

NORTH AVE & BONNEFOY

FRANKLIN AVE & LAFAY

277 NORTH AVE

134 NORTH AVE FRONT

MAIN ST & HARRISON S

HARRISON ST & MAIN S

HARRISON ST & FOUNTA

FOUNTAIN PL & HARRIS

FOUNTAIN PL & HARRIS

HARRISON ST & FOUNTA

FOUNTAIN PL & HARRIS

SE 0 - 1/8 (0.123 mi.)

NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.123 mi.)

NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.123 mi.)

NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.123 mi.)

SE0-1/8 (0.124 mi.)

SE0-1/8 (0.124 mi.)

SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.138 mi.)

SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.144 mi.)

N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.155 mi.)

N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.155 mi.)

N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.155 mi.)

SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.176 mi.)

SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.176 mi.)

E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.179 mi.)

NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.182 mi.)

SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.183 mi.)

ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.194 mi.)

ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.194 mi.)

NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.196 mi.)

NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.196 mi.)

NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.196 mi.)

NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.196 mi.)

NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.196 mi.)
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EPA ID: NYP004366886

CON ED
EPA ID: NYP004759924

LUTOR VALET
EPA ID: NYD072710296

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004758215

CONSOLIDATED EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004219572

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004758553

LONGINES WITTNAUER W

EPA ID: NYD001317221

HARRISON ST & CEDER

389 MAIN ST

45 HARRISON ST

HUGUENOT ST & HARRIS

44 FOUNTAIN PL

145 HUGUENOT ST

NJ MANIFEST: Hazardous waste manifest information.

A review of the NJ MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2017 has revealed that there
are 21 NJ MANIFEST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

CON EDISON - TRANSFO
EPA Id: NYP004872319

CON EDISON
EPA Id: NYP004828044

CON EDISON
EPA Id: NYP004880023

CON EDISON
EPA Id: NYP004760815

ERIC S TURNER & CO |
EPA Id: NYD002015402

Lower Elevation

CON EDISON
EPA Id: NYP004772265

CON EDISON
EPA Id: NYP004760179

CON EDISON
EPA Id: NYP004759452

CON EDISON
EPA Id: NYP004788378

CON EDISON
EPA I1d: NYP004880056

CON EDISON
EPA I1d: NYP004837407

CON EDISON MANHOLE 1
EPA I1d: NYP004219455

CON EDISON MANHOLE 1

Address

DIVISION ST & MAIN S
552 MAIN ST

565 MAIN ST

CENTRE & MAIN ST

33-35 CENTRE AVE

Address

205 NORTH AVE

230 NORTH AVE

NORTH AVE & ANDERSON
LECOUNT PL & ANDERSO
260 NORTH AVE
HUGUENOT ST & LE COU
HUGUENOT ST & LECOUN

HUGUENOT ST & LECOUN

NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.197 mi.)  AF166 248
ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.208 mi.) AE174 259
NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.210 mi.)  AH179 270
NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.232 mi.)  AM200 298
NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.233 mi.)  AN205 304
NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.242 mi.) AM222 332
Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.147 mi.)  S102 158
SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.192 mi.)  AD148 224
SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.217 mi.)  AK187 279
SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.233 mi.)  AK211 314
WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.244 mi.) 227 340
Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
E 0-1/8 (0.022 mi.) A4 11
NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.041 mi)  C13 26
NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.048 mi.)  C22 36
NNE O - 1/8 (0.084 mi.) 148 75
NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.113 mi.)  L65 100
N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.155 mi.) U112 173
N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.155 mi.) ull4 175
N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.155 mi.) u11s 179
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EPA Id: NYP004219380

CON EDISON HARRISON ST & MAIN S ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.194 mi.)  AE152 230
EPA Id: NYP004726550

CON EDISON HARRISON ST & FOUNTA NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.196 mi.) AF156 235
EPA Id: NYP004758272

CON EDISON FOUNTAIN PL & HARRIS NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.196 mi.) AF162 244
EPA Id: NYP004769345

CON EDISON FOUNTAIN PL & HARRIS NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.196 mi.) AF163 245
EPA Id: NYP004769477

CON EDISON HARRISON ST & CEDER NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.197 mi.) AF168 251
EPA Id: NYP004759924

CON EDISON 45 HARRISON ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.210 mi.) AH181 273
EPA Id: NYP004758215

CON EDISON MANHOLE 1 HUGEONOT ST & HARRIS NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.232 mi.) AM201 299
EPA Id: NYP004219570

CON EDISON 44 FOUNTAIN PL NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.233 mi.) AN204 303

EPA Id: NYP004758553

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP: The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants
(manufactured gas plants) compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States
from the 1800's to 1950’s to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used

whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste.

Many of the byproducts of the gas production, such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and
non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds are potentially hazardous to human health and the
environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently disposed of directly at the plant site and can

remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil and groundwater contamination.

A review of the EDR MGRP list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 EDR MGP site within
approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

CON EDISON-CEDAR ST ONE RAMADA PLAZA NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.367 mi.) 267 421

EDR Hist Cleaner: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to
those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories
reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash
& dry etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical
Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and
operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records
searches.

A review of the EDR Hist Cleaner list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 EDR Hist
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Cleaner site within approximately 0.125 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

SHULMAN S B & CO 484 MAIN ST S 0-1/8(0.056 mi.) E29 46
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 7 records.

Site Name

CE-CEDAR ST MGP NEW ROCHELLE
MEARL CORP.

SIDEWALK / IN FRONT OF NE
APARTMENT BUILDING

N.SHORE LONG ISLAND SOUND

MM 5.4 LEFT LANE

CE-CEDAR ST MGP NEW ROCHELLE

Database(s)

NY SHWS
NY SHWS
NY LTANKS
NY LTANKS
NY LTANKS
NY LTANKS
NY VCP
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6Xyc6tkMXgj5yO6TcGDt3YGFtWoOkg93MFpFAfupgv7ejWzq5cgx4HYNOPp86P6AT7083GdBGWHIDshQttkT7UwfYb9YGBq0Fuu18dSpWsuWoHh8OHzV3H14gbOM94RI3Um96.0LFUoyp6nEFuvR6zzKf5t9ulEYpW8d6v39XmhEyW1ac94V3HUotkZpkTSxMtaK9Wcegqr9j.ER5pGw36zbOyAd6fWMT3WABZcGG98TD8C1tjgx5mAkY1xAGeLEFxyp7WJtW9FaoO7EOpP946oGgjzb9o9B3h6SBRBPFtZbpEk.FawS6UujXJ66y3bmcNNA4VxRt.kjkz5zM3aS3RJfg60.jNXt5AaG8mACOetz6dzHTcra7wczGJE5DhuxtsCV3VijYQbNGagOFPFP8wnHWR.5onxYOXOi3IC5gdVL9yGQ3xSB80Q9F38Ip6ShFLmS9PNuf761u6bupPbx2HDlvzpc7NIpe1jX5DuUWOn.zGFqqAGbvSaGc5KrgxfnxHYy6IeKXoZKyY5RcQel4a31tifFkrvIMOdu3qIqgdqkjxFR5AwDV0kTOrc96ggoT53X4EVaG3Y9DAdJtZq85VdnY6xpGOToF7ZG4dU9WbQZoyZ0ORoTCzKzg.dd9QPA3KX361xiF1JapTuPFyV56Cq7f..AuGbepHuXBl5XvGVc7LJTeTtOCkEeWAOhz7dkq5SfAjNdcvrjgMSdxaWv3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6Xyc6tkMXgj5yO6TcGDt3YGFtWoOkg93MFpFAfupgv7ejWzq5cgx4HYNOPp86P6AT7083GdBGWHIDshQttkT7UwfYb9YGBq0Fuu18dSpWsuWoHh8OHzV3H14gbOM94RI3Um96.0LFUoyp6nEFuvR6zzKf5t9ulEYpW8d6v39XmhEyW1ac94V3HUotkZpkTSxMtaK9Wcegqr9j.ER5pGw36zbOyAd6fWMT3WABZcGG98TD8C1tjgx5mAkY1xAGeLEFxyp7WJtW9FaoO7EOpP946oGgjzb9o9B3h6SBRBPFtZbpEk.FawS6UujXJ66y3bmcNNA4VxRt.kjkz5zM3aS3RJfg60.jNXt5AaG8mACOetz6dzHTcra7wczGJE5DhuxtsCV3VijYQbNGagOFPFP8wnHWR.5onxYOXOi3IC5gdVL9yGQ3xSB80Q9F38Ip6ShFLmS9PNuf761u6bupPbx2HDlvzpc7NIpe1jX5DuUWOn.zGFqqAGbvSaGc5KrgxfnxHYy6IeKXoZKyY5RcQel4a31tifFkrvIMOdu3qIqgdqkjxFR5AwDV0kTOrc96ggoT53X4EVaG3Y9DAdJtZq84VdnY6xpGOToF7ZG6dU9WbQZoyZ0ORoTCzKzg.dd9QPA3KX341xiF1JapTuPFyV59Cq7f..AuGbepHuX9l5XvGVc7LJTeTtO4kEeWAOhz7dkq5Sf5jNdcvrjgMSdxaWv3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6Xyc6tkMXgj5yO6TcGDt3YGFtWoOkg93MFpFAfupgv7ejWzq5cgx4HYNOPp86P6AT7083GdBGWHIDshQttkT7UwfYb9YGBq0Fuu18dSpWsuWoHh8OHzV3H14gbOM94RI3Um96.0LFUoyp6nEFuvR6zzKf5t9ulEYpW8d6v39XmhEyW1ac94V3HUotkZpkTSxMtaK9Wcegqr9j.ER5pGw36zbOyAd6fWMT3WABZcGG98TD8C1tjgx5mAkY1xAGeLEFxyp7WJtW9FaoO7EOpP946oGgjzb9o9B3h6SBRBPFtZbpEk.FawS6UujXJ66y3bmcNNA4VxRt.kjkz5zM3aS3RJfg60.jNXt5AaG8mACOetz6dzHTcra7wczGJE5DhuxtsCV3VijYQbNGagOFPFP8wnHWR.5onxYOXOi3IC5gdVL9yGQ3xSB80Q9F38Ip6ShFLmS9PNuf761u6bupPbx2HDlvzpc7NIpe1jX5DuUWOn.zGFqqAGbvSaGc5KrgxfnxHYy6IeKXoZKyY5RcQel4a31tifFkrvIMOdu3qIqgdqkjxFR5AwDV0kTOrc96ggoT53X4EVaG3Y9DAdJtZq83VdnY6xpGOToF7ZGBdU9WbQZoyZ0ORoT7zKzg.dd9QPA3KX391xiF1JapTuPFyV5ACq7f..AuGbepHuXAl5XvGVc7LJTeTtOBkEeWAOhz7dkq5SfCjNdcvrjgMSdxaWv3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6Xyc6tkMXgj5yO6TcGDt3YGFtWoOkg93MFpFAfupgv7ejWzq5cgx4HYNOPp86P6AT7083GdBGWHIDshQttkT7UwfYb9YGBq0Fuu18dSpWsuWoHh8OHzV3H14gbOM94RI3Um96.0LFUoyp6nEFuvR6zzKf5t9ulEYpW8d6v39XmhEyW1ac94V3HUotkZpkTSxMtaK9Wcegqr9j.ER5pGw36zbOyAd6fWMT3WABZcGG98TD8C1tjgx5mAkY1xAGeLEFxyp7WJtW9FaoO7EOpP946oGgjzb9o9B3h6SBRBPFtZbpEk.FawS6UujXJ66y3bmcNNA4VxRt.kjkz5zM3aS3RJfg60.jNXt5AaG8mACOetz6dzHTcra7wczGJE5DhuxtsCV3VijYQbNGagOFPFP8wnHWR.5onxYOXOi3IC5gdVL9yGQ3xSB80Q9F38Ip6ShFLmS9PNuf761u6bupPbx2HDlvzpc7NIpe1jX5DuUWOn.zGFqqAGbvSaGc5KrgxfnxHYy6IeKXoZKyY5RcQel4a31tifFkrvIMOdu3qIqgdqkjxFR5AwDV0kTOrc96ggoT53X4EVaG3Y9DAdJtZq84VdnY6xpGOToF7ZGBdU9WbQZoyZ0ORoTAzKzg.dd9QPA3KX331xiF1JapTuPFyV5ACq7f..AuGbepHuXAl5XvGVc7LJTeTtO6kEeWAOhz7dkq5SfCjNdcvrjgMSdxaWv3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6Xyc6tkMXgj5yO6TcGDt3YGFtWoOkg93MFpFAfupgv7ejWzq5cgx4HYNOPp86P6AT7083GdBGWHIDshQttkT7UwfYb9YGBq0Fuu18dSpWsuWoHh8OHzV3H14gbOM94RI3Um96.0LFUoyp6nEFuvR6zzKf5t9ulEYpW8d6v39XmhEyW1ac94V3HUotkZpkTSxMtaK9Wcegqr9j.ER5pGw36zbOyAd6fWMT3WABZcGG98TD8C1tjgx5mAkY1xAGeLEFxyp7WJtW9FaoO7EOpP946oGgjzb9o9B3h6SBRBPFtZbpEk.FawS6UujXJ66y3bmcNNA4VxRt.kjkz5zM3aS3RJfg60.jNXt5AaG8mACOetz6dzHTcra7wczGJE5DhuxtsCV3VijYQbNGagOFPFP8wnHWR.5onxYOXOi3IC5gdVL9yGQ3xSB80Q9F38Ip6ShFLmS9PNuf761u6bupPbx2HDlvzpc7NIpe1jX5DuUWOn.zGFqqAGbvSaGc5KrgxfnxHYy6IeKXoZKyY5RcQel4a31tifFkrvIMOdu3qIqgdqkjxFR5AwDV0kTOrc96ggoT53X4EVaG3Y9DAdJtZq83VdnY6xpGOToF7ZG3dU9WbQZoyZ0ORoT4zKzg.dd9QPA3KX381xiF1JapTuPFyV56Cq7f..AuGbepHuX9l5XvGVc7LJTeTtO3kEeWAOhz7dkq5Sf5jNdcvrjgMSdxaWv3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6Xyc6tkMXgj5yO6TcGDt3YGFtWoOkg93MFpFAfupgv7ejWzq5cgx4HYNOPp86P6AT7083GdBGWHIDshQttkT7UwfYb9YGBq0Fuu18dSpWsuWoHh8OHzV3H14gbOM94RI3Um96.0LFUoyp6nEFuvR6zzKf5t9ulEYpW8d6v39XmhEyW1ac94V3HUotkZpkTSxMtaK9Wcegqr9j.ER5pGw36zbOyAd6fWMT3WABZcGG98TD8C1tjgx5mAkY1xAGeLEFxyp7WJtW9FaoO7EOpP946oGgjzb9o9B3h6SBRBPFtZbpEk.FawS6UujXJ66y3bmcNNA4VxRt.kjkz5zM3aS3RJfg60.jNXt5AaG8mACOetz6dzHTcra7wczGJE5DhuxtsCV3VijYQbNGagOFPFP8wnHWR.5onxYOXOi3IC5gdVL9yGQ3xSB80Q9F38Ip6ShFLmS9PNuf761u6bupPbx2HDlvzpc7NIpe1jX5DuUWOn.zGFqqAGbvSaGc5KrgxfnxHYy6IeKXoZKyY5RcQel4a31tifFkrvIMOdu3qIqgdqkjxFR5AwDV0kTOrc96ggoT53X4EVaG3Y9DAdJtZq84VdnY6xpGOToF7ZGAdU9WbQZoyZ0ORoTCzKzg.dd9QPA3KX3A1xiF1JapTuPFyV58Cq7f..AuGbepHuX9l5XvGVc7LJTeTtOCkEeWAOhz7dkq5Sf7jNdcvrjgMSdxaWv3
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <18 1/8-1/4 1/4-1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Federal NPL site list
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPL LIENS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal CERCLIS list
FEDERAL FACILITY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SEMS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list
SEMS-ARCHIVE 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 1 0 NR 1
Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-LQG 0.250 1 5 NR NR NR 6
RCRA-SQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-CESQG 0.250 0 g NR NR NR 3
Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries
LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal ERNS list
ERNS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
NY SHWS 1.000 0 0 3 0 NR 3
State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists
NY SWF/LF 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NY LTANKS 0.500 11 29 95 NR NR 135
NY HIST LTANKS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal registered storage tank lists
FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
NY UST 0.250 6 26 NR NR NR 32
NY CBS UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NY MOSF UST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NY MOSF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NY CBS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NY AST 0.250 4 14 NR NR NR 18
NY CBS AST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NY MOSF AST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NY TANKS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0

State and tribal institutional

control / engineering control registries

NY RES DECL 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NY ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NY INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

NY VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal Brownfields sites

NY BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 2 3 NR NR 5
NY ERP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 2 NR NR 2
Local Lists of Landfill / Solid

Waste Disposal Sites

NY SWTIRE 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NY SWRCY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DEBRIS REGION 9 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
IHS OPEN DUMPS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Hazardous waste /

Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NY DEL SHWS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
US CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

NY HIST UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NY HIST AST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Local Land Records

NY LIENS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <18 1/8-1/4 1/4-1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
LIENS 2 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NY Spills 0.125 21 NR NR NR NR 21
NY Hist Spills 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NY SPILLS 90 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NY SPILLS 80 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Other Ascertainable Records
RCRA NonGen / NLR 0.250 19 30 NR NR NR 49
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US FIN ASSUR TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
EPA WATCH LIST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
2020 COR ACTION 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
TSCA TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TRIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SSTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
RMP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PRP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PADS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH DOE TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RADINFO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HIST FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DOT OPS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
FUSRAP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LEAD SMELTERS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US AIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
ABANDONED MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FINDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
UXxo 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
DOCKET HWC TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ECHO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FUELS PROGRAM 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NY AIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NY COAL ASH 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NY DRYCLEANERS 0.250 1 6 NR NR NR 7
NY E DESIGNATION 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
NY Financial Assurance TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NY HSWDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NY MANIFEST 0.250 26 42 NR NR NR 68
Rl MANIFEST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NJ MANIFEST 0.250 5 16 NR NR NR 21
NY SPDES TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NY VAPOR REOPENED 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NY UIC TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS
EDR Exclusive Records
EDR MGP 1.000 0 0 1 0 NR 1
EDR Hist Auto 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EDR Hist Cleaner 0.125 1 NR NR NR NR 1
EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES
Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
NY RGA HWS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NY RGA LF TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
- Totals -- 0 95 173 107 0 0 375

NOTES:
TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
Sites may be listed in more than one database
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
Al CATHOLIC NEWS PUBLISHING NY LTANKS S106972587
ESE 210 NORTH AVE N/A
<1/8 NEW ROCHELLE, NY
0.016 mi.
85 ft. Site 1 of 5in cluster A
Relative: LTANKS:
Higher Facility ID: 0503023
Actual: Site ID: 347516
92 ft. Closed Date: 2005-08-28

Spill Number: 0503023

Spill Date: 2005-06-13

Spill Cause: Tank Failure

Spill Source: Institutional, Educational, Gov., Other

Spill Class: B4

Cleanup Ceased: Not reported

SWIS: 6010

Investigator: JBODee

Referred To: Not reported

Reported to Dept: 2005-06-13

CID: 44

Water Affected: Not reported

Spill Notifier: Other

Last Inspection: Not reported

Recommended Penalty: False

Meets Standard: False

UST Involvement: False

Remediation Phase: 0

Date Entered In Computer: 2005-06-13

Spill Record Last Update: 2005-08-28

Spiller Name: MYLES RIDDER

Spiller Company: CATHOLIC NEWS PUBLISHING

Spiller Address: 210 NORTH AVE

Spiller County: 001

Spiller Contact: MYLES RIDDER

Spiller Phone: (914) 632-1220

Spiller Extention: Not reported

DEC Region: 3

DER Facility ID: 293840

DEC Memo: "August 28, 2005: NORTHEAT DISPOSED OF LUST AND 48.90 TONS OF

CONTAMINATED SOIL. BASED UPON INFORMATION PROVIDED TO DEC, NO FURTHER
ACTION IS REQUIRED AT THIS TIME. jod"

Remarks: "1000 GALLON TANK AND HOLES IN TANK"
All Materials:
Site ID: 347516
Operable Unit ID: 1105241
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 1502620
Material Code: 0001A
Material Name: #2 fuel oil
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: Not reported
Units: G
Recovered: .00
Oxygenate: Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
B2 SPEEDY CLEANERS US AIRS 1006295756
NNE 217 NORTH AVENUE FINDS N/A
<1/8 NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 ECHO
0.021 mi. NY DRYCLEANERS
109 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster B
Relative: US AIRS MINOR:
Lower Envid: 1006295756
Actual: Region Code: 02
91 ft. Programmatic ID: AIR NY0000003551000344
Facility Registry ID: 110012166921
D and B Number: Not reported
Primary SIC Code: 7212
NAICS Code: 812320
Default Air Classification Code: MIN
Facility Type of Ownership Code: POF

Air CMS Category Code:
HPV Status:

US AIRS MINOR:
Envid:
Region Code:
Programmatic ID:
Facility Registry ID:
D and B Number:
Primary SIC Code:
NAICS Code:
Default Air Classification Code:
Facility Type of Ownership Code:
Air CMS Category Code:

Not reported
Not reported

1006295756

02

AIR NY0000003551000344
110012166921

Not reported

7212

812320

MIN

POF

Not reported

HPV Status: Not reported
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110012166921

Environmental Interest/Information System

AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility

Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the
National Emission Data System (NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of

Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national repository for

information concerning airborne pollution in the United States. AFS is
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.
AFS data are utilized by states to prepare State Implementation Plans
to comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the
estimation of total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major
redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V

of the Clean Air Act.

FIS (New York - Facility Information System) is New York’s Department
of Environmental Conservation (DEC) information system for tracking

environmental facility information found across the State.

AIR MINOR

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4e.4qle68.Cw2ebq5Zlkc98c6NY8LS33EC3TwCQ2G.ekvb9w6XR5pZZPg7TUkFXcPU2Er8w4cnA5toNcbYVz5ieLUJSOc4gjeZN.Mj24oqEllF08my6da8pF2qBC3HwAGAhZepOb7y4Kk5GYZHA6qkkZwc0O3yS8YuctdA4ZNRsYY44POezP.Sj36lqYkl992Tb6uv8RY7OTCT5wpR6z0eOUbJv2N45gJZ727Lak8hcXf2U98mhcmJ7EJNLbY828NVLQISvs1Qr3ZPEKS4j53yIT34uLeCsBQay4v6eau.iM38oq4hlHg2i76ca8xS3CsCT5wEU2qoeZwbpP2bi5wpZeh8pokvjcXM4Ay8F7c.JBTKNnCYp979DLhDSJN9mP3qaEdC78e3QUTH.807CFbQNC2

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SPEEDY CLEANERS (Continued) 1006295756
ECHO:
Envid: 1006295756
Registry ID: 110012166921
DFR URL: http://fecho.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110012166921
DRYCLEANERS:
Facility ID: 3-5510-00344
Phone Number: 914-654-9082
Region: Not reported
Registration Effective Date: ~ 9/24/2003 13:22:51:203
Inspection Date: 03DEC31
Install Date: 00/03
Drop Shop: Not reported
Shutdown: Y
Alternate Solvent: Not reported
Current Business: Not reported
A3 CON EDISON NY MANIFEST  S119074690
East 205 NORTH AVE N/A
<1/8 NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801
0.022 mi.
115 ft. Site 2 of 5in cluster A
Relative: NY MANIFEST:
Lower Country: USA
Actual: EPA ID: NYP004772265
o1 ft. Facility Status: Not reported

Location Address 1:
Code:

Location Address 2:
Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:
EPAID:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:
Document ID:
Manifest Status:
seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:

208 NORTH AVE
BP

SB 2029

Not reported
NEW ROCHELLE
NY

10801

Not reported

NYP004772265
CON EDISON
DENNIS HUACON
4 IRVING PL 15TH FL
Not reported

NEW YORK

NY

10003

Not reported

USA

2124603770

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2015
NYD006982359
Not reported
04/22/2015
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON (Continued) S119074690
Transl Recv Date: 04/22/2015
Trans2 Recv Date: Not reported
TSD Site Recv Date: 04/23/2015
Part A Recv Date: Not reported
Part B Recv Date: Not reported
Generator EPA ID: NYPO004772265
Transl EPA ID: Not reported
Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF ID 1: NJD002200046
TSDF ID 2: Not reported
Manifest Tracking Number: 014454078JJK
Import Indicator: N
Export Indicator: N
Discr Quantity Indicator: N
Discr Type Indicator: N
Discr Residue Indicator: N
Discr Partial Reject Indicator: N
Discr Full Reject Indicator: N
Manifest Ref Number: Not reported
Alt Facility RCRA ID: Not reported
Alt Facility Sign Date: Not reported
MGMT Method Type Code: H110
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Quantity: 30
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 1
Container Type: TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 1
Waste Code: D008
Waste Code 1_2: Not reported
Waste Code 1_3: Not reported
Waste Code 1_4: Not reported
Waste Code 1_5: Not reported
Waste Code 1_6: Not reported
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
-1 additional NY MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
A4 CON EDISON NJ MANIFEST S120670860
East 205 NORTH AVE N/A
<1/8 NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801
0.022 mi.
115 ft. Site 3 of 5in cluster A
Relative: NJ MANIFEST:
Lower EPA Id: NYP004772265
Actual: Mail Address: IRVING PL 15TH FL NE
91 ft. Mail City/State/Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10003

Facility Phone:
Emergency Phone:
Contact:

Not reported
Not reported
THOMAS TEELING
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4P44vYPbp4is2BlvnVY0O9tobUipLf3PLiYIsPx2.HBnSlTI6VsnivVCJ7mD0MeOyv2lCtuHob25bRUzNim45YgLpNfHN47PP0i4Pj230vxkYF58ySb8DpJM2mMi9esipAk7B72lDn4ipnCBVWk6cp0W3OTw3WqtzkoDAA4mU5WiX64qwPvI4Xn3UrvnwYeN290bJQpej76yiJgsyn6IWB8NlXp27unBcVPz7ci0mkOOy2UOtqdoi57ebUjVi8P8fQLpvf361bdPYYLK24GFYZZIxTuX.PHix2b4QFPux4fu3SEvfrYtI2tybfEpkxUU7iggsc43kuBPIl7y3ZXnihVTLBsc0cNOmf2nntHfoVO9xmUYViKY6IRL8rfNs8cLPAPLG5BaVYofITZ2glP0IxsS2

Map ID l

MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CON EDISON (Continued)

Comments:

SIC Code:
County:
Municipal:
Previous EPA Id:
Gen Flag:

Trans Flag:
TSDF Flag:
Name Change:
Date Change:

Manifest:
Manifest Number:
EPA ID:
Date Shipped:
TSDF EPA ID:
Transporter EPA ID:
Transporter 2 EPA ID:
Transporter 3 EPA ID:
Transporter 4 EPA ID:
Transporter 5 EPA ID:
Transporter 6 EPA ID:
Transporter 7 EPA ID:
Transporter 8 EPA ID:
Transporter 9 EPA ID:
Transporter 10 EPA ID:
Date Transl Transported Waste:
Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
Date Trans3 Transported Waste:
Date Trans4 Transported Waste:
Date Trans5 Transported Waste:
Date Trans6 Transported Waste:
Date Trans7 Transported Waste:
Date Trans8 Transported Waste:
Date Trans9 Transported Waste:
Date Trans10 Transported Waste:
Date TSDF Received Waste:
TSDF EPA Facility Name:
QTY Units:
Transporter SEQ ID:
Transporter-1 Date:
Waste SEQ ID:
Waste Type Code 2:
Waste Type Code 3:
Waste Type Code 4:
Waste Type Code 5:
Waste Type Code 6:
Date Accepted:
Manifest Discrepancy Type:
Data Entry Number:
Was Load Rejected:
Reason Load Was Rejected:

Not reported
Not reported
NY119

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

014454078JJK
NYP004772265
4/22/2015
NJD002200046
NYD006982359
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NEW YORK, NY 10003
Not reported

S120670860
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
A5 CON EDISON RCRA NonGen /NLR 1019902313
East 205 NORTH AVE NYP004772265
<1/8 NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801
0.022 mi.
115 ft. Site 4 of 5in cluster A
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date form received by agency: 04/22/2015
Actual: Facility name: CON EDISON
91 ft. Facility address: 205 NORTH AVE
NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801
EPA ID: NYP004772265
Mailing address: IRVING PL 15TH FL NE
NEW YORK, NY 10003
Contact: THOMAS TEELING
Contact address: Not reported
Not reported
Contact country: Not reported
Contact telephone: 212-460-3770
Contact email: Not reported
EPA Region: 02
Classification: Non-Generator
Description: Handler: Noni-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste
Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No
Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 04/22/2015
Site name: CON EDISON
Classification: Small Quantity Generator
Violation Status: No violations found
A6 BARON MANAGEMENT NY UST U004187277
ESE 200 NORTH AVENUE N/A
<1/8 NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801
0.023 mi.
123 ft. Site 5 of 5in cluster A
Relative: WESTCHESTER CO. UST:
Higher Id/Status: 3-167843 / Administratively Closed
Actual: Operator Name: Segundo Tirado
92 ft. Owner Name: Ronald Rettner

Owner Street:
Owner Address2:

481 Main Street
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BARON MANAGEMENT (Continued) u004187277
Owner City: New Rochelle
Owner State: NY
Owner Zipcode: 10801
GDS Number: Not reported
Tank Number: 1
Status: 0. Administratively closed
Capacity: 3000
Product Stored: 0009. Gasoline
Product Stored Percent: Not reported
Tank Leak Detection: 0. None
Date Installation: 01/01/1900
Date Perm Closure: 03/05/2002
Tank Location: Not reported
Tank Type: 1. Steel/Carbon steel/lron
Tank Internal Protection: 0. None
Tank External Protection: 0. None
Tank Secondary Containment: 0. None
Piping Location: Not reported
Piping Type: 1. Steel/Carbon/ steelfiron
Piping External Protection: 0. None
Overfill Prevention: 4. Product Level Gauge (Aboveground Only)
Piping Secondary Containment: Not reported
Spill Prevention: Not reported
Dispenser: 2. Suction
B7 CVS PHARMACY #8447 RCRA-LQG 1014958220
NNW 222 NORTH AVE NY MANIFEST NYRO000194654
<1/8 NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801
0.025 mi.
133 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster B
Relative: RCRA-LQG:
Lower Date form received by agency: 03/17/2016
Actual: Facility name: CVS PHARMACY #8447
o1 ft. Facility address: 222 NORTH AVE

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:

Contact telephone:

Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801

NYR000194654

CVS DR

MAIL DROP 23062A

WOONSOCKET, RI 02895

NICOLE WILKINSON

CVS DR MAIL CODE 2340

WOONSOCKET, RI 02895

us

401-770-7132

NICOLE.WILKINSON@CVSHEALTH.COM

02

Large Quantity Generator

Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during any
calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste
during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any
residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous
waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely

hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1

kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less
of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CVS PHARMACY #8447 (Continued)

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than
100 kg of that material at any time

CVS ALBANY LLC
Not reported
Not reported
us

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Private
Operator
07/30/2011
Not reported

45 SOUTH MAIN STREET CORP
NOT APPLICABLE
RYE, NY 10580
us

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Private

Owner

01/20/2011

Not reported

CVS ALBANY LLC
CVS DR
WOONSOCKET, RI 02895
us

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Private

Operator
07/30/2011

Not reported

45 SOUTH MAIN STREET CORP
GLEN OAKS DR
RYE, NY 10580
us
917-757-4922
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Private

Owner
01/20/2011

Not reported

1014958220
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CVS PHARMACY #8447 (Continued)

Handler Activities Summary:

1014958220

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No
Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Waste code: D001
Waste name: IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
Waste code: D007
Waste name: CHROMIUM
Waste code: D010
Waste name: SELENIUM
Waste code: P0O0O1
Waste name: 2H-1-BENZOPYRAN-2-ONE, 4-HYDROXY-3-(3-OXO-1-PHENYLBUTYL)-, & SALTS,
WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3%
Waste code: PO75
Waste name: NICOTINE, & SALTS
Waste code: U002
Waste name: ACETONE (1)

Historical Generators:

Date form received by agency: 03/17/2014

Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:
Waste name:

CVS PHARMACY #8447
Large Quantity Generator

D001

IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE

FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,

WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CVS PHARMACY #8447 (Continued) 1014958220
Waste code: D010
Waste name: SELENIUM
Waste code: P0O01
Waste name: 2H-1-BENZOPYRAN-2-ONE, 4-HYDROXY-3-(3-OXO-1-PHENYLBUTYL)-, & SALTS,
WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3%
Waste code: P0O75
Waste name: NICOTINE, & SALTS
Waste code: P081
Waste name: NITROGLYCERINE (R)
Waste code: P188
Waste name: BENZOIC ACID, 2-HYDROXY-, COMPD. WITH

(3AS-CIS)-1,2,3,3A,8,8A-HEXAHYDRO-1,3A,8-TRIMETHYLPYRROLOJ[2,3-

Date form received by agency:07/01/2013

Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:
Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

CVS PHARMACY #8447
Large Quantity Generator

D001

IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE

FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,

WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

D002

A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 125 1S
CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE. SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING. WHEN
THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

D009
MERCURY

D011
SILVER

POO1
2H-1-BENZOPYRAN-2-ONE, 4-HYDROXY-3-(3-OXO-1-PHENYLBUTYL)-, & SALTS,
WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3%

P042
1,2-BENZENEDIOL, 4-[1-HYDROXY-2-(METHYLAMINO)ETHYL]-, (R)-

PO75
NICOTINE, & SALTS

pPo81
NITROGLYCERINE (R)
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CVS PHARMACY #8447 (Continued) 1014958220

Date form received by agency: 03/05/2012

Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:

Waste name:

Biennial Reports:

CVS PHARMACY #8447
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

D001

IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE

FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,

WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

D002

A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 125 1S
CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE. SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING. WHEN
THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

PO01
2H-1-BENZOPYRAN-2-ONE, 4-HYDROXY-3-(3-OXO-1-PHENYLBUTYL)-, & SALTS,
WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3%

P042
1,2-BENZENEDIOL, 4-[1-HYDROXY-2-(METHYLAMINO)ETHYL]-, (R)-

PO75
NICOTINE, & SALTS

P081
NITROGLYCERINE (R)

Last Biennial Reporting Year: 2017

Annual Waste Handled:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Amount (Lbs):

Waste code:
Waste name:
Amount (Lbs):

Waste code:
Waste name:
Amount (Lbs):

D001

IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE

FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,

WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

47

D007
CHROMIUM
33

D010

SELENIUM
33
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CVS PHARMACY #8447 (Continued)

Waste code:
Waste name:

Amount (Lbs):

Waste code:
Waste name:
Amount (Lbs):

Waste code:
Waste name:
Amount (Lbs):

Violation Status:

NY MANIFEST:
Country:
EPA ID:
Facility Status:
Location Address 1:
Code:
Location Address 2:
Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:
EPAID:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:
Document ID:
Manifest Status:
seq:

Year:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:

Generator Ship Date:

Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:

P0OO1

1014958220

2H-1-BENZOPYRAN-2-ONE, 4-HYDROXY-3-(3-OXO-1-PHENYLBUTYL)-, & SALTS,
WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3%

9

PO75
NICOTINE, & SALTS
8

U002
ACETONE (1)
30

No violations found

USA
NYR000194654
Not reported

222 NORTH AVE.
BP

Not reported

Not reported
NEW ROCHELLE
NY

10801

Not reported

NYR000194654

CVS PHARMACY #8447
CVS PHARMACY #8447
222 NORTH AVE

Not reported

NEW ROCHELLE

NY

10801

Not reported

USA

9146377591

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2018
PAD982661381
NJD071629976
01/11/2018
01/11/2018
01/17/2018
01/17/2018

Not reported
Not reported
NYR000194654
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CVS PHARMACY #8447 (Continued) 1014958220
TSDF ID 1: RID040098352
TSDF ID 2: Not reported
Manifest Tracking Number: 010194369FLE
Import Indicator: N
Export Indicator: N
Discr Quantity Indicator: N
Discr Type Indicator: N
Discr Residue Indicator: N
Discr Partial Reject Indicator: N
Discr Full Reject Indicator: N
Manifest Ref Number: Not reported
Alt Facility RCRA ID: Not reported
Alt Facility Sign Date: Not reported
MGMT Method Type Code: H141
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Quantity: 3
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 1
Container Type: CF - Fiber or plastic boxes, cartons
Handling Method: B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
Specific Gravity: 1
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code 1_2: D007
Waste Code 1_3: D010
Waste Code 1_4: Not reported
Waste Code 1_5: Not reported
Waste Code 1_6: Not reported
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
9 additional NY MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
8 NEW ROCHELLE PUBLIC LIBR. NY LTANKS S100177858
WNW MEMORIAL HIGHWAY N/A
<1/8 NEW ROCHELLE, NY
0.025 mi.
134 ft.
Relative: LTANKS:
Higher Facility ID: 9111450
Actual: Site ID: 306853
93 ft. Closed Date: 1992-02-06
Spill Number: 9111450
Spill Date: 1992-02-06
Spill Cause: Tank Failure
Spill Source: Commercial Vehicle
Spill Class: Not reported
Cleanup Ceased: 1953-06-18
SWIS: 6010
Investigator: tdghiosa
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 1992-02-06

CID:

Not reported
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4A74ULAcz7jo2iRUWyLHA98XcbLzpN3GyjZ7ocU2k4iqTRnA6zIWbmy.v74xHymA.r2nW8NzXwu5J5bLALa95NEp9QNA84YbAw47wk22EU9DLEe8fxc7qzJS2i2jF0onvAGfivBRK746QWcHymo6rvHTBAP03YE8vbXXhA4UbDeLW74kzArC7cM3OxUYbLe62oRcivzrO7Kyj8oobc6c0iOlRHj2ODWguyhw7tqHvmAFH2.88u2Xfs7Yub7QL7H8ULpj2NBJ1ntGWDyqb4IOZBq7NsuiqcBlU.k4PtADW78S3G9UG2LVu24ociNz2v3mMjOGoV92f0ijfRsX3WMWTYymz6QuHpWA2yBwd8JDX.U7RibKoLLyARBpZyNQN4RHGUFytS4WqZCq7Ae2pwcIWUsj2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4A74ULAcz7jo2iRUWyLHA98XcbLzpN3GyjZ7ocU2k4iqTRnA6zIWbmy.v74xHymA.r2nW8NzXwu5J5bLALa95NEp9QNA84YbAw47wk22EU9DLEe8fxc7qzJS2i2jF0onvAGfivBRK746QWcHymo6rvHTBAP03YE8vbXXhA4UbDeLW74kzArC7cM3OxUYbLe62oRcivzrO7Kyj8oobc6c0iOlRHj2ODWguyhw7tqHvmAFH2.88u2Xfs7Yub7QL7H8ULpj2NBJ1ntGWDyqb4IOZBq7NsuiqcBlU.k4PtADW78S3G9UG2LVu24ociNz2v3mMjOGoV92f0ijfRsX3WMWTYymz6QuHpWA2yBwd8JDX.U7RibKoLLyARBpZyNQN4RHGUFytS4WqZCq7Ae2pwcIWUsj2

Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NEW ROCHELLE PUBLIC LIBR. (Continued) S100177858
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Notifier: Fire Department
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
Meets Standard: True
UST Involvement: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer: 2003-12-02
Spill Record Last Update: 2003-12-02
Spiller Name: Not reported
Spiller Company: City of New Rochelle
Spiller Address: Not reported
Spiller County: 001
Spiller Contact: Not reported
Spiller Phone: Not reported
Spiller Extention: Not reported
DEC Region: 3
DER Facility ID: 247822
DEC Memo: "Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
GHIOSAY "
Remarks: "SOME ON PAVEMENT,SOME IN STORM DRAIN F.D.HAZMAT USED SORBENT TO
CONTAIN AND VENTED BUILING SPOKE WITH DEP. CHIEF STONE"
All Materials:
Site ID: 306853
Operable Unit ID: 965176
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 416486
Material Code: 0009
Material Name: gasoline
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 30.00
Units: G
Recovered: .00
Oxygenate: Not reported
C9 CONCRETE FLOORING WITH CRACKS NY Spills  S116554293
NNW 230 NORTH AVENUE N/A
<1/8 NEW ROCHELLE, NY
0.041 mi.
215 ft. Site 1 of 14 in cluster C
Relative: SPILLS:
Lower Facility ID: 1400277
Actual: Facility Type: ER
90 ft. Spill Number: 1400277
DER Facility ID: 448397
Site ID: 493512
DEC Region: 3
Closed Date: Not reported
Spill Cause: Equipment Failure
Spill Class: B3
SWIS: 6010
Spill Date: 2014-04-08
Investigator: RDBENDEL
Referred To: WCDOH PBS
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CONCRETE FLOORING WITH CRACKS (Continued)

Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

All Materials:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:

2014-04-08

Not reported

Not reported
Private Dwelling
Other

Not reported
False

2014-04-09

False

False

4

2014-04-08
2014-04-10

Not reported
STERLING SOLUTIONS
Not reported

999

FRANK LANZELLI

S$116554293

"4-9-14 L ast night | traded voicemails with Jerry. He said that he
didn’t know anymore than provided to the Hotline and | should talk to
Frank in the morning. This morning | spoke to Frank. Location has a
1500 gallon vaulted tank with a remote fill at curb. There is

currently some oil in the basement sump. Sump is unplugged and it
doesn’t appear any was pumped out. Frank doesn’t know where oil came
from, but vault sounds inaccessible. Frank is trying to contact
management company to let them know tank needs to be tested.
Management Company: Sterling Solutions, 914/437-6245, Aurora is
Almeada contact Owner: Milka Iwanow, 914/409-6513 jc 4/09/14: Email
received this morning from Chris Lalak: Sebastian went to this one
and will follow up. It is a block away from my office. The tank in a
vaulted AST (1500 gallon from 1931). There is a spill across the
floor and in cracks in the floor getting to a sump pump. The sump
goes to the sanitary. The spill may have been going on for so time,
the super was very vague. The AST is visible except for a small area
that sticks into the floor of the vault. The tank is not visibly

leaking. Almeida replaced the underground lines with above ground
lines recently. The between the tank, the former underground lines,
and the sump is some distance and they will need to excavate the
floor. The building has hired Dutchess. Pumping out the tank is not
simple. The building has natural gas and oil. jod 04-09-14 followup
email, After a second look at this one with a plumber, It looks like

the old lines might be leaking. The plumber will uncover the old

lines. The tank is not being pumped out at this time. The bottom of
the tank is visible for the most part. (the plumber went in the

vault, before we were there).Possibly, the remote fill is also an

issue. They will replace the tank with an unregulated tank. Sebastian
will continue to handle the spill. The floor will be opened up

tomorrow to investigate. RDB "

"Caller advised unknown amount of oil spilled onto concrete floor

with cracks. Clean up is pending."

493512
1243015
01
2243651
0001A
#2 fuel oll

TC5405056.2s
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CONCRETE FLOORING WITH CRACKS (Continued) S116554293
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: Not reported
Units: Not reported
Recovered: Not reported
Oxygenate: Not reported
C10 CON EDISON RCRA NonGen /NLR 1018281086
NNW 230 NORTH AVE FINDS NYP004760179
<1/8 NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 ECHO
0.041 mi.
215 ft. Site 2 of 14 in cluster C
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date form received by agency: 03/30/2015
Actual: Facility name: CON EDISON
90 ft. Facility address: 230 NORTH AVE
NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801
EPA ID: NYP004760179
Mailing address: IRVING PL, 15TH FL NE
NEW YORK, NY 10003
Contact: THOMAS TEELING
Contact address: Not reported
Not reported
Contact country: Not reported
Contact telephone: 212-460-3770
Contact email: Not reported
EPA Region: 02
Classification: Non-Generator
Description: Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 03/30/2015

Site name: CON EDISON

Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON (Continued) 1018281086
Registry ID: 110067687015
Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the natification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
ECHO:
Envid: 1018281086
Registry ID: 110067687015
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110067687015
Cl1 CON ED NY MANIFEST S118088454
NNW 230 NORTH AVE N/A
<1/8 NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801
0.041 mi.
215 ft. Site 3 of 14 in cluster C
Relative: NY MANIFEST:
Lower Country: USA
Actual: EPA ID: NYP004760179
90 ft. Facility Status: Not reported

Location Address 1:

OPP 230 NORTH AVE

Code: BP
Location Address 2: TM 3585
Total Tanks: Not reported

Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NEW ROCHELLE
NY

10801

Not reported

NY MANIFEST:
EPAID: NYP004760179
Mailing Name: CON ED
Mailing Contact: TOM TEELING

Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:

4 IRVING PLACE - 15TH FLOOR
Not reported

Mailing City: NEW YORK

Mailing State: NY

Mailing Zip: 10003

Mailing Zip 4: Not reported

Mailing Country: USA

Mailing Phone: 2124603770
NY MANIFEST:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:

Not reported
Not reported

seq: Not reported
Year: 2015
Transl State ID: NYD006982359
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4A74ULAcz7jo2iRUWyLHA98XcbLzpN3GyjZ7ocU2k4iqTRnA6zIWbmy.v74xHymA.r2nW8NzXwu5J5bLALa95NEp9QNA84YbAw47wk22EU9DLEe8fxc7qzJS2i2jF0onvAGfivBRK746QWcHymo6rvHTBAP03YE8vbXXhA4UbDeLW74kzArC7cM3OxUYbLe62oRcivzrO7Kyj8oobc6c0iOlRHj2ODWguyhw7tqHvmAFH2.88u2Xfs7Yub7QL7H8ULpj2NBJ1ntGWDyqb4IOZBq7NsuiqcBlU.k4PtADW78S3G9UG2LVu24ociNz2v3mMjOGoV92f0ijfRsX3WMWTYymzAQuHpWA2y4wd8JDX.UARibKoLLy3RBpZyNQN2RHGUFytSAWqZCq7Ae8pwcIWUsj2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4A74ULAcz7jo2iRUWyLHA98XcbLzpN3GyjZ7ocU2k4iqTRnA6zIWbmy.v74xHymA.r2nW8NzXwu5J5bLALa95NEp9QNA84YbAw47wk22EU9DLEe8fxc7qzJS2i2jF0onvAGfivBRK746QWcHymo6rvHTBAP03YE8vbXXhA4UbDeLW74kzArC7cM3OxUYbLe62oRcivzrO7Kyj8oobc6c0iOlRHj2ODWguyhw7tqHvmAFH2.88u2Xfs7Yub7QL7H8ULpj2NBJ1ntGWDyqb4IOZBq7NsuiqcBlU.k4PtADW78S3G9UG2LVu24ociNz2v3mMjOGoV92f0ijfRsX3WMWTYymzAQuHpWA2y4wd8JDX.UARibKoLLy3RBpZyNQN2RHGUFytSAWqZCq7Ae8pwcIWUsj2

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON ED (Continued) $118088454
Trans2 State ID: Not reported
Generator Ship Date: 03/30/2015
Transl Recv Date: 03/30/2015
Trans2 Recv Date: Not reported
TSD Site Recv Date: 04/01/2015
Part A Recv Date: Not reported
Part B Recv Date: Not reported
Generator EPA ID: NYP004760179
Transl EPA ID: Not reported
Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF ID 1: NJD002200046
TSDF ID 2: Not reported
Manifest Tracking Number: 014091109JJK
Import Indicator: N
Export Indicator:
Discr Quantity Indicator: N
Discr Type Indicator: N
Discr Residue Indicator: N
Discr Partial Reject Indicator: N
Discr Full Reject Indicator: N
Manifest Ref Number: Not reported
Alt Facility RCRA ID: Not reported
Alt Facility Sign Date: Not reported
MGMT Method Type Code: H110
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Quantity: 600
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 1
Container Type: TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 1
Waste Code: D008
Waste Code 1_2: Not reported
Waste Code 1_3: Not reported
Waste Code 1_4: Not reported
Waste Code 1_5: Not reported
Waste Code 1_6: Not reported
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
-1 additional NY MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
C12 MKM EQUITY, LLC NY AST A100365275
NNW 230 NORTH AVENUE N/A
<1/8 NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801
0.041 mi.
215 ft. Site 4 of 14 in cluster C
Relative: WESTCHESTER CO. AST:
Lower PBS Number: 3-600105
Actual: Site Status: Unregulated
90 ft. GDS Number: Not reported

Operator Name:

Pedro Benoit
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2u2Au216Ab8f2k2D6E16bD5QfX6Rks1iDh4yEo456b25uY1QAo712y1K6s9Tb63VfT5ikS2bDm9XEp29ua2tAX1G2J6K6J5BbF1lfT6hkh1PDq6DEB7G6S0TDY3rQTtmXM2PuS2FA.1Q2rTB6C2hbq2Qfb9xkn1YDc9iEK9O6q5UDI6CQC5KXu1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2u2Au216Ab8f2k2D6E16bD5QfX6Rks1iDh4yEo456b25uY1QAo712y1K6s9Tb63VfT5ikS2bDm9XEp29ua2tAX1G2J6K6J5BbF1lfT6hkh1PDq6DEB7G6S0TDY3rQTtmXM2PuS2FA.1Q2rTB6C2hbq2Qfb9xkn1YDc9iEK9O6q5UDI6CQC5KXu1

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MKM EQUITY, LLC (Continued) A100365275
Owner Name: MKM Equity, LLC c/o Cornell Pace Inc.
Owner Street: 542 Main Street, Ste. 2
Owner Address2: Not reported
Owner City/State/Zip: New Rochelle, NY 10801
Tank Number: 1
Status: 3. Closed - Removed
Date Installation: 08/01/1931
Capacity: 1500
Product Stored: 0001. #2 Fuel Oil
Product Stored Percent: Not reported
Date Perm Closure: 10/23/2014
Tank Location: 6. Aboveground in subterranean vault with access for inspections
Tank Type: 1. Steel/Carbon steel/lron
Tank Internal Protection: 0. None
Tank External Protection: 0. None
Tank Leak Detection: 0. None
Tank Secondary Containment: 0. None
Piping Location: 3. Abovegrounad/Underground Combination
Piping Type: 1. Steel/Carbon/ Steel/lron
Piping External Protection: 0. None
Piping Leak Detection: 0. None
Piping Secondary Containment: 0. None
Overfill Prevention: 1. Float Vent Valve
Spill Prevention: 0. None
Dispenser: 0. None
C13 CON EDISON NJ MANIFEST S120669791
NNW 230 NORTH AVE N/A
<1/8 NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801
0.041 mi.
215 ft. Site 5 of 14 in cluster C
Relative: NJ MANIFEST:
Lower EPA Id: NYP004760179
Actual: Mail Address: IRVING PL, 15TH FL NE
90 ft. Mail City/State/Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10003

Facility Phone:
Emergency Phone:
Contact:
Comments:

SIC Code:
County:
Municipal:
Previous EPA Id:
Gen Flag:

Trans Flag:
TSDF Flag:
Name Change:
Date Change:

Manifest:
Manifest Number:
EPA ID:
Date Shipped:
TSDF EPA ID:
Transporter EPA ID:
Transporter 2 EPA ID:

Not reported
Not reported
THOMAS TEELING
Not reported
Not reported
NY119

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

014091109JJK
NYP004760179
3/30/2015
NJD002200046
NYDO006982359
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON (Continued) S120669791
Transporter 3 EPA ID: Not reported
Transporter 4 EPA ID: Not reported
Transporter 5 EPA ID: Not reported
Transporter 6 EPA ID: Not reported
Transporter 7 EPA ID: Not reported
Transporter 8 EPA ID: Not reported
Transporter 9 EPA ID: Not reported
Transporter 10 EPA ID: Not reported
Date Transl Transported Waste: Not reported
Date Trans2 Transported Waste: Not reported
Date Trans3 Transported Waste: Not reported
Date Trans4 Transported Waste: Not reported
Date Trans5 Transported Waste: Not reported
Date Trans6 Transported Waste: Not reported
Date Trans7 Transported Waste: Not reported
Date Trans8 Transported \Waste: Not reported
Date Trans9 Transporied Waste: Not reported
Date Trans10 Transported Waste:  Not reported
Date TSDF Received Waste: Not reported
TSDF EPA Facility Name: Not reported
QTY Units: Not reported
Transporter SEQ ID: Not reported
Transporter-1 Date: Not reported
Waste SEQ ID: Not reported
Waste Type Code 2: Not reported
Waste Type Code 3: Not reported
Waste Type Code 4: Not reported
Waste Type Code 5: Not reported
Waste Type Code 6: Not reported
Date Accepted: Not reported
Manifest Discrepancy Type: Not reported
Data Entry Number: Not reported
Was Load Rejected: NEW YORK, NY 10003
Reason Load Was Rejected: Not reported
D14 J P MORGAN CHASE BANK N.A. NY UST U003885235
SSw 491 MAIN STREET NY AST N/A
<1/8 NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801
0.045 mi.
237 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster D
Relative: WESTCHESTER CO. UST:
Higher ld/Status: 3-164372 / Active
Actual: Operator Name: Chase
94 ft. Owner Name: J P Morgan Chase Bank N.A.

Owner Street:
Owner Address2:
Owner City:
Owner State:
Owner Zipcode:
GDS Number:

Tank Number:
Status:
Capacity:
Product Stored:

575 Washington Boulevard, 14th Floor
NY1-D213

Jersey City

NJ

07310

Not reported

1

4. Closed - in place
2000

Not reported
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

J P MORGAN CHASE BANK N.A. (Continued) U003885235
Product Stored Percent: Not reported
Tank Leak Detection: 0. None
Date Installation: Not reported
Date Perm Closure: 04/05/1990
Tank Location: 5. Underground including vaulted with no access for inspection
Tank Type: 1. Steel/Carbon steel/lron
Tank Internal Protection: 0. None
Tank External Protection: 0. None
Tank Secondary Containment: 0. None
Piping Location: 0. No Pipiing
Piping Type: 1. Steel/Carbon/ steel/iron
Piping External Protection: 0. None
Overfill Prevention: Not reported
Piping Secondary Containment: Not reported
Spill Prevention: Not reported
Dispenser: 2. Suction

WESTCHESTER CO. AST:

PBS Number: 3-164372

Site Status: Active

GDS Number: Not reported

Operator Name: Chase

Owner Name: J P Morgan Chase Bank N.A.

Owner Street: 575 Washington Boulevard, 14th Floor

Owner Address2: NY1-D213

Owner City/State/Zip: Jersey City, NJ 07310

Tank Number: 02

Status: 1. In-Service

Date Installation: 01/01/1997

Capacity: 1500

Product Stored: 0001. #2 Fuel Oil

Product Stored Percent: Not reported

Date Perm Closure: 01/01/1900

Tank Location: 6. Aboveground in subterranean vault with access for inspections
Tank Type: 1. Steel/Carbon steel/lron

Tank Internal Protection: 0. None

Tank External Protection: 0. None

Tank Leak Detection: 6. Impervious Barrier/Concrete Pad (Aboveground Only)

Tank Secondary Containment: ~ 10. Impervious Underlayment (AST Only)

Piping Location: 3. Aboveground/Underground Combination
Piping Type: 1. Steel/Carbon/ Steel/lron

Piping External Protection: 0. None

Piping Leak Detection: 0. None

Piping Secondary Containment: 0. None

Overfill Prevention: 5. Vent Whistle

Spill Prevention: 0. None

Dispenser: 2. Suction
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
D15 BARCLAYS BANK OF NY/NA NY LTANKS S100140601
SSW 491 MAIN ST. N/A
<1/8 NEW ROCHELLE, NY
0.045 mi.
237 ft. Site 2 of 4in cluster D
Relative: LTANKS:
Higher Facility ID: 8905129
Actual: Site ID: 299548
94 ft. Closed Date: 1991-03-25
Spill Number: 8905129
Spill Date: 1989-08-23
Spill Cause: Tank Test Failure
Spill Source: Commercial/Industrial
Spill Class: C3
Cleanup Ceased: 1953-06-18
SWIS: 6010
Investigator: wxwadswo
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 1989-08-23

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Notifier:

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
Meets Standard:

UST Involvement:
Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller County:

Spiller Contact:

Spiller Phone:

Spiller Extention:

DEC Region:

DER Facility ID:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Al TTF:

Facility ID:
Spill Number:
Spill Tank Test:
Site ID:

Tank Number:
Tank Size:
Material:

EPA UST:
UST:

Cause:
Source:

Test Method:
Test Method 2:

Not reported
Not reported
Tank Tester
Not reported
False

True

False

0
1989-08-31
1997-02-12
Not reported

BARCLAYS BANK OF NY/NA
604 BROAD HOLLOW RD.

001

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
3

242324

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
W. WADSWORTH 10/06/89: GND INC. (516) 933-1085 NAT MOSER: 1500 GAL #2
FAILED RETEST -.132GPH. TANK TO BE RELINED OR REPLACED. 03/25/91.:

TANK REMOVED. "

"NAT MOSER (TELECOM 8-23, 1615) WILL CALL BACK AFTER CONTACTING
BARCLAYS AND REVIEWING OPTIONS. PETRO TITE 2K 4 GPH"

8905129
8905129
1535898
299548

Not reported
0

0001

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
00

Unknown

TC5405056.2s Page 29



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BARCLAYS BANK OF NY/NA (Continued) S100140601
Leak Rate: .00
Gross Fail: Not reported
Modified By: Spills
Last Modified Date: Not reported
All Materials:
Site ID: 299548
Operable Unit ID: 930451
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 445568
Material Code: 0001A
Material Name: #2 fuel oll
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: .00
Units: G
Recovered: .00
Oxygenate: Not reported
E16 RETTNER MANAGEMENT CORP NY UST U004177201
SSE 481 MAIN ST N/A
<1/8 NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801
0.046 mi.
241 ft. Site 1 of 7 in cluster E
Relative: WESTCHESTER CO. UST:
Higher Id/Status: 3-255033 / Active
Actual: Operator Name: Arnoldo Diaz
92 ft. Owner Name: Rettner Main Street, LLC

Owner Street:
Owner Address2:
Owner City:
Owner State:
Owner Zipcode:
GDS Number:

Tank Number:

Status:

Capacity:

Product Stored:

Product Stored Percent:

Tank Leak Detection:

Date Installation:

Date Perm Closure:

Tank Location:

Tank Type:

Tank Internal Protection:
Tank External Protection:
Tank Secondary Containment:
Piping Location:

Piping Type:

Piping External Protection:
Qverfill Prevention:

Piping Secondary Containment:
Spill Prevention:

Dispenser:

374 McLean Avenue
Not reported
Yonkers

NY

10705

Not reported

1

0. Administratively closed
3000

0009. Gasoline

Not reported

0. None

01/01/1900

09/01/2002

Not reported

1. Steel/Carbon steel/lron
0. None

0. None

0. None

Not reported

1. Steel/Carbon/ steel/iron
0. None

4. Product Level Gauge (Aboveground Only)

Not reported
Not reported
2. Suction
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
RETTNER MANAGEMENT CORP (Continued) u004177201
Tank Number: 2
Status: 1. In-Service
Capacity: 2500
Product Stored: 0001. #2 Fuel Oil
Product Stored Percent: Not reported
Tank Leak Detection: 0. None
Date Installation: 10/01/1970
Date Perm Closure: 01/01/1900
Tank Location: 5. Underground including vaulted with no access for inspection
Tank Type: 1. Steel/Carbon steel/lron
Tank Internal Protection: 0. None
Tank External Protection: 0. None
Tank Secondary Containment: 0. None
Piping Location: 0. No Piping
Piping Type: 1. Steel/Carbon/ Steel/lron
Piping External Protection: 0. None
Overfill Prevention: 0. None
Piping Secondary Containment: 0. None
Spill Prevention: 0. None
Dispenser: 2. Suction
E17 OFFICE BLDG NY Spills  S107521186
SSE 481 MAIN STREET N/A
<1/8 NEW ROCHELLE, NY
0.046 mi.
241 ft. Site 2 of 7 in cluster E
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 0510734
Actual: Facility Type: ER
92 ft. Spill Number: 0510734
DER Facility ID: 306823
Site ID: 356765
DEC Region: 3
Closed Date: 2008-12-18
Spill Cause: Other
Spill Class: C3
SWIS: 6010
Spill Date: 2005-12-14
Investigator: jbodee
Referred To: WCDOH
Reported to Dept: 2005-12-14
CID: 444
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Commercial/lndustrial
Spill Notifier: Other

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:

Spiller Name:
Spiller Company:
Spiller Address:
Spiller Company:

Not reported
False

Not reported
False

False

0

2005-12-14
2008-12-18
BOBBY MINA
OFFICE BLDG
481 MAIN STREET
001
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
OFFICE BLDG (Continued) S107521186
Contact Name: BOBBY MINA
DEC Memo: "12/14/2005/13:35 VMC UP TO BOBBY/ 4 TH AVE:INITIAL CALL:CONTACTED BY
CINDY/ WCHD REF: OLD SPILL AT LOC. OCT.2005 OVERFILLED: SOME INTO
BASEMENT; CLEANED UP AT THE TIME; ODOR COMPLAINT. CALLED IN TO GEN.
FILE FOR CLOSING."
Remarks: "IS ALL CLEANED UP, UNSURE WHAT HAPPENED: BUT HEALTH DEPT. IS ON
SCENE AND SAID IT WAS ALL SET:"
All Materials:
Site ID: 356765
Operable Unit ID: 1114061
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 2104139
Material Code: 0001A
Material Name: #2 fuel oil
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: .00
Units: G
Recovered: .00
Oxygenate: Not reported
E18 NEW ROCHELLE MALL NY Spills  S102153404
SE MAIN & NORTH ST N/A
<1/8 NEW ROCHELLE, NY
0.046 mi.
244 ft. Site 3 of 7in cluster E
Relative: SPILLS:
Lower Facility ID: 8900500
Actual: Facility Type: ER
o1 ft. Spill Number: 8900500
DER Facility ID: 174766
Site ID: 210797
DEC Region: 3
Closed Date: 1989-04-17
Spill Cause: Equipment Failure
Spill Class: C3
SWIS: 6010
Spill Date: 1989-04-17
Investigator: tdghiosa
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 1989-04-17

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Not reported

Not reported
Commercial/lndustrial
Responsible Party
1989-04-17

True

1989-04-17

False

False

0

1989-04-25
2003-09-29

Not reported
AMERADA HESS
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NEW ROCHELLE MALL (Continued) S102153404
Spiller Address: 238 WEST FORT LEE ST
Spiller Company: 001
Contact Name: Not reported
DEC Memo: "Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
GHIOSAY "
Remarks: "BEING CLEANED UP WITH WPEEDI-DRY, SPILL FROM VENT ON PARKING LOT,
SPOKE WITH TOM KRIVAS NFA"
All Materials:
Site ID: 210797
Operable Unit ID: 926787
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 451837
Material Code: 0002A
Material Name: #4 fuel oil
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 10.00
Units: G
Recovered: .00
Oxygenate: Not reported
E19 MAIN ST. & NORTH AVE. NY Spills  S102155080
SE MAIN ST. & NORTH AVE. N/A
<1/8 NEW ROCHELLE, NY
0.046 mi.
244 ft. Site 4 of 7 in cluster E
Relative: SPILLS:
Lower Facility ID: 9405214
Actual: Facility Type: ER
o1 ft. Spill Number: 9405214
DER Facility ID: 249072
Site ID: 308433
DEC Region: 3
Closed Date: 1994-07-19
Spill Cause: Equipment Failure
Spill Class: C3
SWIS: 6010
Spill Date: 1994-07-16
Investigator: tdghiosa
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 1994-07-16

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Not reported
Not reported
Commercial Vehicle
Fire Department
1994-07-19
False

Not reported
False

False

0

1994-07-19
1994-07-19

Not reported
RYDER TRUCK
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MAIN ST. & NORTH AVE. (Continued) S102155080
Spiller Address: Not reported
Spiller Company: 999
Contact Name: Not reported
DEC Memo: "Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
GHIOSAY "
Remarks: "LINE BROKE ON TRUCK SPILLED ON ROAD FOR THREE BLOCKS CAUSING ANOTHER
ACCIDENT FD & PD ON SITE DPW ENROUTE TO SAND NO IMPACT TO STORM DRAIN
SEE SPILL 9405242"
All Materials:
Site ID: 308433
Operable Unit ID: 999439
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 381809
Material Code: 0008
Material Name: diesel
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 35.00
Units: G
Recovered: .00
Oxygenate: Not reported
E20 ON ROAD NY Spills  S102155084
SE MAIN & NORTH AVE. N/A
<1/8 NEW ROCHELLE, NY
0.046 mi.
244 ft. Site 5 of 7 in cluster E
Relative: SPILLS:
Lower Facility ID: 9405242
Actual: Facility Type: ER
91 ft. Spill Number: 9405242
DER Facility ID: 144226
Site ID: 171382
DEC Region: 3
Closed Date: 1994-07-19
Spill Cause: Traffic Accident
Spill Class: C3
SWIS: 6010
Spill Date: 1994-07-16
Investigator: tdghiosa
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 1994-07-18

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Not reported

Not reported
Commercial Vehicle
Responsible Party
1994-07-19

False

Not reported
False

False

0

2003-12-02
2003-12-02

Not reported
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ON ROAD (Continued) S102155084
Spiller Company: A&P
Spiller Address: 1400 EAST AVE
Spiller Company: 001
Contact Name: Not reported
DEC Memo: "Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
GHIOSAY "
Remarks: "TRUCK HIT DEBRIS IN ROAD AND PUNCTURED FUEL TANK NEW ROCHELLE PD ON
SCENE ENV. PRODUCTS & SVC. CLEANED SPILL SEE SPILL 9405214"
All Materials:
Site ID: 171382
Operable Unit ID: 999450
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 381836
Material Code: 0008
Material Name: diesel
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 50.00
Units: G
Recovered: .00
Oxygenate: Not reported
c21 CON EDISON RCRA NonGen /NLR 1018281020
NNW NORTH AVE & ANDERSON FINDS NYP004759452
<1/8 NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801 ECHO
0.048 mi.
255 ft. Site 6 of 14 in cluster C
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date form received by agency: 03/28/2015
Actual: Facility name: CON EDISON
90 ft. Facility address: NORTH AVE & ANDERSON
NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801
EPA ID: NYP004759452
Mailing address: IRVING PL, 15TH FL NE
NEW YORK, NY 10003
Contact: THOMAS TEELING
Contact address: Not reported
Not reported
Contact country: Not reported
Contact telephone: 212-460-3770
Contact email: Not reported
EPA Region: 02
Classification: Non-Generator
Description: Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON (Continued) 1018281020
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 03/28/2015
Site name: CON EDISON
Classification: Small Quantity Generator
Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110067686427
Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
ECHO:
Envid: 1018281020
Registry ID: 110067686427
DFR URL: http://fecho.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110067686427
Cc22 CON EDISON NJ MANIFEST S120669728
NNW NORTH AVE & ANDERSON N/A
<1/8 NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801
0.048 mi.
255 ft. Site 7 of 14 in cluster C
Relative: NJ MANIFEST:
Lower EPA Id: NYP004759452
Actual: Mail Address: IRVING PL, 15TH FL NE
90 ft. Mail City/State/Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10003

Facility Phone:
Emergency Phone:
Contact:
Comments:

SIC Code:
County:
Municipal:
Previous EPA Id:
Gen Flag:

Trans Flag:
TSDF Flag:
Name Change:

Not reported
Not reported
THOMAS TEELING
Not reported
Not reported
NY119

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON (Continued) S120669728
Date Change: Not reported
Manifest:
Manifest Number: 014091137JJK
EPA ID: NYP004759452
Date Shipped: 3/28/2015
TSDF EPA ID: NJD002200046
Transporter EPA ID: NYD006982359
Transporter 2 EPA ID: Not reported
Transporter 3 EPA ID: Not reported
Transporter 4 EPA ID: Not reported
Transporter 5 EPA ID: Not reported
Transporter 6 EPA ID: Not reported
Transporter 7 EPA ID: Not reported
Transporter 8 EPA ID: Not reported
Transporter 9 EPA ID: Not reported
Transporter 10 EPA ID: Not reported
Date Transl Transported Waste: Not reported
Date Trans2 Transported Waste: Not reported
Date Trans3 Transported Waste: Not reported
Date Trans4 Transported Waste: Not reported
Date Trans5 Transported Waste: Not reported
Date Trans6 Transported Waste: Not reported
Date Trans7 Transported Waste: Not reported
Date Trans8 Transported Waste: Not reported
Date Trans9 Transported Waste: Not reported
Date Trans10 Transported Waste:  Not reported
Date TSDF Received Waste: Not reported
TSDF EPA Facility Name: Not reported
QTY Units: Not reported
Transporter SEQ ID: Not reported
Transporter-1 Date: Not reported
Waste SEQ ID: Not reported
Waste Type Code 2: Not reported
Waste Type Code 3: Not reported
Waste Type Code 4: Not reported
Waste Type Code 5: Not reported
Waste Type Code 6: Not reported
Date Accepted: Not reported
Manifest Discrepancy Type: Not reported
Data Entry Number: Not reported
Was Load Rejected: NEW YORK, NY 10003
Reason Load Was Rejected: Not reported
Cc23 CON EDISON NY MANIFEST S113920666
NNW NORTH AVE & ANDERSON ST N/A
<1/8 NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801
0.048 mi.
255 ft. Site 8 of 14 in cluster C
Relative: NY MANIFEST:
Lower Country: USA
90 ft. Facility Status: Not reported
Location Address 1: NORTH AVE & ANDERSON ST
Code: BP
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CON EDISON (Continued)

Location Address 2:
Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:

EPAID:

Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:

Document ID:

Manifest Status:

seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:

Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:

Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID 1:

TSDF ID 2:

Manifest Tracking Number:
Import Indicator:

Export Indicator:

Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:

Alt Facility RCRA ID:

Alt Facility Sign Date:
MGMT Method Type Code:
Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

TM3585

Not reported
NEW ROCHELLE
NY

10801

Not reported

NYP004683272
CON EDISON
CON EDISON
4 IRVING PL
15TH FLOOR
NEW YORK
NY

10003

Not reported
USA

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2014
NYDO006982359
Not reported
10/23/2014
10/23/2014

Not reported
10/24/2014

Not reported
Not reported
NYP004683272
Not reported
Not reported
NJD002200046
Not reported
012773173JJK

2z2zz2z2zZ22

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H110

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
500

S$113920666
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON (Continued) S113920666
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 1
Container Type: TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 1
Waste Code: D003
Waste Code 1_2: Not reported
Waste Code 1_3: Not reported
Waste Code 1_4: Not reported
Waste Code 1_5: Not reported
Waste Code 1_6: Not reported
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
-1 additional NY MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
C24 CON EDISON TRANSFORMER MANHOLE: 3585 RCRA NonGen /NLR 1016963788
NNW NORTH AVE & ANDERSON ST NY MANIFEST NYP004367611
<1/8 NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10802
0.048 mi.
255 ft. Site 9 of 14 in cluster C
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date form received by agency: 10/29/2013
Actual: Facility name: CON EDISON TRANSFORMER MANHOLE: 3585
90 ft. Facility address: NORTH AVE & ANDERSON ST
NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10802
EPA ID: NYP004367611
Mailing address: IRVING PL, 15TH FL NE
NEW YORK, NY 10003
Contact: THOMAS TEELING
Contact address: Not reported
Not reported
Contact country: Not reported
Contact telephone: 212-460-3770
Contact email: Not reported
EPA Region: 02
Classification: Non-Generator
Description: Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CON EDISON TRANSFORMER MANHOLE: 3585 (Continued)

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 09/29/2013

Site name:
Classification:

Violation Status:

NY MANIFEST:

Country:

EPA ID:

Facility Status:
Location Address 1:
Code:

Location Address 2:
Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:

EPAID:

Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID 1:

TSDF ID 2:

Manifest Tracking Number:

Import Indicator:

Export Indicator:

Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

CON EDISON TRANSFORMER MANHOLE: 3585
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

No violations found

USA
NYP004367611
Not reported

NORTH AVE & ANDERSON ST

BP

TM3585

Not reported
NEW ROCHELLE
NY

10801

Not reported

NYP004367611
CON EDISON
CON EDISON
4 IRVING PLACE
Not reported
NEW YORK
NY

10003

Not reported
USA

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2013
NYD006982359
Not reported
09/29/2013
09/29/2013

Not reported
10/02/2013

Not reported
Not reported
NYP004367611
Not reported
Not reported
NJD002200046
Not reported
011694650JJK

z2zz2zz22Z2

1016963788
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON TRANSFORMER MANHOLE: 3585 (Continued) 1016963788
Discr Partial Reject Indicator: N
Discr Full Reject Indicator: N
Manifest Ref Number: Not reported
Alt Facility RCRA ID: Not reported
Alt Facility Sign Date: Not reported
MGMT Method Type Code: H110
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Quantity: 400
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 1
Container Type: TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 1
Waste Code: D008
Waste Code 1_2: Not reported
Waste Code 1_3: Not reported
Waste Code 1_4: Not reported
Waste Code 1_5: Not reported
Waste Code 1_6: Not reported
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
-1 additional NY MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
C25 CON EDISON NY MANIFEST S117538298
NNW ANDERSON ST & NORTH AV N/A
<1/8 NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801
0.048 mi.
255 ft. Site 10 of 14 in cluster C
Relative: NY MANIFEST:
Lower Country: USA
Actual: EPA ID: NYP004709622
90 ft. Facility Status: Not reported

Location Address 1:
Code:

Location Address 2:
Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:

EPAID:

Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:

ANDERSON ST & NORTH AV

BP

SB2063

Not reported
NEW ROCHELLE
NY

10801

Not reported

NYP004709622
CON EDISON
CON EDISON
4 IRVING PL
15TH FL

NEW YORK
NY

10003

Not reported
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2o2Fou1IFM8Bu227IX1qMX58BP6s2G127s4DXm4eq72koK1QFN7puK1EIB9.Ma33Bh5a2m2N7.9SXl2zoV24Fq1uuq64Im5zME1ZBH6u2j1Y726LXB7JqT0IXO3E8dtJPl2Rol2.Fy1Tuw28Iv1YMO29Bb7u2IAx7m7zXk4vqh8NXL9G8u9JPa1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2o2Fou1IFM8Bu227IX1qMX58BP6s2G127s4DXm4eq72koK1QFN7puK1EIB9.Ma33Bh5a2m2N7.9SXl2zoV24Fq1uuq64Im5zME1ZBH6u2j1Y726LXB7JqT0IXO3E8dtJPl2Rol2.Fy1Tuw28Iv1YMO29Bb7u2IAx7m7zXk4vqh8NXL9G8u9JPa1

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CON EDISON (Continued)

Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:
Document ID:
Manifest Status:
seq:
Year:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID 1:
TSDF ID 2:
Manifest Tracking Number:
Import Indicator:
Export Indicator:
Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:
Alt Facility RCRA ID:
Alt Facility Sign Date:
MGMT Method Type Code:
Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:

Waste Code 1_2:
Waste Code 1_3:
Waste Code 1_4:
Waste Code 1_5:
Waste Code 1_6:

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
-1 additional NY MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.

USA
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2014
NYD006982359
Not reported
12/23/2014
12/23/2014

Not reported
12/23/2014

Not reported
Not reported
NYP004709622
Not reported
Not reported
NJD002200046
Not reported
012773453JJK

z2zz2z2zzZ222

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H110

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
25

P - Pounds
1

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

1

D008

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

S117538298
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6TJi6D9YTK7pJygOia1u3fTnDJ1K9Lc6YlcyAtUXKmlT7aGqpvIR47LAyefug0m7Ov0v30wTaxQO1Mf5uMPN7gl9f4J.TLLeniNm8Q7GJKIW1b5eK0CO3oqALAaHciP86WX96CK1lmjEcQEeyWpa6574tVfXUAftXt6c6Hp9TglKJGwQi.wV3z8fDWe59YcRYVwB9hCoK4Ij7FrQpLgY3ucny1GngJnAObPRB6QRa4Ts1ixAuOKt5OV9fdckTvPOnNgO7KAiJWdC1PaZKMI64MsqLOP9c70W6EMtBKjnlimtcqngyFv46LwTTJvsJdSOiWnv4a9lDNEN9svPYauw37SEKGbq7utNplrK8v6fys.Jg0CEOKfw7AqjapWJ199Aujnd3rsPfxuzTp7BnOuf8h6xJFkg1vC0KRtT3D36LviJcU4z6Wup8jtZlxiDc3i8ykVK9OyMtDfsUK1PX9aO2jEBm.wal54jTCqO5JjXaQWxG6YlqZYcvZpVvzsbIBjERvld60XuTKxUJKoBioaF4EtaDHr49oYGYMs63D4fKBOl783rpY.lVymEyOtQg4ghOdKD4zDAaCxx1MvQuvcV4y3efXzRTpc1n6gbApIBJlVg1iprKONL8P4MLKqAck1L6Vdj6GhUl8.FcrBIyFl6BpS1ts.gUTk.X0I.5AU6mdUjlRYvTVqeCH4PaCPpGTqTqIgQBLsAvklZI.syRGOh3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6TJi6D9YTK7pJygOia1u3fTnDJ1K9Lc6YlcyAtUXKmlT7aGqpvIR47LAyefug0m7Ov0v30wTaxQO1Mf5uMPN7gl9f4J.TLLeniNm8Q7GJKIW1b5eK0CO3oqALAaHciP86WX96CK1lmjEcQEeyWpa6574tVfXUAftXt6c6Hp9TglKJGwQi.wV3z8fDWe59YcRYVwB9hCoK4Ij7FrQpLgY3ucny1GngJnAObPRB6QRa4Ts1ixAuOKt5OV9fdckTvPOnNgO7KAiJWdC1PaZKMI64MsqLOP9c70W6EMtBKjnlimtcqngyFv46LwTTJvsJdSOiWnv4a9lDNEN9svPYauw37SEKGbq7utNplrK8v6fys.Jg0CEOKfw7AqjapWJ199Aujnd3rsPfxuzTp7BnOuf8h6xJFkg1vC0KRtT3D36LviJcU4z6Wup8jtZlxiDc3i8ykVK9OyMtDfsUK1PX9aO2jEBm.wal54jTCqO5JjXaQWxG6YlqZYcvZpVvzsbIBjERvld60XuTKxUJKoBioaF4EtaDHr49oYGYMs63D4fKBOl783rpY.lVymEyOtQg4ghOdKD4zDAaCxx1MvQuvcV4y3efXzRTpc1n6gbApIBJlVg1iprKONL8P4MLKqAck1L6Vdj6GhUl8.FcrBIyFl6BpS1ts.gUTk.X0I.5AU6mdUjlRYvTVqeCH4PaCPpGTqTqIgQBLsAvklZI.syRGOh3

Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
C26 CON EDISON NY MANIFEST S118088384
NNW NORTH AVE & ANDERSON N/A

<1/8 NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801

0.048 mi.

255 ft. Site 11 of 14 in cluster C

Relative: NY MANIFEST:

Lower Country: USA

Actual: EPA ID: NYP004759452

90 ft. Facility Status: Not reported

Location Address 1:
Code:

Location Address 2:
Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:
EPAID:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:
Document ID:
Manifest Status:
seq:
Year:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID 1:
TSDF ID 2:
Manifest Tracking Number:
Import Indicator:
Export Indicator:
Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:

NORTH AVE & ANDERSON ST

BP

TM 3585

Not reported
NEW ROCHELLE
NY

10802

Not reported

NYP004759452
CON EDISON
TOM TEELING

4 IRVING PLACE - 15TH FLOOR

Not reported
NEW YORK
NY

10003

Not reported
USA

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2015
NYD006982359
Not reported
03/28/2015
03/28/2015

Not reported
03/31/2015

Not reported
Not reported
NYP004759452
Not reported
Not reported
NJD002200046
Not reported
014091137JJK

N
N
N
N
N
N
N
N

ot reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON (Continued) S118088384
Alt Facility RCRA ID: Not reported
Alt Facility Sign Date: Not reported
MGMT Method Type Code: H110
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Quantity: 200
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 1
Container Type: TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 1
Waste Code: D008
Waste Code 1_2: Not reported
Waste Code 1_3: Not reported
Waste Code 1_4: Not reported
Waste Code 1_5: Not reported
Waste Code 1_6: Not reported
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
-1 additional NY MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
D27 NEW ROCHELLE PUBLIC LIBRARY NY UST U004177022
South ONE LIBRARY PLAZA N/A
<1/8 NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801
0.054 mi.
284 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster D
Relative: WESTCHESTER CO. UST:
Higher ld/Status: 3-601216 / Active
Actual: Operator Name: Thomas Geoffino
94 ft. Owner Name: New Rochelle Public Library

Owner Street:
Owner Address2:
Owner City:
Owner State:
Owner Zipcode:
GDS Number:

Tank Number:

Status:

Capacity:

Product Stored:

Product Stored Percent:
Tank Leak Detection:
Date Installation:

Date Perm Closure:
Tank Location:

Tank Type:

Tank Internal Protection:
Tank External Protection:
Tank Secondary Containment:
Piping Location:

Piping Type:

One Library Plaza
Not reported

New Rochelle

NY

10801

Not reported

LIB1

1. In-Service

10000

0001. #2 Fuel Qil

Not reported

0. None

09/01/1979

01/01/1900

5. Underground including vaulted with no access for inspection
1. Steel/Carbon steel/lron

0. None

1. Painted/Asphalt Coating

Not reported

3. Aboveground/Underground Combination
1. Steel/Carbon/ Steel/lron
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6EMH6.9jEL4MM8OLHqK93Oax.nFf9S7Rjy9iAgXYLa7x409gMjuD4qyH8C5wOLkoLFt73eJGqkVDKPz99m9o7sCVOaJzaY47xhwS8ucNnKPRFIB0fZmR3M8JSHOf7nLERl7v6HHAyEIm9p9Uiqsa6HFigUhRXibmYyfW6NaKECVTMgKuHD7D3yxm.9zP93rqjkqS90hdLLGW4NVSMCSY39hj8z1hOcB5LamFB0K4qggZKxQp9uuP5X6QOW0vaHoRxLJt7zUHnyh.FoBEfyQH4CuySBtQ7MjaRcQnBQ3AyULr9eZXi53c6A9dEYEVMSUwHXst4Wv4.Oe.9cM3jevl33m3LNUm4FHYMSQz85tN8MGAOIBULMYf77GnqIC.KBY19ewf35BWOKCva9wMxoG68ChRn4aWF9WifNwX3goyStPZ7qB6RiPm888GyKfs9YcYixeW9UP5gYqyX4wJYz6.29BNaZG57nMdxArV5VOW0RqO9sPTgPPYvddsjKtmuqGrDDKQ6mHvEQjfMBgPHzoo4Myf.WF890yUjY5s3ADDLGvs4WFsMbt1Vdp08YPcOR9YLhAa4UakqxVwK5Gu9cDh4TyRO.idagNNxPMiBz.GnTfeFAEOfSDo313NSWre76WoRLAzBTlcysdg9fEciB15BBv4gYapXuVAYh386jB3an4r7N.qxiM5BsSe0yJR9oNngCJT7IzEjgjFuJWDDzYm3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6EMH6.9jEL4MM8OLHqK93Oax.nFf9S7Rjy9iAgXYLa7x409gMjuD4qyH8C5wOLkoLFt73eJGqkVDKPz99m9o7sCVOaJzaY47xhwS8ucNnKPRFIB0fZmR3M8JSHOf7nLERl7v6HHAyEIm9p9Uiqsa6HFigUhRXibmYyfW6NaKECVTMgKuHD7D3yxm.9zP93rqjkqS90hdLLGW4NVSMCSY39hj8z1hOcB5LamFB0K4qggZKxQp9uuP5X6QOW0vaHoRxLJt7zUHnyh.FoBEfyQH4CuySBtQ7MjaRcQnBQ3AyULr9eZXi53c6A9dEYEVMSUwHXst4Wv4.Oe.9cM3jevl33m3LNUm4FHYMSQz85tN8MGAOIBULMYf77GnqIC.KBY19ewf35BWOKCva9wMxoG68ChRn4aWF9WifNwX3goyStPZ7qB6RiPm888GyKfs9YcYixeW9UP5gYqyX4wJYz6.29BNaZG57nMdxArV5VOW0RqO9sPTgPPYvddsjKtmuqGrDDKQ6mHvEQjfMBgPHzoo4Myf.WF890yUjY5s3ADDLGvs4WFsMbt1Vdp08YPcOR9YLhAa4UakqxVwK5Gu9cDh4TyRO.idagNNxPMiBz.GnTfeFAEOfSDo313NSWre76WoRLAzBTlcysdg9fEciB15BBv4gYapXuVAYh386jB3an4r7N.qxiM5BsSe0yJR9oNngCJT7IzEjgjFuJWDDzYm3

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NEW ROCHELLE PUBLIC LIBRARY (Continued) u004177022
Piping External Protection: 0. None
Overfill Prevention: 0. None
Piping Secondary Containment: 0. None
Spill Prevention: 0. None
Dispenser: 2. Suction
E28 LORDAE PROPERTIES - UST NY Spills  S116553049
South 484 MAIN ST N/A
<1/8 NEW ROCHELLE, NY
0.056 mi.
298 ft. Site 6 of 7 in cluster E
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 1311131
Actual: Facility Type: ER
92 ft. Spill Number: 1311131
DER Facility ID: 446973
Site ID: 492016
DEC Region: 3
Closed Date: 2014-09-23
Spill Cause: Equipment Faiiure
Spill Class: B3
SWIS: 6010
Spill Date: 2014-02-26
Investigator: JBODEE
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 2014-02-26

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Natifier:

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

DEC Memo:

Not reported

Not reported
Commercial/Industrial
Other

Not reported

True

Not reported

False

False

0

2014-02-26
2014-09-23

TOM FITZGIBBONS
LORDAE PROPERTIES
484 MAIN ST

999

TOM FITZGIBBONS

"Caller was onsite to remove contaminated soils and discovered a 1K
fuel oil tank. A permit was filed with the Town. Tank and remaining
soils will be removed tomorrow....mm 3/04/14: Update received via
email from Envirostar: We were hired to do a clean up here We started
the clean up and found an out of service tank. The work is behind the
building at 484 Main Street in New Rochelle in a parking lot at the
corner of Main Street and North Ave. We are working for: Lordae
Property Management, 78 North State Road, Briarcliff Manor Contact:
Tom Fitzgibbons 914-762-8300 We have taken 8 containers of
contaminated soil so far- We have a sample against the property line
that | will forward to you once it is analyzed. jod 3/18/14: Sample
result and photos entered into Edocs. Message from Envirostar:
Attached are pictures of the excavation and the sample that was drawn
from against the neighbors wall We took a total of 9 containers of
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Map ID l

MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

LORDAE PROPERTIES - UST (Continued)

contaminated and backfilled the hole. | am waiting for samples from
the other 3 walls and base and will forward them to you when they are
available. | am curious if you are going to require additional
excavation from the neighboring property. * VOCs along the property
line are over CP-51 Guidance. In one of the photographs received,
there does appear to be ground water in the excavation. Message sent
to Envirostar asking if a ground water sample was taken. jod 3/25/14:
Envirostar is contacting Gallinger Environmental to do geo-probe work
and ground water sampling. jod 5/28/14: Message from Tim Bishop at
HES. He has been contacted by the property owner’s attorney to move
forward with a Ground water investigation. jod 7/09/14: Tim Bishop
from HES reports arrangements are now being made to install a
monitoring well on the neighboring property. jod 8/01/14: Ground
water investigation report received from HES. All results on the
neighboring property are below water standards and soil guidance.
This spill number is ready to be closed out after final manifests

from Envirostar have been reviewed. jod 9/23/14: Cleanup and
investigation completed. Closure Report from Envirostar will be
entered into D2/DecDocs system at a later date. Based upon the
information provided, no further action is required at this time. jod"

Not reported

Remarks: "Oil spilled to soil. Envirostar has been hired for clean up."
All Materials:
Site ID: 492016
Operable Unit ID: 1241557
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 2242008
Material Code: 0001A
Material Name: #2 fuel ol
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: Not reported
Units: Not reported
Recovered: Not reported
Oxygenate: Not reported
E29 SHULMAN SB & CO EDR Hist Cleaner
South 484 MAIN ST
<1/8 NEW ROCHELLE, NY 10801
0.056 mi.
298 ft. Site 7 of 7 in cluster E
Relative: EDR Hist Cleaner
Higher
Actual: Year. Name: Type:
92 ft. 1969 SHULMAN SB & CO Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs

1970 SHULMAN SB & CO
1971 SHULMANSB & CO
1972 SHULMAN SB & CO
1973 SHULMAN S B & CO
1974 SHULMANSB & CO
1975 SHULMAN SB & CO
1976 SHULMAN SB & CO
1977 SHULMANSB & CO
1978 SHULMAN SB & CO
1979 SHULMAN S B & CO

Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs

S$116553049

1020087339
N/A
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
D30 NEW ROCHELLE PUBLIC LIBRARY NY LTANKS S105995872
South 1 LAWTON N/A
<1/8 NEW ROCHELLE, NY
0.062 mi.
330 ft. Site 4 of 4in cluster D
Relative: LTANKS:
Higher Facility ID: 0201697
Actual: Site ID: 306611
94 ft. Closed Date: 2002-09-18
Spill Number: 0201697
Spill Date: 2002-05-15
Spill Cause: Tank Test Failure
Spill Source: Institutional, Educational, Gov., Other
Spill Class: C4
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
SWIS: 6000
Investigator: WCHD

Referred To:

Reported to Dept:

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Notifier:

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
Meets Standard:

UST Involvement:
Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller County:

Spiller Contact:

Spiller Phone:

Spiller Extention:

DEC Region:

DER Facility ID:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Al TTF:
Facility ID:
Spill Number:
Spill Tank Test:
Site ID:
Tank Number:
Tank Size:
Material:
EPA UST:
UST:
Cause:
Source:
Test Method:
Test Method 2:
Leak Rate:
Gross Fail:
Modified By:
Last Modified Date:

Westchester Cnty Health Dept
2002-05-15

282

Not reported

Tank Tester

Not reported

False

True

False

0

2002-05-15
2002-09-23

SAME

NEW ROCHELLE LIBRARY
1 LAWTON STREET
001

FRANK GALLELO
(914) 654-2316

Not reported

3

274126

"TANK FAILED THE TEST "

0201697
0201697
1527134
306611

1

10000

0001

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
03

Horner EZ Check | or Il
.00

Not reported
Spills

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NEW ROCHELLE PUBLIC LIBRARY (Continued) S105995872

All Materials:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Oxygenate:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Closed Date:

Spill Number:

Spill Date:

Spill Cause:

Spill Source:

Spill Class:
Cleanup Ceased:
SWIS:

Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Notifier:

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
Meets Standard:
UST Involvement:
Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:
Spiller Company:
Spiller Address:
Spiller County:
Spiller Contact:
Spiller Phone:
Spiller Extention:
DEC Region:

DER Facility ID:
DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Al TTF:

Facility ID:
Spill Number:
Spill Tank Test:

306611
852656

01

523107
0001A

#2 fuel ol
Not reported
Petroleum
.00

G

.00

Not reported

1311408

492304

Not reported
1311408
2014-03-06

Tank Test Failure

Institutional, Educational, Gov., Other

D4

Not reported
6010
RDBENDEL
Not reported
2014-03-06
Not reported
Not reported
Other

Not reported
False

False

False

4
2014-03-06
2015-10-16
Not reported

NEW ROCHELLE PUBLIC LIBRARY

Not reported
999

ROB

(914) 473-0784
Not reported

3

447251

"Tank failed with a dry leak. Will most likely be uncovering,

repairing and retesting. WCDOH has been notified...mm 10-15-15 email

update request sent to WCHD RDB 10-16-15 Wayne is handling and will

forward an update"

1311408
1311408
2495159
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NEW ROCHELLE PUBLIC LIBRARY (Continued) S105995872
Site ID: 492304
Tank Number: 1
Tank Size: 10000
Material: 0001
EPA UST: False
UST: True
Cause: 00
Source: 00
Test Method: 21
Test Method 2: Horner EZY3/EZY3 Locator Plus
Leak Rate: .00
Gross Fail: Not reported
Modified By: MBMASTRO
Last Modified Date: Not reported
All Materials:
Site ID: 492304
Operable Unit ID: 1241838
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 2242331
Material Code: 0001
Material Name: #2 fuel oil (on-site consumption)
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: Not reported
Units: Not reported
Recovered: Not reported
Oxygenate: Not reported
Site ID: 492304
Operable Unit ID: 1241838
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 2242328
Material Code: 0001A
Material Name: #2 fuel oil
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: Not reported
Units: G
Recovered: Not reported
Oxygenate: Not reported
F31 LAWTON STREET REALTY CORP NY LTANKS S118953553
WNW 41-43 LAWTON ST N/A
<1/8 NEW ROCHELLE, NY
0.063 mi.
332 ft. Site 1 of 6 in cluster F
Relative: LTANKS:
Higher Facility ID: 1605726
Actual: Site ID: 532284
94 ft. Closed Date: Not reported
Spill Number: 1605726
Spill Date: 2016-09-07
Spill Cause: Tank Test Failure
Spill Source: Commercial/Industrial
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
LAWTON STREET REALTY CORP (Continued) S118953553
Spill Class: C4
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
SWIS: 6010
Investigator: RDBENDEL
R